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(ii))  Statutory Corpora
(i)  Departmentally m
2. This Report deals

and Statutory Corporati‘

Government of Rajastha
General’s (CAG) (Dutie

ons and has bee
n under Section

concerns, the accounts of which are subject to audit
Auditor General of India, fall under the following

panies,
tions, and
anaged commercial undertakings.

with the results of audit of Government Companies
n prepared for submission to the

19A of the Comptroller and Auditor

s, Powers and Conditions of Services) Act, 1971, as .
amended from time to tlme The re

sults of audit relating to departmentally

managed commercial undertakmgs are included in the Report of the

Comptroller and Auditor

3.
Comptroller and Auditor |
of the Companies Act, 19

4.
Statutory Corporation, t
sole auditor. In respect 0:
the right to conduct th
conducted by the Charter
in consultation with C
(Amendment) Act 2000,
accounts of Rajasthan FinJ
by the Chartered Accoun
of auditors approved by
annual accounts of all the
Government.
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Standards prescribed for t

Audit of the account

In respect of Rajasthan State

General of India (Civil) - Government of*Rajasthan.

s of Government Companies is conducted by the
General of India under the provisions of Section 619
56.

Road Transport Corporation which is a

he Comptroller and Auditor General of India is the

f Rajasthan State Warehousing Corporation, he has

¢ audit of their accounts in addition to the audit

ed Accountants appointed by the State Government
AG. As per the State Financial Corporation’s

CAG has the right to conduct the audit of the
ancial Corporation in addition to the audit conducted
tants appointed by the Corporation out of the panel
the Reserve Bank of India. The Audit Reports on
se Corporations are forwarded separately to the State

1ed in ¢

‘ his Report are those which came to notice in

g the year 2007-2008 as well as those which came to

were not dealt with in the previous Reports..Matters
r 31 March 2008 have also been included, wherever

een conducted in accordance with the Auditing

pe Indian Audit and Accounts Department issued by
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'OVERVIEW

10 Ovemew Of Govem]nent Compam T i
/ rCor;}goratwns

As on 31 March 2008, the State had 32 Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)
comprising 29 Government Companies and three Statutory Corporations as
against 29 PSUs comprising 26 Government Companies and three Statutory
Corporations as on 31 March 2007.

(Paragraph 1.1)

The total investment in working PSUs increased from Rs. 16,471.83 crore as
on 31 March 2007 to Rs. 21,983.74 crore as on 31 March 2008. The total
investment in non-working PSUs increased from Rs. 13.58 crore to Rs. 13.64
crore during the same period.

(Paragraphs 1.2 and 1.16)

The budgetary support in the form of capital, loans and grants/subsidy
disbursed to working PSUs increased from Rs. 2,105.95 crore in 2006-07 to
Rs. 3,256.07 crore in 2007-08. The State Government guaranteed loans
aggregating Rs. 12,705.31 crore in respect of five working Government
Companies during 2007-08. The total amount of outstanding loans guaranteed
by the State Government to working PSUs increased from Rs. 13,139.82 crore
as on 31 March 2007 to Rs. 18,153.83 crore as on 31 March 2008.

(Paragraph 1.5)

The accounts up to the year 2006-07 were finalised by all PSUs except the
two newly formed Companies. Sixteen working Government Companies and
two Statutory Corporations finalised their accounts for the year 2007-08. The
accounts of eight working Companies and one Statutory Corporation were in
arrears for one to two years.

(Paragraph 1.6)

According to the latest finalised accounts, 12 working PSUs (ten Government
Companies and two Statutory Corporations) earned profit of Rs. 402.97 crore.
Six working Government Companies, which finalised its accounts for the year
2007-08, declared a dividend of Rs. 41.19 crore. Against this, four PSUs
(three Government Companies and one Statutory Corporation) incurred a loss
of Rs. 22.23 crore as per their latest finalised accounts. Two Companies,
although one of which earned profit during 2006-07, had an accumulated loss
of Rs. 47.67 crore which exceeded their paid up capital of Rs. 7.61 crore. One
Corporation, which earned profit during 2007-08, had an accumulated loss of
Rs. 53.95 crore against its paid up capital of Rs. 86.52 crore.

(Paragraphs 1.7 to 1.11)
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[Z_ Performance Audit relating to Goverament Companies

Performance Audit relating to Implementation of Rural Electrification
Schemes by Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Redressal of Consumer
Grievances in Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Construction of Giral
Lignite Power Project — Phase I by Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan
Nigam Limited and IT Audit of computerisation of commercial activities of
Rajasthan State Beverages Corporation Limited were conducted and some
of the main findings are as follows:

Implementation of Rural Electrification Schemes by Ajmer Vidyut Vitran
Nigam Limited

Against the goals of quality and reliable power supply at reasonable rates,
electrification of all villages by March 2007, access to electricity for all
households by year 2009 and a minimum lifeline consumption of one unit per
household per day by year 2012 incorporated in Rajiv Gandhi Grameen
Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY) and the Rural Electrification Policy (REP),
the planned projects by Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (Company) were
short of the targets and goals, while extent of sanctioned projects was even
lower. Under RGGVY, which was the flagship scheme for rural
electrification, the sanctioned projects covered an amount of Rs 137.33 crore
only against a planned outlay of Rs. 367.79 crore. Thus the objective of
electrification of all villages by March 2007 and providing all Rural
Households (RHHs) with access to electricity by year 2009, failed in the
planning and sanction stage itself. Slow and tardy implementation of
sanctioned projects further restricted the achievement of various milestones
and goals of rural electrification in both the schemes of RGGVY and Feeder
Renovation Programme (FRP). As against the target of access to electricity for
all RHHs by year 2009, 13,18.472 RHHs out of total RHHs of 26,72,289
representing 49.34 per cent were provided with electricity connections as on
31 March 2008.

Some other important points noticed are as under:

e The declaration of 185 villages as electrified out of 336 villages by
December 2007 without obtaining certificates from Gram Panchayat,
was not in accordance with the guidelines of RGGVY.

e Only 8 feeders had losses below 15 per cent out of 433 feeders
declared renovated. The declaration of 425 feeders as renovated was
not in accordance with the criteria of achieving distribution losses
below 15 per cent prescribed in the guidelines of scheme.

e The Company assumed avoidable liability of Rs. 25.28 crore towards
inspection charges by awarding work of third party inspection.

(Chapter 2.1)
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Redressal of Consumer Grievances in Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

The intent of the Government to empower consumers and to provide them
with quick and easy redressal of their grievances was only partially achieved
by Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (Company). It was seen that there was
no uniformity in maintenance of records relating to consumer grievances at
various levels as prescribed by the Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Commission). In almost all the cases, the records were
incomplete and haphazard and in some cases non-existent. There were wide
variations between the figures aggregated from the field formations by the
Company and those submitted to the Commission. The overall position of data
relating to consumer grievances in the Company was, therefore, unreliable.
The Company was also slow in release of connections to agricultural
consumers. Looking at the overall scenario relating to redressal of consumer
grievances prevailing in the Company, a reasonable conclusion could be
drawn that the required thrust was not being given to this area and the pre-
determined benchmarks envisaged in the guidelines issued by the Commission
were not being achieved.

Some other important points noticed are as under:

e Compiled quarterly figures of the grievances revealed that during the
period 2004-07, 42, 46 and 28 per cent of the total consumers
encountered some or the other problem with the services provided by
the Company.

e Number of unreplaced defective meters increased from 17,143 to
32,481 in Jaipur district circle, 8,794 to 17,610 in Kota circle and
29,131 to 38,198 in Alwar circle within one year (2006-07).

e The due rebate at the rate of 5 per cent in cases of bills raised on
average basis due to non replacement of defective/stopped meters for
more than two months, was not allowed to consumers.

(Chapter 2.2)

Construction of Giral Lignite Power Project — Phase I by Rajasthan Rajya
Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited

Ignoring the advice of the original consultant who prepared the detailed
feasibility report, to invite global tenders for purchase of a suitable plant for
use of lignite having high sulphur content, Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan
Nigam Limited (Company) invited a single offer only from BHEL, which did
not have any experience of establishing such plants, resulting in heavy delay
in commissioning of the project. The Company, further, relaxed crucial
qualifying criteria o enable the appointment of a project consultant despite
the fact that their manpower was inexperienced and past track record with the
Company unsatisfactory; ignoring the specific advice of the committee set up
for the purpose. This decision of the Company, was prima facie not based on
sound considerations as there was failure of the consultant in various stages of
the project implementation including the fact that the designs of the main
plant approved by the consultant suffered from several shortcomings. Faulty
planning and lack of monitoring of contracts resulted in delay in execution of
the project and avoidable extra expenditure, which was subsiantial. Against

Xi
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the projected norms of electrical power generation of 8,063.53 LU from 28
February 2007 to 31 March 2008, the plant produced only 1,800.25 LU
resulting in shortfall of 6.263.28 LU. Since various problems remained
unresolved even after 18 months of its synchronisation, the commercial
operation date (COD) could not be fixed.

Some other important points noticed are as under:

e The delay in synchronisation of the plant resulted in increase in the
preoperative expenses, cost of plants/equipments due to price
variation, interest during construction period erc. to the extent of
Rs. 64.27 crore.

e Non inclusion of the lime stone handling plant in capital estimates
resulted in less equity participation of Rs. 9.36 crore and recurring loss
of interest of Rs. 77.22 lakh per annum.

e The Company did not take up the issue of short payment of interest
subsidy of Rs. 4.29 crore with the Power Finance Corporation.

e The Company did not safeguard its financial interest while
approving the revised bill schedule resulting in extra expenditure of
Rs. 9.37 crore.

e There was no system of checking the accuracy of quantities of material
requirement assessed by the contractor and monitoring of issue of
material to contractor.

(Chapter 2.3)

IT Audit of computerisation of commercial activities of Rajasthan State
Beverages Corporation Limited

The computerisation of the commercial activities of Rajasthan State Beverages
Corporation Limited, started in March 2006, was not complete as two
important modules viz. Bank Reconciliation Module and Payment Module
were not made functional. Database was unreliable due to deficient system
design, incomplete data capture from manual records, deficient input controls
and validation checks. The system, thus, was deficient and posed the risk of
fraudulent manipulations, loss of revenue and incorrectness in the accounts of
the Company.

Some other important points noticed are as under:

e The Company neither formulated a formal Information Technology
policy nor any long-term/medium-term strategic IT plan.

* Due to design deficiency, the system was not able to identify the stock

of expired beer which led to sale of expired beer amounting to
Rs. 20.21 lakh.

(Chapter 2.4)
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3; Performance Audit relating to Statutory Corporation 1

Performance Audit relating to Passenger amenities provided by Rajasthan
State Road Transport Corporation was conducted and some of the main
findings are as follows:

Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation (Roadways) did not develop any
qualitative/quantitative benchmarks either for cleanliness activities or for
passenger amenities. Capital expenditure on development of passenger
amenities was insignificant which resulted in inadequate and poorly
maintained infrastructure. Deficient waste collection and disposal mechanism,
inadequate provision of dustbins, water supply, drains and sewerage system
were major handicaps in providing a clean and hygienic environment at the
bus stands. Passenger amenities such as toilets and urinals, drinking water
facilities, seating arrangements and waiting halls were not commensurate with
the load of passengers using them and were poorly maintained. Cleanliness
inside the buses was poor and the bus floors were littered with dirt/garbage.
The amenities within buses such as comfortable seats, covered luggage
carriers were deficient. Measures adopted to create user awareness were
inadequate and user feedback was not being harnessed to bring about
improvements in the system.

Some other important points noticed are as under:

¢ Considering the importance of providing basic passenger amenities to
over 10 lakh passengers travelling by the Roadways buses everyday,
due priority was not given by the management for adoption of any
standards for this work and putting a monitoring mechanism in place.

e Provision of required amenities at earmarked dhabas such as
availability of clean toilets, tap water and eatables of reasonable
quality at fair prices, was deficient. Inadequate monitoring by the
management on this account resulted in dissatisfaction amongst the
passengers.

e Management apathy towards safety measures such as fitness of drivers
and provision of first-aid box in buses amounted to compromising with
the safety of passengers.

(Chapter 3)

4. Transaction Audit observations relating to Government
Companies and Statutory Corporations

Transaction audit observations included in the Report highlight deficiencies in
the management of PSUs, which had serious financial implications.
The irregularities pointed out are broadly of the following nature:

Unproductive expenditure and loss of interest amounting to Rs. 3.47 crore in
three cases.
(Paragraphs 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3)

Xiii




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Extra avoidable expenditure of Rs. 3.93 crore in seven cases.
(Paragraphs 4.8, 4.9, 4.12 t0 4.15 and 4.18)

Loss of revenue of Rs. 4.35 crore in seven cases.
(Paragraphs 4.5, 4.7, 4.10, 4.11, 4.16, 4.17 and 4.19)

Violation of contractual obligations and undue favour to contractors resulting
in loss of Rs. 47.79 crore in two cases.

(Paragraphs 4.4 and 4.6)

Gist of some of the important audit observations is given below:

The decision of Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited to award
work on turnkey basis without ensuring timely completion resulted in deprival
of intended benefits besides excess cost of project by Rs. 1.93 crore.

(Paragraph 4.1)

Non availment of payment facility either through post dated cheques/warrants
or through core banking led to loss of interest earning of Rs. 1.11 crore to
Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited.

(Paragraph 4.2)

Waiver of penalty on supply of sub-standard transformers having losses in
excess of the guaranteed maximum load losses/no load losses resulted in a net
loss of Rs. 47.33 crore to Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited.

(Paragraph 4.6)

Delay in surrendering of area not required despite its identification led to an
extra expenditure of Rs. 1.25 crore on account of land tax to Rajasthan State
Mines and Minerals Limited.

(Paragraph 4.15)

Laxity in publication of tender notice for operation of mini parcel services
caused revenue loss of Rs. 31.25 lakh to Rajasthan State Road Transport
Corporation.

(Paragraph 4.19)

X1V
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CHAPTER 1

Overview of Government |
Companies and Statutory
Corporations







1.1 As on 31.March 2008 - there were 29 Govemment -Companies
) (255B working Compame‘s and four non-working: Compames) and three
~ working Statutory Corpo:ratlons as against 26 Government Companies (22
working Companies and ifour non-working Companies) and three Statutory
. Corporations as on 31 Ma‘rch 2007 under the control of the State Government.

The accounts of the Government Companies (as defined in Section 617 of the

Companies Act, 1956) V‘are audited by the Statutory Auditors who are
appointed by the Comptro‘ller and Auditor General of India (CAG) as per the
provisions of Section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956. These accounts are

also subject to supplemeqtary audit to be conducted by the CAG as per the
provisions of Section. 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. The audit
arrangements of the Statut‘ory Corporations are as shown below:

«

Rajasthan State Ro‘ad Section 33(2) of the | Sole audit by the CAG
Transport Corporati‘on Road Transport
(RSRTC) Corporations Act, 1950
2. | Rajasthan Financial | Section 37(6) of the | Audit - by  Chartered
Corporation (RFC) State 7 Financial | Accountants . and
Corporations Act, 1951 | supplementary  audit
- by the CAG
3. | Rajasthan State | Section 31(8) of the | Audit by  Chartered
Warehdusing. Warehousing ' Accountants " and
Corporation (RSWC) Corporations Act, 1962 supplementary =~ audit
by the CAG

The State Government| formed the Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory
Commission (RERC) in| January 2000 and its audit is entrusted to the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, under Section 104(2) of the
‘Electricity Act, 2003. :

Three working Compames were incorporated in years 2006-07 and 2007-08 i.e.
Rajasthan Civil Av1apon Corporation Limited on 20 December 2006, Kota City
Transport Services L1m1ted on 22 December 2006 and Jaipur Clty Transport Services
Limited on 6 Febr uary‘ 2008. :

Non-working Companies/Corporations are those, which are under the process of

11quldat1on/closure/merger erc.
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Working Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)

Investment in working PSUs

1.2 As on 31 March 2008, the total investment’ in 28 working PSUs
(25 Government Companies and three Statutory Corporations) was
Rs. 21,983.74 crore’ (equity: Rs. 6,178.71 crore; long-term loans :
Rs. 15,803.88 crore and share application money: Rs. 1.15 crore) as against
total investment of Rs. 16,471.83 crore (equity: Rs. 5,088.95 crore; long-term
loans: Rs. 11,373.10 crore and share application money: Rs. 9.78 crore) as on
31 March 2007 in 25 working PSUs (22 Government Companies and three
Statutory Corporations). The particulars of investments in the working PSUs
have been given in Annexure 1. An analysis of the investment in PSUs is
given in the following paragraphs.

Figures are as furnished by the Companies/Corporations.

State Government’s investment in working PSUs was Rs. 7,743.71 crore (others:
Rs. 14,240.03 crore). Figures as per finance accounts 2007-08 is Rs. §,341.22 crore.

The difference is under reconciliation.

Long-term loans exclude interest accrued and due on loans.

Il
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Sector wise investment in working Government Companies and Statutory
Corporations

The investment (equity and long-term loans) in various sectors and
percentages thereof at the end of 31 March 2008 and 31 March 2007 are
indicated in the pie charts.

INVESTMENT AS ON 31 MARCH 2008

(Figures in brackets represent percentage of total investment)
(Amount: Rupees in crore)

38.18 144.03

W Power (92.23)

M Industrial Promotion (4.91)
OTransport (1.68)
[OConstruction (0.17)

W Mining (0.66)

B Agriculture (0.08)

W Others (0.27)

INVESTMENT AS ON 31 MARCH 2007

(Figures in brackets represent percentage of total investment)
(Amount: Rupees in crore)

383.73

72.05 115.70

48.44 WPower (89.73)

W industrial Promotion (6.40)
O Transport (2.33)

DO Construction (0.44)

W Mining (0.70)

B Agriculture (0.10)

H Others (0.30)

14780.65




Audit Repart ( Co’mi'ne"c‘ial) for thyar ended 31 l’i 2008

Working Government Companies"

1.3 }T he total mvestment in workmg Govemment Compames at the end of

March 2007 and March 2008 wasas follows:

(Amount: Rupees in crore)

2006-07 - 22 4779.51 - . 978 10478.22 | 15267.51

2007—0?8 25 5864.28 1.15 14901.41 | 20766.84

‘As oni 31 March 2008, the total investmént in working Government
'Compames comprised of 28.24 per cent equity capital and 71.76 per cent
loans as compared to 31.37 and 68.63 per cent respectively as on 31 March

2007
Workzng Statutory Cozporatlons

14 - The total investment in three worklng Statutory Corporatlons at the
end of March 2007 and March 2008 was as follows :

‘ o o f (Amount Rupees in cron'e)

Rajasthan State Road Transport 22006 | 163.67| 22006| 14921
Corporation : , ,

Rajasthan Financial Corporation 81.53 731.21 86.53 753.25
Rajasthz;m State Warehousing | 7.85-| - 7.85 -
Corporation . , )

Total | 309.'44 894.88 | 31444 | 902.46 |

; .
As on 31 March 2008, the total mvestment in working Statutory Corporatlons
comprised of 25.84 per cent equity capital and 74.16 per cent loans as

compared to 25 69 and 74.31 per cent respectlvely as on 31 March 2007

Budgetary outgo, gr ants/subszdles, guarantees, waiver of dues and
converszon of loans mto equity . '

1.5 ]The detalls of budgetary outgo grants/submdles, guarantees issued,
waiver of dues and conversiori of loans into equity by the State Government in
respectl of working Government Companies and Statutory Corp01 ations are
given in Annexures 1 and 3.

The budgetary_ outgo (in the form of 'equity capital and loans) and
grants/subsidies from the State Government to working Government’




Chapter [ Qverview of Government Companies and Statutory Corporations
e e e e it il dbuviintia

Companies and Statutory Corporations for the three years up to 2007-08 are
indicated below: : - ‘

(Amount: Rupees in crore)

-Equity Capital 1065.71
Loans . 668.44 | -| -
Grant/Sibsidy - . |
towards: [ » o
(1) Projects/ 9| 1043.99 | 8| 1253.89| 10| 1516.92 - -
programmes/schemes. SR
(2) Others . B B N R . -
Total (1+2) 9] 1043.99 | 8| 1253.89| 10| 151692| -| . -
Total outgo | 1856.83 | 210595 | | 325007 | . 5.00

During the year 2007-08, the Government had given guarantee for loans
aggregating Rs. 12,705:.31 crore obtained by five working Government
Companies. As on 31 March 2008, guarantees amounting to Rs. 18,153.83
crore against six working Government Companies (Rs. 18,015.66 crore) and
one working Statutory Gorporatiou (Rs. 138.17 crore) were outstanding, as
against Rs. 13,139.82 crore against seven working Government Companies
(Rs. 12,982.64 crore) and ore working Statutory Corporation
(Rs. 157.18 crore). outstanding as on 3! March 2007. The guarantee
commission paid/payable to the Government by six Govemment Companies
and one Statutory Corporation dufing 2007-08 was Rs. 15.07 crore and
Rs. 1.52 crore respectively. ; - '

Finalisation of accounts by working PSUs

1.6 The accounts of rthe Companies for each financial year are to be
finalised within six months from the end of the relevant financial year, as
required under Sections 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act,
1956 read with Section ‘ 19 of Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties,
Pdwe‘rs and Conditions. o‘f Service) Act, 1971. They are also to be laid before
the Legislature within nine months from the end of the financial year.
Similarly, in case of Statlut_ory Corporations their accounts are required to be
finalised, audited and pr{esented to the Legislature as per the provisions of
their respective Acts. ' :

It can be seen from Annéxure 2 that only 16' out of 25 working Government
Companies and two~ out of three working Statutory Corporations could
~ finalise their accounts fo[r the year 2007-08 (up to September 2008). During
the period from October ’%007 to September 2008, seven working Government
Companies .and one Statutory Corporation finalised- their prior period
accounts. ' -

! Sr.Nos. A lto4,6:7,10, 11, Iil to 18 and 20 to 22 ofAnne)iure 2.0 T
2 Sr. Nos. B 2 and 3 of Annexure 2.




The accounts of eight? working Government Compames and one®* Statutory
Corporation for the year 2007-08 were in arrears for one to two years as-on 30
September 2008."Out of'these eight working Government Companies, in five'!

' workmg Government Companles the State Government has made an:

mvestment of Rs. 239. 01 crore (equity: Rs. 120.31 crore and long-term Joans:
"Rs. 118 70 crore) and provrded a subsrdy of Rs. 657. .62 crore durmg the year
2007 08 as shown i in Annexure 8. Further, out of these five Companies, two'?
‘Government Compames 1ncorporated in year 2006-07 are yet to finalise therr
first accounts (September 2008). ' :

F mam:tal posztwn and workmg results of workmg PS Us

1.7 The summarlsed financial results of workmg PSUs (Government
Companres and Statutory Corporations) as per their latest finalised accounts
are .given in Annexure 2. Besides, statements showing the financial position
and wo‘rkmg results of individual workrng Statutory. Corporations for the last
three years for whlch—accounts were - flnahsed are given in Annexures 4
and 3 respectlvely

Accordmg to the latest ‘“finalised accounts of 25 workrng Government
Companles and threg’ workmg Statutory Corporatlons three’ Compames and
one’ Corporatlon had incurred loss of Rs. 3.09 crore and Rs. 19 14 crore
respectrvely, ten’ Companles and two® Corporatlons earned profit - of
Rs. 391.23 crore and Rs. 1174 crore respectively while five’ power ‘sector
Companles mcorporated n’ 2000 01, did -not show any_profit/loss in the
accounts finalised for thé yeats, 2006-07 and 2007-08 as per the provisions of
flnancral restructuring plan Seven ‘Ebmpanies 1ncorporated in the year. 2006-

07 and 2007-08 did not commence commercial activities in the year 2007 08

Working Government Companies -

Profit earning working Companies and dividend

1.8 ‘Six10 working Government Companies (Annexure 2), which f'inalise;d
its accounts for 2007-08 by September 2008, earned an aggregate profit of
~ Rs. 389] .45 crore and declared dividend of Rs. 41.19 crore. The dividend as a

percentage of share capital in' the above profit earning Companies worked. out
to 13. 21 per cent. The total return by way of the above dividend worked out to

0.70 per cent in 2007-08-on total equity investment of Rs. 5,843.10 crore by
the State Government in all the working Govemment Companies as against.

0.25 per cent in 2006-07.

Sr. Nos. A 5, 8,9, 12, 13, 19, 23 and 25 of Annexure 2. )
Sr. Nos: B 1 of Annexure 2. :

Sr. Nos. A 1, 4 and 5 of Annexure 2.

Sr. No. B | Annexure 2.

'Sr.Nos! A 2,3, 6and 810 14 of Annexure 2.

-Sr..Nos‘ B 2 and 3 of Annexure 2.-

-Sr. Nos ‘A lJ to. 19-of AnnexmeZ L

sy, Nos 'A2,3,6, 10, 11 and 14 of Annexure 2. )

11 Sr. Nos. A 3, 1’) 19, 23 and 25 of Annexure 2.

(2 Sr. Nos. A 23 and 25°of Antiextre 2.
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Loss incurring working Goyernment Companies . -

1.9  Of the three loss incurring working ~ Government Companies,
RaJasthan State  Handloom . Development " Cofporation . Limited Had
accumulated loss of Rs.| 45.01 crore up to March 2007, which exceeded its
pa1d up capital of Rs. 6 15 crore and Ra]asthan State Hotels Corporatton
Limited (though earned proﬁt during the year 2006- 07) had accumulated loss
of Rs: 2:66 crore upto March 2007, which exceeded its pald up cap1tal of
Rs 1.46 crore.

Working Statutory Corp orations

Proﬁt éarﬁing Statqtbry Corpordtiohs_ and dividend -

1. 10 - Out of the three ‘Statutory Corporations, two' Corporat1ons fmahsed

the1r accounts for 2007- (lS Rajasthan Financial Corporation earned a proflt of
Rs. 5.49 crore but did ndt declare any dividend. Rajasthan .State Warehousmg
Corporation earned a profit of Rs. 6.25 crore and- declared a -dividend of

Rs. 0.79 crore during the|year 2007-08.
Loss incurring Statutory Corporations

1.11  Out of the ”three 'Statutory Corporationc Rajasthan State Road

Transport Corporation finalised accounts for 2006-07-and incurred a loss of -

Rs. 19.14 crore. The acc}umulated loss of Rs. 394.70 crore exceeded its. ‘paid

up capital of Rs. 220.06 crore. Rajasthan Financial ‘Corporation (though
earned profit- ‘during the| year 2007-08) had accumulated loss of Rs 53 95
crore agamst its paid-up capltal of Rs. 86.52 crore.

Operational performance of working Statutory Corporations

1.12  The operational performance of the working Statu‘tory'Corporation"S' is

given in Annexure-6.

Return on capital employed

L

]l 13 -As per the latest finalised accounts (upto September 2008) the capital
employed” worked out to'Rs. 31,755.59 crore in 25 working Companies. Total

return thereon amounted to Rs. 1,883.19 crore (5.93 per cent) as compared to

total ‘return’ of Rs. 15%3 .64 crore (6.13 per. cem‘) in the previous year.
Similarly, the capital employed and total return® thereon in case of three
working Statutory Corporations as per their latest finalised accounts

(upto September 2008) worked out to Rs. 903.59 crore and Rs. 74.07 crore

Sr. Nos. B 2 and 3 of lAnnexure 2. - . o
Capital employed 1ethesents net fixed assets (including capital-wor ks -In-progress)
plus working cap1tall except in finance Companies and Corpoxatlons where it
represents a mean of jaggregate of opening and closing balances of paid- up capltal
free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings (mcludmo 1ehnance) '

58 For calculating total rleturn on capital employed, interest on borrowed funds i is added

|
to net profit/subtracted from the loss as disclosed in the profit and loss accounts.




- below:

|
|
|
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I
|
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T Audlt Repo;r ( Commerctal ) foz tlze Yyear: ended 3 1 March 2008 o .

g '(8 20 per cent) respectlvely agamst the total refurn of Rs. 8620 crote’

..(8:86 per cent) in:the previous year. The details of capital employed and total
‘Tetirn on capital employed in-case of working Government Companies and

o _Statutory Corporatlons are grven in Annexure 2.

’ Power sector reforms

- Status-of zmplementatwn of Memorandum of Understandmg between
' Government of India and Government ' of Rajasthan :

) '1 14 - 'In pursuanee of. the demsrons taken at the Chief Mm1sters conference

-on - power sector reforms, held in-March 2001, a Memorandum of -

L ,,Understandmg (MOU) was signed on 23 March 2001 between the- Mmlstry of
Power ‘Government of India (GOI) and the Government of Rajasthan (GOR),

Tasta Jomt commitment for- implementation of the reforms programme in the
";power sector w1th 1dent1f1ed milestones. Status of 1mp1ernentat10n of the

.reforms programme agamst each commitment made in the MOU 1s detailed
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Chapter;[ Over wew of Govelnmem Compames and Statutorv Corpot anons

L)

(€8] Agditional 100 MW of | (1) About 113 MW power has been alloited ' !
surplus power from Eastern | from Eastern Grid w.e.f 23 October 2007 on ‘

grid on firm basis. firm basis. |

2) Mmlstry of Power (MOP) | (2) No firm allocation of power from Anta !
will take immediate steps to | Grid Power Station made so far. [
restore the special allocation - S o
of one‘-third of the capacity of i
Anta Grld Power Station i.e. 1

|

112 MW withdrawn by MOP :

Reduction in transmission 20 perjcent by 2007-08 - Name'of the | Transmission | Distribution |*Tot: !
and distributionlosses - : Company, | loss loss - -
- T . RRVPNL:| 5.94 - . 1594
— JVVNL | 560 -7 28.68- " |-34.28
- AVVNL |.594 34.16 - - ¢ 40.10 !
. : JAdVVNL' | 5.65 27.88 33.53 |
- 2. 100 per cent metering of all | September 2001 Name of 1IKV LIKV | Percentage
— 11 KV distribution feeders the feedersio | feeders© | 7 -
Company be metered | metered
upto . I
. March - - !
—_ s 2008 . !
— | a JVVNL [3640 | 3227 | 88.65 ‘
— a ’ T -AVVNL | 4291 3954 92.15 !
— : . CoL "JAVVNL | 4547 . | .4499 | 98.94 }
— 3. 100 per cent electrification 37,889 villages by 2005, - | 36,125 villages electrified i.e. 95.34 per cent. !
8 . of all villages - . . o . : ) L ‘
4. 100 per cent metermo of all 30 June 2002 'No connection of any cafegory is being
— consumers Co * | released withéut- mefer: = All" flat" rate
_ S agricultural connections are being converted to
— metered category. 1,70,258 consumers have ‘
. been converted from agriciltural ﬂaﬁ_ rate to S
. ‘metered category in urban/rural areas. ¥ .
— S. Securitisation of Not given State Government has securitised.- following |
— outstanding dues of Central outstanding dues of CPSU’s. i :
i Public Sector Undertakings NTPC- Rs. 290.00 crore ;
_ NHPC- Rs. 56.98 crore !
— PGCIL- Rs. 21.80 crore j
—— R, 368.78 crore |
- Notification was issued by GOR on 18 Auvust
— - : 2003 for issue of bonds. !
— 6. State Electricity Regulatory Commission (SERC) : . ' !
- (@)) Establlshment of the |- - ) The SERC was formed in January 2000. 3
— SERC ‘ ' : 1
— (2) Implementation of tariff | An order for distribution tariff | The tariff was implemented from May 2005 as
- orders issued by SERC | was lo be implemented from | the State Government provided subsidy for the 1
- during the year January 2005. | period January 2005 to April 2005. :
- . Commitments made by the Central Government ) !
=1 7. Supply of additional power | The Central Government will ' I -
— B allocate additionial power as . ' |
— under: . ‘ |
gj:
_—

& . in NO\}ember 1999. : ‘
8. Any other help to. be »Fmanc{lal support under the |- Amount released by the Government of India | |
p10v1ded (please spec1ty) Acce]e‘ratgd - Power | under APDRP is as follows: ‘
—— Development ~  Programme Year . Amount in crore Total |
(APDP and renamed as Loan | Grant |
APDRP) to upgrade the 2002-03 62.82 | 62.82 125.64 ‘
transmission and distribution 2003-04 109.85 | 109.85 219.70 : 1
system and renovation and 2004-05 20.245 | 20.245 40.49 ‘
mainténance of thermal plants 2005-06 Nil Nil Nil |
2006-07 24.225 | 24.225 48.45
2007-08 Nil Nil Nil ‘
|
General
9. Monitoring of MOU Monil‘oring was required on | Monitoring is being done regularly by SE
quarterly basis (Plan) of Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited. ‘

Last report was sent in March 2008.




Rajast(talz Electricity Regulatbiy ’C’Oil’lmiSSl'o'n -

115 lThe Rajasthan Electrlclty Regulatory Comrn1ss1on (Commlssmn) was
formed on~10 January 2000 -under Section 17 of the Elecmcny Regulatory
Comm;lrsswns Act 1998* with ‘the obJectwe of ranonahsanon of electrrclty
tariff; advising in matters relatmg to electricity - generatron transmlssmn ‘and

drstr1but10n in the State and issue of licences. The Commission is' a body '

corporate and comprises of three members including a Chairperson, who are

appomted by the State Government. All _expenditure of the Commission is to

be charged to the Consohdated Fund of the State. The Commission had -

ﬁnali-sed 1ts accounts for the years. 1999 2000 10 2001-02. .

lDur1ng 2007-08, the Cornm1ss1on scrutlnlsed 37 pet1t1ons and 35 cases ‘were
A dealt W‘lth by’ it whlle dlscharglng its ]ud1c1al functlon o

Iuvestnlzeut innon- workmg PSUs

1. 16 llAs on 31" March 2008 the total investment in ~four non- worklng

Government Companies was Rs. 13.64 crore (equity: Rs. 9.26 crore, long-.

|

term loans Rs. 438 crore) -as agamst total ‘investment of Rs. 13.58 crore
(equity: Rs. 9.26 crore, long- -term ‘loans: Rs. 432 crore) in the four non-
worklng Companies as on 31 March 2007 <The- detalls ‘of investment ‘in non-
. workmg PSUs are grven in Annexure ll '

E .
There 1ls no Company under l1qu1dat1on

Budgetary outgo, grants/subszdtes, guarantees, waiver of dues and

'_ conversiwn of loans mto equily

G VAS ll"he State Government ‘did not‘ release any fund to non- workrng
. Co;npanres during ! the year 2007 08

CREE

Total establrshment expendu‘ure of non=workm g PS Us

l o
1. 118 The total estabhshment expenditure of Rs. 7.88 lakh (2005-06 Rs. 5.34

. lakh, ’ 2006 -07 Rs. l 44 lakh and 2007-08 Rs. 1.10 lakh). of one non- workmg
: 5'3=~Company vig.' RaJasthan I/Electromcs Limited was financed - by its. holdmo o
- Company The remammg :three. non= workmo Compames did not mcur any © .

: J
‘ expend1ture towards estabhshment

|

l

|

|

1

f

$ince replaced by the Electricity Act, 2003.
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Chapter [ Overview of Government Cc npavnj'e;»and Statutory Corporations

Finalisation of accounts by non;w_(_)_r_king PSUs

1.19 = Out of four non-working Compames three Compames finalised their
accounts for 2007-08. The account of one' non- workmg Company was in
arrear- for one year (as on 30 September 2008) as shown in Annexure 2 in
whichthe State' Government has made investment.of Rs.6. 02 lakh-in the-year
2007-08 as shown in Annexure 8. Two non- workmg .Companies also
fmahsed accounts for the previous year.

F indnciql gosi_tion and working results of non-working PS Us

1.20 The summarised financial "results - of non- working “Government
Compames as per their latest finalised accounts are given in Annexure 2..The

net worth of four non- wiorkmg Govemment Compames was Rs: (-): 37 55

“crore against their total paid-up capital of Rs. 9.26 crore. These Compames
. suffered a cashloss of Rs‘ 1.31 crore and their accumulated loss worked out to-
Rs. 46 97 crore.

121 The followmg table 1nd1cates the status of placement of varlous--
Separate Audlt Reports (SARs) on the accounts of Statutory . Corporations
issued by the CAG, in the Legislature by the Government:

.| Rajasthan State Road | 2006-07 2007-08 o ' I
Transport Corporation | . S

Corporation'’

Rajasthan Financial 2006-07 2007-08 - i e

Rajasthan State 2006-07 2007-08 | 17 September B
Warehousing - [ T R 2008
Corporation " ~ -

1.22 No disinvestment |or privatisation of Public Sector Undertakings hjas;
taken place during 2007-08. The managements of Rajasthan State Hotels
Corporation Limited and Rajasthan Tourism Development Corporation

'f Sr. Nos. C2to 4 of Annexure 2.
5 Sr. Nos. C 1 of Annexure 2.

Restructuring includes merger and closure of PSUs.

1 o




|
Audzt Re!port ( Commerczal ) for the year ended 31 March 2008 -

lelted proposed a merger of the two Compames in February/August 2001
which has S0 far not materialised. ’

1.23 1During the period from October 2007 to September 2008, the accounts
of 17 Government Companies (16 working and one non- -working) -and three
workmg Statutory Corporauons were selected for audit. The net impact of the
major qudlt observations as a result of audit of their accounts was as follows;

1

Decrease; in
profit = |

Increasein |- = SN S - 11 - 1343
loss : ' i ' ‘

;Ermrs &nd iomiss'ionsvnotfieedinlc'ase of Gévernment Co'm'panie's
1. 241 (a) , ‘As a result of dudit of accounts of various Compames ‘under -

Section| 619(3).of the Companies Act 1956, the following some of 1mportant

observa]tlons were made by the Statutory Audltors

Rajasthan ]al Vz.kas tham Lzmu‘ed (2007=08 )

o The Company did not follow the Accountmg Standard (AS) 2 -
7" WValuation of mventorles

Ra]asthlan State Seeds Comoration Limited (2007-08) - S

'9 The Company dld not comply w1th the followmg Accountmg
Standards

AS l9 Reveniie Recogmt1on AS 12: Accounting for Government Grants,
AS 15: - Accounting. for retirement beneflts AS 17 Segment Rep01 ting and
AS 28 Impalrmen J'of Assets :
. ‘ ..
Ra]asthan State: Industrlal Development and Investment Corporatwn
letted (2007—08) '

° \Ion valuatlon of stock of land measurmg 361.66 ‘actes valumg
Rs. 11.16 crore ‘on 31 -March 2008 being under litigation and/or
encroachment, though the said land was treated as saleable. -

»
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o 'Ex'periditnre"ielat
* ‘amounting to RS

’ Company w1thout

_ Rajasthan Small Industl

"The ' Compan'y

Standards '

ing to maintenance- of . transferred industrial ‘areas -
2.68 crore was treated as- expendlture of the
reta1mn<7 mcome from such areas.

S .

zes Corporc__ltwnv lelted (2007—08 )

i_idhot comply with the following Accounting'

‘ AS NES Dlsclosure of Accountlng pohcy, AS 15: Accountmg for retirement

. benefits, AS 28: Imp

airment of assets and AS 29: Provisions, Contmgent

Ltablhtles and Contldgent Assets

The Company d1

d not. prov1de 1nterest amountmg to Rs. 2. 64 Crore -

upto 31 March 2008 on the ‘overdue amount of Rs. 3.19 crore. payablef
O Rajasthan State ‘Mines. and Minerals Limited. The same resulted: 1n'

understatement of cutrent 11ab111t1es and loss by the s1m11ar amount

Rajasthan State Mznes a

@

. The Company d1
_ amouriting to Rs.

nd Mmerals Lzmzted (2007=08)

d not prov1de for hablhty of additional excavatlonb -
1.93 crore in the books of accounts and therefore the-

Proflt was overstated and-Current Liabilities were understated to that

extent. The effect

. amounting to Rs.
“the books.

Rajasthan State Gangan

The Company
Standards

AS 2 Valuatlon of in
~and AS 28: Impalrme

~".valuation Tesulted -

of hablhty of additional excavatlon of earlier years
13.93 crore appr0x1mately was also not provided in

agar Sugar Mills Limited (2007-08)

did 'nOtii;eomb’ly' with * thé "~ following Azceountmg»

‘ventorles AS 15: Accountmg for retlrement benefits,
nt of assets.’

Short p10v1s1on of Rs 12 14 ctore agamst Gratulty as per actuar1a1

1 .into overstatement of General Reserve and

.. understatement-of Current Liabilities and Provisions to this extent.

er:ost of past services for leave encashment of Rs. 3.27 crore was

" charged to Profit and Loss account mstead of- General Reserve

Ra]asthan Rajya Vldyut

- 9. The Company -,
- .. Standards: .. - .

- ASZ Vaiuanon :of

Utpadqn Nigamv Limzted- «( 2007508 )

did ~not, comply  with -the . following _»Accodntilig

mventoxy, AS 3 (‘ash ﬂow statement AS 10:

Accounting for fixed assets; AS 15: Accountmg for rétirement benefits,

AS 22: Accounting for taxes on income and AS 28: Impairment of assets.

13
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Audlr Repott(Coh'i'mél al)for the year ended 31March 2008

1The Company- had capitalized admiinistrative ‘and financing ‘cost of
tRs 2744 crore to the fixed assets of Giral-I Unit after the project was
lready for production. This restilted into over statement of capital work

 lamount.

\In Suratgarh Thermal Power Station (STPS) - MMH units, Rs. 3.72
crore had-been shown as Work -in- Progress However, the constructlon
works in these units had already been completed long before and
assets were-put to use. As a result, the- fixed assets were understated

“land capital work in progress was overstated by same amount

|The value of mventory as per. f1nanc1a1 statements was not reconcﬂed _
with the value of mventory as -per store Iedgers The dlfference in

figures of two records was of Rs. 20 89 crore.

X The Company mstead of adjustmg 1nterest subsrdy of Rs 46.88 crore

received from the State Government from the receivables had

: v,__accounted the same as income in the year of receipt. This had resulted

in under statement of prior period expenditure and over statement of
other Assets by Rs. 46.88 crore. :

R@ajiasthandlétljya Vidyitt,Prasardh Nigam_Limitéd (2:0077-"0:8 )

@

AS

The Company drd not comply wrth the followmg Accountmg
1Standards

2: Valuation of inventory, AS 4: Contingencies and events occurring

after the balance sheet date, AS 5: Net Profit or loss for the period, prior
period items and. change in accounting  policies, AS. 6: Depreciation
accounting, AS 9: Revenue recognition, AS 10: Accounting for fixed
assets, AS 15: Accounting for retirement benefits, AS 16: Borrowing
- costs, AS 22: Accounting for taxes on income, AS 27: Financial reporting

of.

interests in. joint ventures, AS 28: Impairment of assets, and AS 29:

Provisions Contmoent L1ab111tres and Contmgent Assets

A sum of. Rs 15 80 crore due from- BBMB had been shown unde1
other 1ece1vables Reahsablhty of the same was considered doubtful
for which no prov151on had been made.

Common pool expendlture of- Rs 47. 81 crore, - recelvable (net of
tpayable) from other Boards was not confmned/reconc1led -Hence,
mothmg could be commented on 1ea]1sab111ty of the above amount.

- 1

e

‘Pr oper 1ec01ds 1elatmo to fixed assets had not been mamtamed and the

‘system of physical verification was deficient and hence dlscrepancres
including non existence of assets and then not bem0 in. working
condition could not be commented upon

Bhakra Beas Management Board

T T ™ T T

in progress and over statement of proflt and loss account by this -

T T TV
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Chapter | Overview of Government Companies and Statutory Corporations
e e —————— e e

Income by way of interest on deferred subvention receivable from
Government amounting to Rs. 26.39 crore for the current year and
Rs. 79.46 crore of earlier years had not been accounted for.

The capitalisation was found to be improper. resulting in incorrect
charging of depreciation in the following cases:

a. A sum of Rs. 2.06 crore pertaining to the works commissioned in
earlier years was accounted for in the current year.

b. Errors of Rs. 0.71 crore in capitalisations of fixed assets in earlier

years.

c. Works completed in earlier years but not capitalized in respective
years amounting to Rs. 18.90 crore.

d. Works on which no expenditure was incurred during the year but
not capitalized during earlier years amounting to Rs. 7.12 crore.

The corresponding impact on depreciation could not be quantified for

want of complete details.

Jaipur

AS

Balance (Dr.) of Rs. 26.01 crore in Inter Unit Account included old
amounts being carried over without adjustments due to non
reconciliation of the inter unit accounts. The corresponding impact
could not be quantified as the details of old balances were not
available.

Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (2007-08)

The Company did not comply with the following Accounting
Standards:

2: Valuation of Inventory. AS 3: Cash Flow Statement, AS 6:

Accounting for Depreciation, AS 9: Revenue Recognition, AS 10:
Accounting for Fixed Assets, AS |1: Account for the effects of changes in
foreign Exchange Rates, AS 12: Accounting for Government Grants, AS

1.5z

Accounting for Taxes on Income and AS 28: Impairment of Assets.

L]

Accounting for retirement benefits, AS 16: Borrowing Costs, AS 22:

The Company had accounted for Rs. 693.87 crore being subvention
receivable against revenue gap for the year 2007-08 and Rs. 31.72
crore being subsidy receivable from the State Government against
rebate allowed to agricultural consumers subject to confirmation
thereof: which was not in accordance with AS 9. Further. total subsidy
receivable of Rs. 2218.89 crore from the Government was also subject

to conhirmation.

Additon of employees costs Rs. 71.59 crore and administrative costs
Rs. 11 crore to the fixed assets was on adhoc basis. which were in

contravention of AS 10.



[

The Company had eliminated Rs. 98.78 crore from fixed assets where
s beneflt was still expected. from its use and not held for drsposal The

- same 1esulted in understatement of leed Assets and. overstatement of
inventories by the s1m11a1 amount. Impact on deprecratlon could not be
'quantlfled

]odhpu?r" Vidyut Vitran Nigam Litnited ( 2007=08 )

(]

The Company d1d not comply w1th the followmo Accounting
Standards

AS 1 Dlsclosure of accountmg pohcles AS 2 Valuatron of mventorres
AS 5 Net Profit or Loss for the period. pnor perrod items and change in
the accountmg pohcres AS°6: Depreciation” accounting, AS 9:.Revenue
recognmon AS 10: Accounting for fixed assets, AS 12: Accountmg for
Government grants, AS 15:- Accounting for retirement benefit, AS 16:
Borrowmg cost and AS 22: Accounting for taxes on-income.-

The information and explanations relatlng to reconc1hat10n ‘of bank

_ statement, reconc1hat10n of net salary payable account, reconciliation.
cof inter unit accounts, details of liability for O&M supply and:details

of staff advance & hab1ht1es were not prov1ded by the Company

_In the absence of proper details and reconciliation, accounts d1d ot show
true and falr posrtlon in this regard : : :

‘©

Reserves for material costs varratlon ie. dlfference of standard rate of
materral and actual cost, was a hypothetical figure and the same was

drrectly credited to reserve and surplus head which. resulted into over -

capitalisation and over chargmg in revenue expenditure. This was in

- _.violation of AS 2, AS 6 and AS 10 and resulted into’ creation’ of

fictitious reserve to the extent of Rs. 83.04 crore as on 31 March 2008,
affectmg the true and falr position of the state of affairs and proflt/loss
of the Company _

1 . . : . . .

The provrsron for obsolete and unserviceable stores Rs. 2.65 crore was
carried forward from earlier years and there were no details of such
provisions. In absence of such basic accounting data, the true and fair

- position of stock and ‘its effect on Profit -and’ Loss could fiot be
: ascertamed : : :

The'_ Company had transferred Rs. 18.71 .crore being d portion of
_interest on borrowings attributable to construction. The basis of

borrowed cost capitalised was not accordance with the AS '16. In

absence of details the extent of under/over capitalisation of interest and

finance charges could not-verified.

The Company had not maintained proper fixed assets -register.
I‘-Iow,ever, details in form of fixed assets register were prépared upto 31

-March 2005 and .depreciation was charged on'estimated basis. - -

16
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1.24(b) © - .-As.a result -of Supplementary .audit of accounts 'ot various
Compames under Sectro;n 619(4) of the Compames Act 1956, the followmg

nnportant points -were noticed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India: ' . .

_ | .
Ra]asthan State Industr ial Development and Investment Corporatwn
Lzmzted (2006=07) : .

F1xed assets mcluded Rs 32 lakh bemg unamort1sed amount of

“additional demand of Rs. 40 lakh raised during June 2006 by the State

Government for the right to use of the rooms in Rajasthan State Guest

.+ House' at ‘New. Delhr Wthh was ‘allotted during-2001-02. This had

" :,;resulted in. overstatement of frxed assets (net block) and net plofrt by
_"E_Rs 32 lakh ' ' :

Rajasthan State Industrzal Development and Investment Cmpomtwn '_ |
Lzmlted (2007—08) ;

- e The Interest on Tax was understated by Rs. 143 crore due to non-
i "accountal of the llrabrlrty of mterest payable on income tax for the
© assessment year 2005-06. Consequently, Current Assets (Advance to

. Income Tax Office) were also overstated to that extent.

:@_" _":The other lrabrlrtres were’ understated by Rs 8. 71 ¢rore;, bemg lrabrlrty
~ towards graturty ﬂremrum demanded by Life Insurance Corporat1on of
" India, based on tllle actuarial v_aluatron Consequently, the profrt was

- also overstated to that extent.

-R’tzja;éthan T()nrism De‘ve'lop'ment Cori})omtion Limited '(2006=07)

S e The provrsron was understated by Rs 11. 85 crore in respect of. gratuity
N and leave salary ‘encashment lrabrlrty as on 31 March 2007. Non-
provision for shortfall had resulted in understatement of provisions for
gratuity liability (Rs 7.60 crore), leave salary encashment (Rs. 4.25
crore) and overstatement of profit for the year by Rs. 11.85 crore.

Rajasthan Renewable Eniei gy Corporation Lmuted (2006=07)

6 The mcrdental expendrture during construction penod wds overstated
by Rs. 1.52 crore due to non- -writing off of the expenditure incurred on
~ salary, office expenses consultancy charges for 140 MW Integrated
 Solar Combined Cycle Mathania’ Project, ‘which was found to be
-commercially unviable. Consequently, Reserve and Surplus-had also

. been overstated tolthrs extent.

]odhpur thyut Vitran N‘lgam Limited (2006-07)

e . The subvention against Electricity Duty had been overstated ‘by

.. Rs. 2.60 crore due to non-adjustment of excess subsidy -paid which
was_subsequently adjusted by the State Government. Consequently,
Other Current Liabilities had been understated to that extent.

17




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2008

e The subvention had been understated by Rs. 2.57 crore due to non-
accountal of interest subsidy receivable from the Government of
Rajasthan on World Bank Loan. Consequently, Current Assets (other
receivables) had been understated to that extent.

e Depreciation had been overstated by Rs. 55.97 crore due to charging
of depreciation at the rates notified by Government of India instead of
rates prescribed by the Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission.
Consequently, the Fixed Assets (Net Block) had been understated to
that extent.

e The purchase of power had been understated by Rs. 1.60 crore due to
non-adjustment of final cost of purchase of power as intimated by
Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited. Consequently,
sundry creditors had been understated to that extent.

e The Loan Funds - Secured Loans had been overstated by
Rs. 209.84 crore due to inclusion of loans secured by the Government
guarantee only, instead of being secured against tangible assets. As a
result, unsecured loans had been understated to that extent.

e The loan funds (unsecured) had been overstated by Rs. 7.47 crore due
to inclusion of World Bank Loan (Rs. 5.18 crore) and APDRP Loan of
(Rs. 2.29 crore) which had become due for payment on 1 October
2006. Consequently current liabilities had been understated to that
extent.

e The grants towards cost of capital assets had been understated by
Rs. 2.15 crore due to non-accountal of subsidy in respect of Rajiv
Gandhi Grameen Vidhutikaran Yozana which was released by the
Rural Electrification Corporation Limited (REC) on 31 March 2007.
Consequently, Other Assets (Other receivables) had been understated
to that extent.

Errors and omission noticed in case of Statutory Corporations

1.25 (a) As a result of audit of accounts of various Corporations, the
following important observations were made by the Statutory Auditors:

Rajasthan Financial Corporation (2007-08)

e The preparation of financial statements on cash (receipts and
disbursement) basis. resulted in non compliance of following
Accounting Standards:

AS 3: Cash flow statements. AS 4: Contingencies and events occurring
after the balance sheet date. AS 5: Net profit or loss for the period, prior
period 1tems and change in accounting policies. AS 9: Revenue
recognition, AS 13: Accounting for investments. AS 13: Accounting for
retirement benefits, AS 17: Segment reporting, AS 18: Related party
disclosures. AS 22: Accounting for taxes on income, AS 28: Impairment

I8
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of assets, and AS 29: Prov131ons Contrngent L1ab111t1es and Contrngent’

" Assets

e Loans and Ad\i‘ances of Rs. 929.83 crore had been shown at gross
value without deductmg thérefrom Specral Reserve of Rs. 58. 04 crore

~ (created u/s 36( l)(vm) of the lncome Tax Act) and provision for Non
’ Performrng Assets (NPA) of Rs. 94.85 crore in contravention of

~ various SIDBI circulars in respect of NPA class1f1_c_at10n and

‘provisioning.

e The amount and the details of the cases where the posséssion of the
units was taken by the Corporation were not available and hence the
unsecured portion of Loans and Advances on thlS account ‘was not

' 'ascertamable

e Rs. 19.35 lakh and Rs. 10.56 crore representing Advance Interest Tax.
and Income Tan Deposit respectively had been shown as "Other
Assets” in the Balance Sheet, since appellate proceedrngs at various
forums were perldmg and the Corporatlon was confident of full refund
thereagainst. Ho}wever provision of additional tax lrabrhty in respect
of certain additions sustained in IT proceedlngs and said add1t1on not

_being -subject. matter of further appeals had ne1ther prov1ded for, nor

" “quantified.

1 25 b)) As a result of audit of accounts of various Corporations, the
following important points were noticed by the Comptroller and Auditor

General of India:

Rajasthan Financial Corporation (2006-2007)

e The interest onl borrowings, bonds and deposits did not include
© Rs:.'67.331akh on account of interest on matching contribution payable
"in Provident Fund account for the years 2005-06 and 2006-07 due to
withdrawal of Pension Scheme in 2004-05. This had resulted in
understatement |of interest on borrowings, bonds and deposits
etc. by Rs. 43.33 lakh, prior perrod expenditure by Rs. 24~ lakh and
‘overstatement of| net profit by Rs. 67.33 lakh. This had also resulted i in

understatement of other llab1l1t1es by Rs. 67 33 lakh.

© The personal and administrative expend1ture did: not include
Rs. 1.15 crore payable as contribution to Provident Fund Scheme due

- to withdrawal of‘ Pension Scheme. Non-provision of PF contribution
" had resulted in overstatement,of net prof1t and understatement of othel

" “liabilities by Rs. |1.15 crore. )

e The provision 1701 Non Performing Assets (NPA) did not include
Rs. 15.26 crore short provided by the Corporation against non-

performing assets which was required to be made as per directions
~ issued by SIDBI effective from 31 March 2007. This had resulted in
.,: understatement of Provision for NPA and overstatement of :net profit
" by Rs: 15.26 crote. ' e
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o The net profit was overstated by Rs. 18.19 crore due to non creation of
coan deferred tax liability for Special Reserve created ‘under section 36(i)
(vm) of ‘the Income Tax Act in violation of AS 22. Consequently,

provrsrons had also been understated. -
l

Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporatwn (2006=2007)

@-. The loss of the Corporatron remamed understated by Rs.. 343 crore: -

" mainly due to non-provision of liability of House Tax (Rs. 2. 21 crore),
lelnd and building tax:(Rs. 0.94 crore), non-provision of license fees
(lﬁs 0.23 crore) and considering the advance sale of tickets as-income
for current year (Rs. 0.05 crore).

1.26 Test checks of records of Power Sector and other Companies/other

|

PSUs conducted during 2007-08 disclosed wrong levy/non levy/short levy of .

tarrff/shqrt realisation of revenue or other observations aggregating

Rs. 50.1? crore in 155 cases. The PSUs/Companies accepted the observations
pointed out by Audit in 143 cases, and a sum of Rs. 18.55 crore relating to 42

audit observations was recovered as compared to Rs. 1.01 crore relatrng to 21

audit obs%rvauons during the period 2006-07.

l
|
!
I
|

]

|

1.27 'The statutory auditors (Chartered Accountants) are required to furnish

a detaile]‘d report upon various aspects including the internal control/internal
audit system in the Companies audited in accordance with the directions

issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India to them under Section

619(3) (‘a) of the Companies Act, 1956. and to identify areas which need
improvement. An illustrative resume of major recommendations

made/cornments made by statutory auditors on possible improvement in the

internal ]audrt/mternal control system in respect of State Government
Companies is indicated in Annexure 7. It will be seen from the annexure that

.major comments were of the following nature:

l

l : :
i . . S * -

e There was no Internal Audit System in two Companies.
J . : ,

o The Internal Audit System was not commensurate with the size and
nature of business in 11 Government Compames and two Statutory
Corporations.

Rajasthan State’ Handloom Development Corporation errted and Rajasthan Jal.-
Vikas Nigam Limited .
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e There was scope_'for‘improvement in the area, frequency and-manner
of audit, communication of observations and their follow up and
compliance in 11 Companies-and two Statutory Corporations.

1.28 During October 2007 to September 2008, total 6 reviews and 33
paragraphs were discussed by the COPU. Qut of five reviews and 20
paragraphs included in Aﬁdlt Report (Commercial) for the year 2006-07, two
paragraphs were discussed so far (September 2008).

1.29 There was no Company covered under section 619-B" ‘of “the
Companies Act, 1956. '

2]
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Performance Audit relating

to Government Companies
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(Paragraph 2.1.26)

(Paragraphs 2.1.28 and 2.1.36)
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(Paragraph 2.1.35)
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“Audit Repo;t (Commelczal)fm the year ended 31 M(llC/l 2008 o

211 Rural Electrification (RE) is an ambltrous programme for- the “socio-
economic’ development of rural areas. Section 6 of the Electricity Act; 2003
B mandates that the Government- of ‘India (GOI) and Staté Governments will
Jorntly1endeavour to achieve this objective. The National Electricity-Policy,
formulated (February 2005) by the GOI inter alia stated that the key objective
of thel development of power sector is to supply electricity to all areas
-including rural areas. Accordingly, to accelerate the pace of -rural
»electrlfrcatron GOI launched (March 2005) the Rajiv Gandhi ~Grameen
'-erdyutlkaran YOJana (RGGVY) as a new comprehensive. programme- which
-aimed at electrlfymg all villages and habitations (dhanis®) by March.2007 and

. vprov1dmg all Rural Households (RHHs) with access to electricity by year
.2009. JThe ongomg schemes namely Kutir Jyoti Programme (KJP) and
B Acceleirated Rural Electr1f1cat1on Programme (AREP) were also merged with
,'RGGVY The GOl also not1f1ed (August 2006) the Rural Electrification
Pohcy (REP) incorporating goal of quality and reliable power supply at

reasonable rates, access to electricity for all households by year 2009 and a

mlnlmhm lifeline consumption of one unit per household per day by year
2012. The REP .also required the State Governments to prepare and notify
Vthelr own Rural Electrlfrcatron Plan adoptmg the same goals.

- The e}xecutron "of RE works mcludes electrlflcatlon of .viilages/dhanis/

“de- electrrfled villages, access to electricity for all RHHs, energisation of pump

sets and development of distribution . network through system improvement

works.

2.1.2" | The GOI de31gnated the Rural Electrrfrcatron Corporatron Limited
(REC)| as the nodal - agency to achieve the goal of electrification of
v1llage]s/hamlets -access to_electricity for all RHHs and fmancmg for the
projects. Besides financing the projects by way of subsidy/loans, REC has the
prime responsibility of co-ordinating the rural electrification programme with
the State Governments and State Utilities by executing tripartite agreements
for effectivé implementation of RE programmes and oversee them from

~.conceptualization to completion.

2.1.3 | Prior to unbundli-ng, the Rajasthan State Electricity B‘oard> had been
_executing RE works i.e.-up-to June.2000. Subsequently, the three Distribution

companies? ‘came into ‘existence and have undertaken RE. works in their

respective areas. The Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (Company) apart

~from executm g GOI sponsored schemes viz. KJP, AREP and RGGVY has also
undertaken its own Feeder Renovation Programme (FRP) to bring down
distribution losses on 11 KV feeders below 15 per cent so as to provide
24 hour electricity supply to all villages within its jurisdiction covering
10 districts out of 33 districts in the State.

] A small village having a cluster of houses.

ERs o Jaipur Vldyut Vitran Nigam Limited (JVVNL Ajmer Vidyul Vitran Nigam Limited
'(AVVNL) and Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (JAVVNL). '
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Chapter 11 Performance Audlt relatmg 10 Government Compames

2.1.4 The managemedt of the Company is vested in a Board of Directors
consisting of five Dlrectors including a Chairman and a Managmg Director

(MD). The MD is t‘he Chief Executive Officer,” who 1is assisted by
Supermtendmg Er_lgmef‘:r (Plan) for RE works. The field organisation is
divided into nine operation and maintenance circles™. The Executive

Engineers are assigned,! duties to monitor the progress of RE works in -their
respective divisions.

2.1.5 The performance audit on implementation of RE schemes was
conducted (July 2007 to“ February 2008) with a view to assess the performance
of the Company in 1mplementat1on of RE programmes during the five year
period from 2003-04 to 2007-08. The audit findings are based on test check of

l
records at the corporate office and eight circle offices’ selected through

stratified random samplmg method based on cumulative figures of village
electrification and renov‘atlon of feeders as per random sampling.

v

|

2.1.6 The performanc‘e audit on implementation of RE schemes by the
Company was carried 01‘1t to assess whether:
l
o the scheme w1se targets were in line with the long term strategic plan

~ and achieved in the specified time schedule;
e the funding requ‘lirements were realistically assessed;

e the funds were sanctioned and released in time by the financial
institutions; ‘ '
e the funds were Jused efficiently and economically for implementation
of various projects under RE;
\ . B
o there was an effective momtormg mechanism to”ensute tlmely and
proper implementation of RE works; and

‘e an internal control mechanism was in place and functioning efficiently.

'

\

Ajmer, Bhilwara, Banswara/Dungarpur, Chittorgarh, Jhunjhunu Nagaur, Rajsamand,
Sikar and Udaipur.,

AREP: -Udaipur (out of two), RGGVY Bhilwara, Dungarpur and Rajsamand
(out of 6) and FRP: Ajmer, Chittorgarh, Nagaur, Sikar and Udaipur (out of 9).

ST




2.1.7 'The performance of the Company in implementation of various Rural

Electrification schemes was assessed against the following parameters: -

S

Directions and guidelines issued by the GOI, REC and the State
Government for rural electrification;
Guidelines of various RE programmes_for implementation of projects;

‘Laid down procedures and pohcies of REC for executlon of works and
' procurement of material ' S

,..‘

Provisions in the Electr1c1ty Act, 2003 the National Electricity Policy

: "—(]February 2005), RGGVY (March 2005) and REP of the GOI (August
B 2006) and ’

‘Agenda notes and ‘minutes of the meetings of Board of Drrectors ‘and

Co ordination committee with respect to RE works.

Audit adopted a mix of the following methodologies:

Study of Board’s agenda and minutes, minutes of meetings of the co-

. ordination committee and terms and conditions of turnkey contracts;

Scrutiny of " provisions/guidelines "of REC ~with reference to
formulation; execution, and monitoring; ' ‘
Analysis of the monthly progress of RE works;

| .
Review of utilisation of funds;

: Exammanon of prevailmg mtemal control system in 1mplementat10n of

RE schemes; and
I ..

-Interact10n.w1th the management and issue of audit queries.

219

 The programme/scheme wise review was conducted and auditi:findings
were discussed (July 2008) in the meeting of the Audit Review Committee for
Public Sector Enterprises (ARCPSE) where the State Government was
1ep1esented by the Secretary,  Energy and the Company- by the Chairman,
Manaomg Director and Director- (Finance). The performance audit has been
~ finalised| after. consrderinO/mcorporatrno viewpoints of the Government/
Company - : -
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Despite substantial
population of BPL
RHHS requiring
electric
connections, the
State Government
did not plan any
state funded
programme to

maximise coverage

of BPL RHHs.

The planned
projects were
short of the
=-targets and-goals,
while sanctioned
projects were
Rs. 137.33 crore
only out of
planned out lay
of Rs. 367.79
crore in
RGGYVY.

Chapter 1" Perfotmance Audzt relatmg 0 Govemment Compames

2.1.10 The planning as;pect of various schemes has been discussed in the
following paragraphs. |

2.1.11 Kutir Jyoti Programme (KJP)

The GOI fixed a target for release of 22,034 electric connections for the period
of two years from 2003 04 and 2004-05 under KJP for below poverty line
(BPL) RHHs representlrlg 2.63 per cent of §,39,091 BPL RHHs, which were
without electric connection as on 1 April 2003. Audit observed that despite a
substantial population o"f BPL RHH:s requiring electric connections, the State
Government did not plan any other State funded programme for enhancing the
coverage of BPL RHHs. Despite the knowledge that it would take more than
fifty -years to cover all BPL RHHs with the given pace of KJP, a Central
scheme, the State Golllernment and the Company, instead of identifying
resources and concentrating on planning to provide electric connections to
maximum number of BPL RHHs, relied only on Central schemes. This

scheme was merged with RGGVY from 1 April 2005.

- 2.1.12 Accelerated Rural Electrification Programme (AREP)

|

The GOI launched (May 2004) the AREP to cover the electrlflcatlon of
villages along with release of connections to BPL RHHs. ‘The Company
planned for electrification of 50 villages and release of electric connections to
1,675 BPL RHHs of ‘Udalpur and Chittorgarh districts as against 1,470
villages and 8,18,503 BPL RHHs requiring electrification in the jurisdiction of
the Company. The Det‘alled Project Reports (DPRs) were submitted (January
2005) to REC for sanction which was accorded during February/March 2005.
The coverage under the AREP was also very low and the Company and the

State Government relled totally on Central schemes only. This scheme was

also merged with RGG‘VY from 1 April 2005.

2.1.13 Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGG\VY)

The posmon of electrlflcatlon of villages, dhanis and RHHS (before

commencement of RG‘GVY) as on 31 March 2005, electrification planned and

_electrification sanctioned under the RGGVY for the period of three years from
. .2005-06 to 2007-08 is given in Annexure 9. It can be seen that as against

planmng for- 100 per cent coverage in respect of village electrification and

providing electric connections to BPL RHHs, electrification sanctioned was as
low as 25.56 per cent for village electrification and 34.88 per cent in respect
of providing electric |connection to BPL RHHs. It was observed that a
Memorandum of Understanding entered (March 2001) between the GOI and
the State Government [for power sector reforms as well as implementation of
RGGVY (March 2003), envisaged achieving 100 per cent electrification of
potential villages by Malch 2007 and prov1d1ng all RHHs with access to |

“electricity by 2009. In'pursumg the above objectives, the Company submitted

(July/August2005) DPRs for 10 projects covering electrification of all 1,420

'un/de—eleptrified,villaéeswand providing €lectric connection to' BPL RHHs at

an estimated cost of R$. 367.79 crore for sanction to REC. The REC, however,
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No efforts were
made by the
Company with the
State Government
for provision of
funds for

completion of - :

village
electrification and
providing electric
connection to BPL
RHHs by the
target date.

‘ Audtt Report ( Commerctal ) for tlze year ended 31 Marc/z 2008

sanctioned (August/October 2005) only six projects’ to be completed within

.1 two years, covering 363 villages at an estimated cost of Rs. 137.33 crore. The

sanctions represented an amount of 37.34 per cent in terms of planned outlay
| of Rs. 367.79 crore. It was .observed that electrification.of remaining 1,057
villages and providing electric connection to remaining 5,31,927 BPL RHHs
at cost of Rs. 230.46 crore was delayed as no efforts were made by the
Company with the State Government to provide funds for completion of
| village electrification. and providing electric connection to BPL RHHs by the
. target date. The coverage of electrification in respect of Dhanis and above
| poverty line (APL) RHHs was also very low at 12.36 per cent and 12.88.
per cent respectively. The overall coverage of electrification in respect of total
number of RHHs was 24.84 per cent, which indicated that planning and
sanction were far behind the targets set for Rural Electrification. Audit
observed that the State Government/Company did not make any plan to
electrify dhanis/APL. RHHs other than those covered under the various
schemes of the GOI during the review period. The REC subsequently
sanctioned (March 2008) three more projects® covering 1,030 villages at the
cost of Rs. 229.32 crore with scheduled completion by March 2010. Sanction
' for one project (Nagaur) covering 27 villages was, however, still pending
(March 2008). Thus the objective of electrification of all villages by March
| 2007 and providing 'all RHHs with access to electricity by 2009 failed in the
planning and sanction stage itself. -
' The Government ‘stated (August 2008) that all un/de-electrified villages had
i already been covered in RGGVY scheme but due to fund constraints all
' dhanis could not be covered in the earlier schemes. The management during
the ARCPSE meeting also stated that only those dhanis which had a
populatlon of over 300 were covered in earlier schemes. The reply is not
],acceptable'as the Company did: not cla551fy dhanis, population wise at the time
| of preparation of DPRs, which were submitted to REC for-approval in August
12005, when there was no fund constraint put by the GOI. Further, there were
‘ no directives in the RGGVY guidelines to include only such a’hams Wthh had
,a population above 300.

2:1.14 Delay-in notlf catzon of REP by the State Government

1

‘The State Govemments were requlred to prepare and notlfy the Rural

\Electrlﬁcatlon Plan of State adoptmg the goals in terms of REP of the GOI

'(August 2006) within six months i.e. by February 2007. These goals included
g

‘qualxty and reliable power supply at reasonable rates, access to electricity to

. allhouseholds by the-year-2009 and minimum Allfelme consumptlon of one unit

per household per day by the year 2012.

A_]mer Bhllwara Dunﬂalpm Jhunjhunu Slkar and Rajsamand
1 Banswara, Chlltorgaxh and Udaipur.
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The State Government notified its Rajasthan Rural Electrification Plan
(RREP) belatedly in September 2007. The State Government also did not
come out with any supplementary plan/policy for providing necessary
financial support to electrify the villages/dhanis/RHHs, beyond what had been

committed by the GOIL Further, there were no State sponsored rural
electrification schemes aimed at achieving the goals/targets of REP of the
GOL The State Government admitted in the RREP of the State that due to
delay in sanction of the schemes as well as financial cap under the provision of
RGGVY, it was difficult to achieve the objective of electrifying all households
by 'the target dates. Further, the availability of funds was limited as against
requirement of massive investment for providing electricity to all RHHs. The
State Government, therefore, extended the period for electrifying '4arll
households to year 2012 to be accomplished in three phases. First phase .
envisaged village electrification to the extent of 92 per cent of villages by

March 2008, while second phase envisaged 100 per cent village electrification - |- - -

and 74.5 per cent household electrification and third phase envisaged 100 per
cent household electrification by year 2012. It was; however, observed that

even against the extended target dates of village electrification of 92 per cent

by March 2008, actual achievement was 88.70 per cent. The actual.
achievement in respect of BPL RHHs was also only 22.34 per cent of total
BPL RHHs.

2.1.15 Feeder Renovation Programme (FRP)

Round the clock domestic electric supply in rural India was envisaged as one
of the objectives of Rural Electrification. This, however, was not financially
feasible. due to heavily subsidised tariff for agriculture and domestic supply in
rural area as well as higher distribution losses. Reduction of distribution
losses, segregation of domestlc and agriculture supply and technical
intervention for preventlon of thefts, was therefore considered necessary,
before the objective of 24 hour domestic supply of electricity in rural areas
could be achieved. The Company framed (August 2005), the Feeder
Renovation Programme (FRP) to achieve the above objective and decided to
renovate all 2,975 rural feeders during 2005-06 to 2007-08 in three phases, at
an estimated cost of Rs. 1,339 crore to be financed from borrowed funds. The
Company envisaged commencement of 24 hour domestic supply of electricity
to those rural areas, where distribution losses on 11 KV feeders were reduced
to less than 15 per cent. Rural feeders were to be renovated in phases with
275 feeders in 2005- 06 1300 feeders in 2006-07 and 1,400 feeders in
2007 08.:

2 1.16;— The GOI was prov1dmg sub31dy of Rs. 1, 500 per connection, since 18
‘March 2002 for release of connection to BPL RHHs under the KJP, AREP and
. RGGVY. It was envisaged that the power utility could draw 50 per cent of
.subsidy as advance. The State Government had directed the Rajasthan
Scheduled Caste Corporation Limited (RSCCL) and the Tribal Area
Development Department (TADD) to provide grant/subsidy to the extent of
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expenditure incurred over and above the subsidy provided by the GOI in
respect of connections released to Scheduled Caste (SC) and Scheduled Tribe
(ST) RHHSs under KJP.

Under AREP. which was launched in May 2004, the GOI provided 40 per cent
as capital grant of sanctioned project cost for electrification of villages and
balance 60 per cent as loan from REC. The AREP was subsequently merged
with RGGVY (April 2005). Under RGGVY, 90 per cent of project cost was
provided by GOI as capital grant for electrification of villages/dhanis and the
remaining 10 per cent was to be provided by REC as loan at the interest rate of
5 per cent per annum. The Company was cligible to draw 30 per cent of the
project cost as advance under the AREP and RGGVY on sanction of projects.

For implementing FRP, the Company obtained interest bearing loans from
REC and was entitled to draw 20 per cent of the sanctioned project cost as
advance and balance on reimbursement basis by lodging claims of amount
spent by the Company.

2.1.17 Sources and Utilization of funds

The Company received Rs. 731.29 crore comprising subsidy of
Rs. 100.25 crore and loan of Rs. 631.04 crore for execution of RE works
during 2003-04 to 2007-08 as shown in Annexure 10. The actual expenditure
incurred upto 31 March 2008 on 66 projects (RGGVY: 6, FRP: 58 and AREP:
2) was Rs. 474.02 crore. The rate of interest on loans ranged from 5 per cent
(RGGVY) to 10.9 per cent (FRP) per annum. Audit noticed that the Company
did not maintain schemewise expenditure, in absence of which the actual
expenditure incurred under each scheme and extent of utilisation thereof for
the intended purpose could not be ascertained in audit.

[Status of implementation of RE schemes

2.1.18 Kutir Jyoti Programme (KJP)

The targets of 7.034 and 15.000 for release of service connections to BPL
RHHs for the years 2003-04 and 2004-05 respectively were achieved.

2.1.19 The fund management of the Company was looked after by Rajasthan
Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited (RRVPNL) and the claims under KJP
were lodged by JVVNL on its behalf till August 2007. The amounts released
by REC, RSCCL and TADD (funding agencies) were directly received by
RRVPNL. Thus. the Company, neither lodged claims, nor received amount
from funding agencies. As a result, the Company was not in a position (o
ascertain claimwise actual realization. As against total claims of Rs. 7.96 crore
lodged by the JVVNL. during the three years, on behalf of the Company,
RRVPNL passed on credit of Rs. 4.37 crore to the Company during the same
period, without providing claimwise details. In the absence of details
regarding realised claims. timely follow up of realisation of unrealised claims
from the funding agencies could not be ensured by the Company and the same
could not be verified in audit.
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“The Government stated (August 2008) that the reconciliation of KJP ¢laims

and realization‘thereof was under progress. The fact, however, remains that the

.Company.-did not have any control over lodging of claims as well as its
realization. -

© 2.1.20 The actual expenditure for release of connections to BPL RHHs ‘was

Rs. 2,660 per connectrd‘)n during the year 2002-03, 2003-04 and Rs. 4,033 per
conriection during the year 2004-05, as against the subsidy of Rs. 1,500 per
connection provided by. the-GOL Audit noticed that the Company incurred

-excess-expenditure: of l{s 1.80 crore over and above the subsidy- amount on
- ‘release of 9,433 connect1ons to BPL' RHHs of general category durmg three
Tyears endmg March [2005.: The- Company did not approach ‘the ‘State

Government for reimbursement of the addmonal cost in respect of general

+2.1.21 The Company did not draw advance of Rs. 1.65 crore from REC’ belng

50 per cent of subsidy admrssrble on targeted 22,034 BPL service ¢onnections
during 2003-04 and 2004-05. It was noticed that expenditure was met out of
its borrowed funds, which resulted in avoidable loss of interest. The amount of

. loss of interest could npt be assessed by the audit in the absence of deta1ls of
' _perlodrcal expendrture incurred.

~ ;2.]1.22; The scheme ‘of| KIP. was merged with RGGVY with effect from
- 1" April 2005 and any. vs‘/ork under KJP required prior sanction under RGGVY
from REC. The Company was entitled to subsidy of Rs. 1,500 per connection

under the K]'P and balance amourt from other funding agencies as brought out

--above. It was noticed that the Company without getting approval from REC
_released 15, 074 serv1cd connections to BPL RHHs (General category: 5,085
- 8C: 3,653 and ST: 6 336) under KJP- during 2005-06 by- incurring - actual
- expenditure of Rs. 3, 723 per connection. The: Company hence could not claim

subsidy; of Rs. 2.26 crore from REC and differential subsidy of Rs. 2.22 crore

~~from RSCCL (Rs. 81. 21. lakh) and TADD (Rs. 1.41 crore) and: thus had to

spend Rs. 4.48 crore out of its own funds on account of releasing connect1ons
under the closed scheme.

'2.1 .23 Accelerated Rural Electriﬁcation Programme (AREP)

The schemes for electr1ﬁcat10n of 46 villages with 1,616 BPL households in

-:,Udarpur district and 4 v1llages with 59 BPL households in Chittorgarh district

were sanctioned at the cost of Rs. 2.92 crore and Rs. 21.83 lakh respectively in

‘February/l\/larch 2005 The work of electrrfrcanon was to be carried out on
'tumkey basis as per gu1delmes The Company drew Rs. 94.05 lakh* €.

30 per cent of total ploJect cost as an advance. Audit noticed that out of
50.villages covered under these two schemes, 44 villages® had already been
electrified, before the approval of the schemes and drawl of capital grant,
through Central Labour Rate Contract (CLRC) durmg 2004-05. It was

‘observed that inclusion of villages already electr1f1ed and carrying out work on

S Rs. 87. 50 lakh for lealpur and Rs. 655 lakh for Chmorcrarh

< 4 of Chittorgarh and 40 of:Udaipur.
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"Vother than turnkey. basis was irregular. Thus cap1ta1 grant ‘of ‘Rs.- 7437 lakh
was drawn " irregularly, by inclusion . of already electrified villages, for

electrlflcatlon ‘under the programme. The Government- stated (Augiist 2008)

- that the ‘work was carried out departmentally as the same' was planned and

formulated in advance. The reply is not correct as' the Company “actually

A 1executed these works during June 2004 to December 2004, before submlsswn
o of detalled prolect reports to REC. - o ' :

l
2 1.24 Rajw Gandhz Grameen thyutzkaran YOJana (RGGVY)

1
Six projects® covermg 363 un- electrlﬁed villages, 1 706 dhanis and 3,73,309

RHHS (2,84,901° BPL RHHs and 88,408 APL'-RHHs), were-:sanctioned

L
I

o gAugusUOctober 2005). The projects were to be completed-on turnkey basis,

~ -~ within ‘a petiod of two years,  failing Wthh ‘the capltal grant was to be

- converted into interest bearmg loan

2 1 25 Targets Vis a vis achzevement
1
1~

V»v The table below indicates the pos1t10n of prOJect w1se targets and achrevement
* fthereagamst up to March 2008.

cA
AIMER 14| 560 31223 | 16580 14 (100) | (8;‘_6-525- ey ig_%%‘) ( 432%6)
BHILWARA 104|619 49510 | . 36510 104 (100) (39_,27‘})6)‘ . égﬁ‘%‘; ' (212_32%2)
JHUNJHUNU - 0 20| 19697 | 15174 0| 20100y | ;(3?15%% (55750%
SIKAR 13| e8| 23670 | 12705 13000 | ggom | dstor | - 8910
DUNGARPUR 100 | A70( 411273 | . 1912 | .100(100) |- ‘(24-_6‘})2) ,'(fgtzz%? (11%573
RAJSAMAND' 132|268 49528 5527° .+ 132 (100). (50.17,306)., - 31291103) (51%%7)
Total = 363 | 1706 | 284901 | 88408 | 363100) | (| (%%59?,3 R

- Source Detanled Pro_]ect Reports REC sanction ordlers andl M[onth]ly Progress Reports.

It can be seen that the Company could achleve 100 per cent targets of village

ielectrlflcatlon while achievement of electrification of dhanis and release of
»-‘BPL RHHs connection was lower than the.targets. The actual achlevement
-was below 50 per cent in five out -of six. districts, in respect . of release of

‘connechons to BPL. RHHs, while in respect of electrification of dhanis, actual
achrevement was also lower than 50 per cent in two out of six districts, which
indicated that the progress was far below reasonable level. The cumulative
progress in respect of electrification of villages and dhanis was 100 per cent
and 56.33 per cent as on 31 March 2008 respectively. This indicated that
1progress in respect of dhanis was significantly lower even after one year from
the date of the target of 100 per cent village electrification envisaged by
March 2007. It can be seen from Annexure 9 that as against the target of

v]access to electricity for all RHHs by March 2009, 13,18,472 RHHs out of

' Ajmer, Bhilwara, Dungarpur, Jhunjhunu, Sikar and Rajsamand.:
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26,72,289 representing 49134 per cent were provided electricity connectjons as
on 31 March- 2008. The progress in rtespect. of BPL RHHs was also
significantly lower as eumulatxve achievement of providing electr101ty
connections to BPL- RHHs was 22.34 per cent as against progress of 63.60 per
cent-of APL. RHHs as on 31 March 2008. The Company stated (July 2008)
that. the poor progress in flmplementatlon of sanctioned projects was mainly
due -to (i) ineffective monitoring of the turnkey works, (ii) deployment of
inadequate labour and del‘ay in procurement of required materials by turnkey

contractors and (iii) poor canlity of works.

"2.1.26 A village. could be declared as electrified, only. .if the basic
- infrastructure such as distribution transformer and- supply lines were provided

- in.the-inhabited locality-and in other public places along with electrification

of-at least 10 per cent of the total households in the village, to be certified by

the Gram Panchayat as sulch as per directions (February 2004) of the Ministry
of Power (MOP) of the GOI. Audit noticed that only 151 villages out of 336
villages of three circles were declared electrified on_obtaining certificates, in
terms of above stated reql‘xirement, from Gram Panchayat by December 2007.
Thus, the electrification of balance 185 villages was not complete as per the
stipulated guidelines for !declaring village as electrified since the certificates
from Gram Panchayats were pending. Moreover, the Company even did not
take over 151 villages from turnkey contractors, due to non-completion of
third party inspection over quality and quantity in respect of these villages. - -
Further, certificates from‘ Gram Panchayat were not obtained in respect of
961 dhanis declared as electrified up to March 2008.

2.1.27 It was further observed that against the subsidy amount of Rs. 1,500

- _ per.connection to BPL R}H{s the Company awarded work at the rate ranging -

~ from Rs. 1,700 to Rs. 2,050 per connection. The difference between the actual
- expenditure and subsidy jadmissible was Rs. 3.72 crore on release of 99,528

_connections to BPL. RHHs from January 2007 to. March 2008, which was
recoverable from RSCCL in respect of the SC BPL RHHs and from TADD in

~ respect of ST BPL RHHs as in the case of KJP. The Company, however, did -

not lodge claims for differential amount and also did not approach the State
Government - for providing - subsidy for differential amount in respect of
General category BPL RHHs, despite its precarious financial position. It was
observed that the Company would further incur an expenditure of
Rs.7.10 crore over and above the amount of subsidy receivable from GOI, on
release ‘of remaining 1, 85 373 connections to BPL RHHs and therefdte needs
to approach the State Government for reimbursement of the gap between
actual expendlture and sub51dy recelvable from the GOL.

i
'

| . _ S
! School, panchayat office, health center, dispensaries, community centers efc.

[
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Despite specific
provision of
inspection and
monitoring of
works by REC, the
Company
awarded the work
to third party,
assuming
avoidable liability
of Rs. 2.55 crore.
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2.1.28 It was observed that the Company awarded (February 2008) the work
of third party mnspection to REC Power Distribution Company Limited
(RECPDCL). a subsidiary of REC, at the rate of two per cent of the contract
awarded cost. This resulted in increasing the Company’s liability by
Rs. 2.55 crore (2 per cent of Rs. 127.65 crore), despite specific provision of
inspection and monitoring of works by REC itself under RGVVY guidelines
and there was also no provision for third party inspection in the tripartite
agreement executed by the State Government and Company with the REC.
The Government stated (August 2008) that it was deemed appropriate to
engage an independent monitoring agency and to meet the cost of the same out
of 10 per cent overhead charges provided under the scheme. The reply is not
acceptable, since the guidelines of the scheme provided for inspection by the
REC and not by any third party. Moreover the overhead charges were towards
the cost of preparation of DPRs and establishment cost of the Company and
not for the third party inspection.

2.1.29 As per the tripartite agreement (July 2005), the Company was required
to keep the funds received for RGGVY in a separate bank account. The
Company did not open any separate bank account and kept an amount of
Rs. 16.38 crore drawn as advance (up to November 2007) towards release of
connections to BPL RHHs, in the general collection account. The Company
utilised only Rs. 7.76 crore for the purpose for which it was drawn and balance
amount of Rs. 8.62 crore was utilised temporarily for other purposes, thus
affecting the progress of implementation. The Government stated
(August 2008) that the Company had incurred a total expenditure of
Rs. 15 crore at the rate of Rs. 2.200 per connection on 68437 service
connections released up to November 2007. The reply was factually incorrect
as the Company was eligible to adjust the expenditure against the subsidy at
the rate of Rs. 1,500 per connection only which worked out to Rs. 7.76 crore
on 51,765 service connections in respect of five out of six circles. Moreover
the reply was silent on opening a separate bank account in terms of
requirement of the scheme.

2.1.30 The scheme required use of services of franchisees. such as NGOs,
Users Association, Co-operatives, Panchayvat institutions, in collection of
revenue, with a view to improve collection efficiency. The Company,
however, had appointed franchisees only in 94 villages as against the
requirement of deployment of franchisees in all the 363 villages electrified
(December 2007) under the scheme.

Company’s Own Programme

2.1.31 Feeder Renovation Programme (FRP)

The Feeder Renovation Programme (FRP) was aimed at reducing distribution
losses to less than 15 per cent on its rural feeders so as to achieve lnancial
turn around. enabling 24 hours supply of electricity in rural areas. The works
under programme were to be executed using loans obtained from REC. As per
the guidelines. a feeder could be declared as renovated only if the distribution
losses of a feeder were less than 15 per cent along with commencement of
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24 hour dOmestic rural supply.

2:1.32 Process of Implementatwn of FRP

R The Detarled Project Reports were prepared showing detarls of ex1stmg '
- -system, proposed renovation in the system, bills of material and techno-
-economic viability of pr‘oject. The Company decided to execute work on =~
turnkey basis and in case |of non feasibility, reasons were to be recorded by the ' .
- Managing Director (MD). The Company was to ensure timely supply of -

~meters and transformers to turnkey contractors. The works were to be

supervised by Junior Engineer (100. per cent) on weekly basis, Assistait

- Engineer (20 per cenr) on fortnightly basis and Executive Engineer (10 per

cent) on monthly basis. Energy audit of the renovated feeders was also to bé

carried out regularly.

2.1.33 Targets vis a vis Achievement

The",Company awarded turrrkey works for >2 499 feeders comprising of
193 feeders in 2005- 06 1,178 feeders in 2006-07 and 1,128 feeders in

-2007-08. The work of remarnmg 476 feeders was carried out through CLLRC

: wrthout recording any reasons as envisaged in the guidelines. The table below
~indicates the targets fixed‘, achievement and shortfall up to 31 March 2008.

200506 | 275 36 ~ | 239 86.91
2006-07 | 1300 || 239 355 | 706 54.31
2007-08 | 1,400 201 960 _ 239 17.07
Total | 2975 476 | 1315 | 1,184 39.80

Sour_ce: Monthly,progress reports. -
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It was observed that the turnkey works were awarded.at higher rates ranging

.from 14 to 40 per cent on material cost and up to 55.1 per cent on erection

cost as compared to the estimated cost. The objective of payment of extra
premium to turnkey contractors was to secure timely completion of works by
placing single .point responsibility for execution. It can be seen from the
above, that implementation' of feeder renovation was very slow, despite

. awarding the contract on turnkey basis. The shortfall in achievement was

abriormally high rangirig from 17.07 to 86.91 per cent, besides postponing the
schedule of execution of 500 feeders by one year to March 2009. Audit further

—.neticed that as. against remaining 1,184 feeders, the work on 773 feeders-had -
not - commenced. (December” 2007) on .account of resistance from the

consumers,  delay in joint survey and -preparation. of road: map. The
Government stated (August 2008) that initially the works were carried out on
CLRC basis due to scarcity :of capable contractors to achieve the targets of
FRP. The reply is not acceptable as the objective of execution of works on

- turnkey basis was to achieve expeditious execution of works with single point.

responsibility and the. targets .were still not achieved;, even by getting
substant1a1 work done on CLRC bas1s in second and third: year also

2 1.34 Audrt analysed that the slow pace of feeder renovatlon was due to
delay in awardmg of works by two to four months, non-supply of meters and
transformers by the Company, deployment of inadequaté manpower and delay
in procurement of other materials. by the contractors, poor-quality of works
executed by turikey -contractors and lack of effective monitoring. Audit also

noticed. cases_of incorrect reporting of completion of turnkey works. It was
L 'observed that the mtended beneflts/goals of programme also could not be
' ”*—'ach1eved due to delay in completion of works by 1 to 13 months as discussed

in paragraphs,.2.1.35, 2.1. 38 and-2.1.44. As per terms ‘of clause 9 of the

- contract, in case of non compleuon of work within the specified period, the
. liquidated damages at the rate of 0.25 per cerit per week, for first four weeks,
. -0.50 per cent periweek thereaftet subject to. maximum .of .5 per cent of total
- contract value, was leviable from the contractor The hquldated damagés were

not yet finalised and recovered

2 1. 35 It was notlced that out. of 433 feeders renovated by March 2007 in
5. selected citcles, only 8 feeders could reduce distribution losses below

15 per cent and were eligible for 24 hour supply. The distribution losses in 83

, feeders ranged. between 15.t0-30 per cent, while in 145 feeders, losses ranged

between. 30 to 50 per cent and_ in 42 feeders, losses were more than 50 per
cent. The details of distribution losses in respect of balance. 155 feeders were.
not available on record. The distribution losses were high because- of use of
sub-standard/low size materials by the contractors and non-completion of the
works. Thus intended objectives of -reducing distribution losses and
commencing 24 hour supply in rural area were not-achieved .as the field
officials were declaring the feeder renovated without completing the work in
all respects. The Management -had -not devised any .system, to verify the

- correctness of reporting, in respect of completion. of . work of. feeder

renovation, which resulted in irregular declaration of 425 ;feeder,s as renovated
in these circles, against the eriteria prescribed-in the guidelines of scheme. The

Government stated (August 2008) that the feeders were declared renovated '
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The Company .
assumed increased

liability of Rs. 22.73

crore towards -

inspection charges ..
by awarding work

of third party
inspection, despnte
specific provision
for inspection of
work by a third -
party to be deployed
by the REC. .

) audit, the aim of sustammg the losses below 15 pér cernit on continuous. ba51s SN R
’ 3 was not bemo ensured, t1us defeatmo the very Ob_]GCthC of FRP :

haptér [I*Performance- Audtz relating.to Govemment Compames

afte1 completlon of phyo1cal works though the losses had’ not:come down to

required level of 15 per cent. The fact remained that the: Company d1d 10t '
~adhere to-its own guidelines, while declaring the feeders-as renovated and no. |
» specific approval from the Board: of Directors as well as State Govemr_nent_: :

was sought, for " diluting the criteria on which the success of .the entire

programme ‘of FRP was based. Further; the:Company had not taken any steps’
" to analyse the reasons for not achieving the targets of reduction of d1str1but10n.‘ -

losses, to below 15 per cent m most of the renovated feeders

i

- 2.1.36 -l[t was observedthat the Company awarded (February 2008) the work 1.

of third. party inspection for inspection of renovated feeders to RECPDCL:at - - -

the rate of two per cent of cost of feeder renovation, for on going works and at = |
- the rate of one per cent‘ for already renovated feeders plus.service tax. This

resulted in. increasing, the Company’s liability .by Rs. 22.73 crore 1nclud1ng

‘service tax towards thlrd party: inspection charges, despite the specific clause
=2 (vi) of the sanction letters of loans- stating that the inspection of - work

. -executed by the Company, was to be carried out through a third party to be
-deployed by REC. The work order included “inspection -of 651 already

renovated feeders (cost of Rs. 323 crore) and 1,783 feeders with ongoing

~ works (cost-of Rs. 850:crore). The Company: erronedusly included only 651

feeders as already ‘renovated instead: of 911 feeders already- tenovated up to

January -2008. This resulted in avo1dable expendlture of: Rs. 1.22 crore on

short inclusien of 260- feeders (cost Rs. 122.07 crore), being the difference of
one per cent:in rate of 1nspect10n ‘of feeders already tenovated and those on

- which work wis ongomg Thé Government, while quotifig’ a clause of REC

sanction orders, relating to scheme evaluation stated (August- 2008) that

expenditure incurred on“’ deployment of third “party inspection was in order.
The reply ‘is not acceptable'as the clause quoted -by. the Government was

‘ apphcable for the new schemes (May 2007 onwards): Thus the Company was

under no obligdtion to engage third party for momtormg and mspectlon as per

’clause 2(v1) of the sanction letters.

2 l 37 As per the guidelines of. FRP energy. audlt was' to be carried out
regularly to ensure that the distribution losses on the renovated feeder remain

~ below the level of 15 per cent continuously. It was noticed in audit that desplte‘
declarmg l 791 feeders as renovated, no energy audit duly verifying the input’

'(rece1ved) units and output (sold) units on each feeder was conducted (March :,'
2008). It was also observed - that the feederwise tagging of the consumers,.

“covered on renovated feedérs was not don€e’ properly In’ the absence of energy

21.38 The Company was to appoint ‘Feeder Managers (FM) for momtormg

' the Works, so’as to ensure the expected end results of renovated feeders. The
" FMs were, however, appointed with ‘substantial delay in July 2007, when the. |,
- renovation of.as many| as 1,051 feeders was shown as completed by the
‘Company. During scrutiny of records of selected Udaipur ciicle, it was noticed

that the:monitoring of 233 feeders for 1enovat10n was not done (December

: 2007) by FM éven aftel‘ his appomtment
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2. ]1 39 Durmg ‘the course of dudit of various. contracts under these schemes,
the followmg 1r1egular1t1es were notlced

2.1. 40 Rajw Gandhl Grameen Vzdyutzkaran Yojana (RGGVY)

~The Company a’warded works of electrification ‘of villages/dhanis and release
~ of connections to BPL RHHs to” AIL® (Ajmer; DUngarpur Jhunjhunu and
~ Sikar) and to KPTLY (Rajsamand) durmg May/] une 2006 on turnkey basis by

mv1t1ng open tenders s

Audit noticed. that the spe01f10atron of the materlals used was alike in all the

works. The ex-works rates (exclusrye of taxes, freight & insurance efc.) of

same . material were, however different for different works. Details of

" ex-works cost and its over all impact on all works is given in Annexure 11.
,Allowmg different rates for same material, resulted in extra expenditure of

Rs. 3.93 crore on four works whrch lacked ]ustrflcatlon The Government

~ stafed (August 2008) that the works in’ different circles were in different
~ packages and the quantities were different; thus, they should not be compared.
~ The reply is not acceptable as the -reasonability of prlces ‘should have been
':ensured as the materlals used in all the works were alike with similar
- spec1frcat10ns '

A 41 Fuither, in case of non completlon of work w1th1n the spe01f1ed period,
" the 11qu1dated damages at the rate of 0.25 per cent per week, for first four
“weeks, 0.50 7 per cent pet week’ thereafter subject to maximum of 5 per cent of

total contract value, was leviable on the' contractor-as per clause 9 of turnkey
contract. Audit noticed that none of the works were completed within the

__scheduled perlod and the delay up to March 2008 1anged between 27 to 32
' weeks The Company, however did not Ievy penalty of Rs '6.38 crore on the
'contractors as 1ndlcated in Annexure 12. The Government stated (August

o 2008) that levy of penalty would be de01ded before f1na1 payment is made to

N the contractors

'.’2 1.42 Executzon of PIOJect thlough Power Grtd Corporatwn of Indza

Lmuted (PGC!L)

" The work of Bhilwara prOJect mvolvmg electuflcatlon of 104 villages, 619
‘dhanis and reléase of electric-connections:to 49,510 BPL RHHs was entrusted
‘to PGCIL on'cost plus services charges basis. PGCIL sub-contracted the work -

to ABB Constructions at the cost of Rs. 33.70 crore. It:was observed that the

-Company had assumed, the avoidable liability .of service charges of 8 per cent
- of projéct cost amounting to Rs: 2.70 crore, which could have been saved, if

the Company awarded and monitored the project directly, as was done in five
other projécts. ‘Thus involving' PGCIL as mlddlemen _resulted in avoidable

* additional expenditure of Rs. 2. 70 crore.

Angelique International Limited
Kalpataru Power Transformers Limited.
Ajmer, Sikar, Jhunjhunu and Rajsamand

‘®
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2.1.43 Audit further noticed that while executing the quadripartite agreement.
the Company accepted the condition of direct release of payments to the
PGCIL by REC. The PGCIL irregularly retained 10 per cent service charges
instead of 8 per cent, out of the amount released by REC. The Company did
not take up the matter with REC/PGCIL for refund of excess retention of
service charges (December 2007) of Rs. 48.92 lakh. The Government stated
(August 2008) that there was no mention of 8 per cent service charges in the
quadripartite agreement and did not furnish reply relating to acceptance of
condition regarding release of payments directly to PGCIL by the REC. The
reply was not correct as payment of 8 per cent service charges was decided in
its 78" Board meeting held on 29 September 2005.

2.1.44 Feeder Renovation Programme (FRP)

The Company awarded contracts of renovation of 2,499 feeders to 14 turnkey
work contractors during the period between 2005-06 and 2007-08 by inviting
open tenders. Audit noticed that as per clause 5 and 6 of terms and conditions
of work orders, the contractors were required to furnish security deposit (SD)
equivalent to two per cent of the contract value and Performance Bank
Guarantee (PBG) equivalent to five per cent of the contract value. The
Company enhanced the value of 25 work orders by Rs. 118.02 crore, as per
the revised Bill of Quantities (BOQ) on the basis of joint survey. The
Company, however, did not recover the SD of Rs. 2.37 crore and PBG of
Rs. 5.93 crore on enhanced amounts of contracts, as per terms and conditions
of work orders and thus failed to safeguard its financial interest.
The Government stated (August 2008) that the contractors had been directed
to deposit the balance amounts of security deposit and performance bank
guarantee.

2.1.45 In five circles”, audit noticed that the Company replaced 21,182 single
phase and 24.092 three phase transformers alongwith laying 13,372 kilometres
of aerial bunch cable during renovation of 970 feeders up to March 2008. As
per clause 15 of work orders, the contractors were to deposit the retrieved
material regularly in the concerned sub-divisions and furnish the details of
retrieved materials to the concerned Executive engineers, before handing over
the line/work. The contractors, however, did not deposit the feeder wise
retrieved material to the concerned sub-divisions and also did not furnish the
required details to the concerned Executive engineers. The delay in assessing
the retrieved material and deposit thereof by the contractors, could lead to
misuse. theft and misappropriation. In the absence of details, the Company
could not maintain records of feederwise retrieved materials classifying it as
useable and non-uscable for the purpose of accounting in the financial
statements appropriately and 1o avoid excess procurement of material.
The Government stated (August 2008) that the deposit of retrieved material
would be ensured at the time of finalization of account of contractors. The fact
remains that the contractors failed to deposit retrieved material immediately,
after renovation of cach feeder.

“ Ajmer. Nagaur, Sikar, Chittorgarh and Udaipur
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Monitoring

2.1.46 Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyuiikaran Yojana (RGGVY)

In order to implement the programme effectively, REC directed the Company
to appoint a nodal officer with designated duties to monitor the works of
sanctioned schemes. Audit noticed that no nodal officer, at the level of the
Company. for over all supervision and effective monitoring of works of all the
sanctioned schemes, was appointed (December 2007). No reports were
submitted by circle offices as regards quality and quantum of work done by
contractors as per REC specifications/standards in respect of 303 villages
declared electrified. Audit further noticed in the selected three districts
(Bhilwara, Rajasamand and Dungarpur) that decisions taken in the meetings
with district administration were neither documented nor intimated to the
management, for effective follow up action. Lack of effective monitoring at
Company’s level resulted in delay in completion of works.

2.1.47 Feeder Renovation Programme (FRP)

As per guidelines of FRP, the works were to be supervised by Junior Engineer
(100 per cent) on weekly basis, Assistant Engineer (20 per cent) on fortnightly
basis and Executive Engineer (10 per cent) on imonthly basis. Energy audit of
the renovated feeders was to be carried out regularly. Audit noticed that no
such checks were conducted by the concerned field engineers. While
reviewing the progress of RE works periodically, the Managing Director
observed that the achievement of progress was claimed without actually
achieving the same and pointed out deficiencies like use of sub-standard
material, delay in procurement of materials and non-submission of road map
by turnkey contractors for implementation of schemes and directed the
Superimtending Engineers (SEs) to monitor the works effectively to ensure that
all works were completed within the scheduled time. as per the various
contracts. Effective remedial actions, however, were not taken by SEs, before
declaring the feeder, as renovated. as per guidelines. The Company had not
devised any system for verification of progress of FRP and simultaneous
evaluation of its effectiveness in order to ensure corrective actions in
subsequent phases. Thus the monitoring over the execution of FRP works was
ineffective and deficient, which resulted in non- achievement of the main
objective of reduction of distribution losses below 15 per cent.

Internal Control and Audit

2.1.48 Internal control system is an essential pre-requisite for the efficient and
effective management of an organization. During the course of audit, it was
noticed that the Company did not take adequate measures for effective internal
control in execution of RE works as discussed below:

e [Inadequate control to monitor timely implementation of RE projects
and declaration of village electrification under RGGVY and renovated
feeders under FRP.
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e No system was devised for timely deposit of retrieved material by
turnkey work contractors executing FRP works and proper monitoring
thereof. i

~ @ No mechanism e)j(isted to ensure the quality and quantum of material
brought/used by t‘umkey_,work contractors before release of payments.

e There was lack ?f monitoring over the perfdrmance of field officers

towards supervision of FRP works.

® No system was evolved to account for the schemew1se expendlture to
ensure the utilisation of funds for the mtended purpose. -

"o No system was estabhshed for Traising t1me1y clalms and their
realization under KJ P.

e No system was devised for assessing the performance of renovated
feeders to take corrective action in case of their poor performance. -

2.1.49 The Company had its own Internal Audit Wing, which conducted audit

~-in accordance with an‘ annual programme. It was, however, noticed that
deSplte substantial expendlture incurred on RE works, audit of these works
was not covered under the annual programme during three years ending March

2008. Tt was observed that Company made a total payment of Rs. 89.49 crore

under RGGVY and Rs. ‘384 15 crore under FRP to turnkey contractors during
three years ending March 2008. Thus, the internal audit system was deficient
and ineffective as a key control element of the management.

Against the goals of qu:mlity and reliable power supply at reasonél;b]le rates,

‘electrification of all villages by March 2007, access to electricity for all. .

households by year . 2(%09 and a minimum lifeline consumption of one unit
per household per day by year 2012 incorporated in RGGVY and the
Rural Electrification Ifollncy (REP), the planned projects were short of the
targets and goa]ls, while extent of sanctioned projects was even lower.
Under RGG‘VY whnch was the flagship-scheme-for rural electrification,
the sanctloned pm‘uecfgs covered an amount of Rs 137.33 crore only against
a planned outlay of Rs. 367.79 creore. Thus the objective of electrification
of all villages by March 2007 and providing all RHHs with access to

electricity by year 2009 failed in the planning and sanction stage itself.

Slow and tardy implaj&memationlof sanctioned projects further restricted
the achievement of various. milestones and goals of rural electrification in
both the schemes of RGGVY and FRP. As against the target of access to |
electricity for all ruriaﬁ households by year 2009, 13,18,472 RHHs out of
total RHHs of 26,72, 289 representing 49.34 per cent were provided with
“electricity connectmns as on 31 March 2008. The cumulative progress of |

providing electrmty 'connections to BPL RHHS was only 22.34 per cent

4]




Audzt Repo;t ( Commerctal ) for t/1e yeal ended 31 Mal ch 2008 _ .

and to APL RHHs was 63.60 per cent of the respective total households as
on 311 March 2008. The State Government also did not come out with any

v suppﬂementary p]lan/poﬂncy providing - necessary financial *support to-

e]lectrnfy the villages/dhanis/RHHs, beyond what had been committed by
the GOH There were no State sponsored rural electrification schemes
anmed at achieving the goals/targets of REP of the GOI The Company S
own Feeder Renovation Programme to bring down distribution losses on
11 ]K‘V feeders below 15 per cent, so as to provide 24 hour domestic
e]lectrncrty supply in a day to all villages, performed poorly as the shortfall
im- achrevement was abnormally higher ranging from 17.07 to 86.91 per
. cent. Only 8 feeders out of 433 feeders renovated upto March 2007, test
checked in five selected circles, could achieve distribution losses below
15 per cent and qualify for 24 hour electricity supply. The Company
‘uncurred extra expenditures in various cases; there was lack of adequate
',imomtormg of all works including turnkey works The internal control
- and internal audit system were inadequate for momtormg and optimising
‘results of RE works. :

| Effﬁs re:commendle‘d' that the”Sta:re Go'vernm'ent and the Company should:

] ‘ ensure eﬁectrnﬁcauon of dhams and RHHS in a time bound manner
’ so as to achreve prnne objecuve of the scheme

(]

strrctly adhere to the- plans, polrcy, rules and guidelines ‘for
optnmnsmg operational and ﬁnancral performance

evolve a system to get ‘the rermbursement of expendnture actua]lly
2 ‘mcurred for rmplementauon of RE programmes to aveid ﬁnancnaﬂ
Tloss

@ .

: |
o evolve a mechanism for conducting - energy audit reguﬂar]ly to
o "reduce andl sustam reduced drstrrbutnon losses on connnuous Ibasns

e ‘observe transparency in assessmg the rensonabuhty of prnces at the
1tnne of finalisation of rates under turnkey works of various
schemes to avoid unnecessary and unreasonable expendlnf[ure
' ® "tensure accountabnhty of its staff in momtorrng the progress of
' ‘departmentall as weli as turnkey work contracts and

[}

strengthen Internal control and Internal audit by enlarging its
scope and standardizing its procedures.
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Audtt Report ( Commercral ) fotthe yeal ended 31 ‘March 2008 ) -

- 2.2.1 Electricity is percerved asa ba51c human need. The Electrrcrty Act, 2003
and the National Electricity Policy, 2005, sought to prov1de good quality
power : to all areas at reasonable cost. One of the key elements of the Reform
Policy lstatement for power sector, 1999 of the Government of Rajasthan
'(GOR)] was to protect the interest- of the consumers and-to ensure better
quahty1 of service to.them, as the consumers are often the most neglected
segment in the state owned and operated 1nfrastructure sector.

|

The distribution-of electricity in Rajasthan state is handled by three

drstrlbutlon companies including Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited
(Company) The Company was incorporated (July 2000) after unbundling of
erstwhlle Rajasthan State Electricity Board (RSEB) with the prime objective
-of prov1d1ng safe, teliable and quality power to consumers. As-on 31 March

-2007, there ‘were 25.15 lakh consumers comprising of 17.91 lakh” domestic,

3.31 lakh non-domestic (NDS), 0. 66 lakh industrial, 3.09 lakh agricultural and
0.18 lakh other category consumers in. the jurisdiction of the Company

coverlng 12 d1str1cts out of total 33 districts in Rajasthan

The consumers often face problems relatmg to supply ‘of power such as non-
avallabrhty of the distribution. system for. the release of new connections or
extens1on of connected 16ad, frequent tr1pp1ng on 11nes and/or transformers
and i 1mproper metermg and brlhng o

i

J “
| e
|

2.2.2 The performance audit of redressal of consumer grievances coverrng the

perlod of five years ending March 2007 was conducted: ‘during May 2007 to.
March 2008. Four circles viz. Jalpur 01ty circle (JCO), Jarpur district circle
PDQC), Alwar and Kota circles ‘out of a totalof erght circles and two’
d1v1srons from each selected circle under Jurlsdlctron of the Company, were
selected|for. detailed scrutiny on the basis of Rand’s random number table. Of
these, elght divisions, two sub- d1v1srons from each. division were: selected
keepm g urban and rural areas in view. -

2.2. 3 Performance audrt of 1edressa1 of consumer orrevances was conducted to
assess whether

‘ ’ - ' T -
® the Company had formulated and implemented a.comprehensive
1 . . . . -

{
!

Jaipur, Alwar, Bharatpur, Bundi, Baran, Kota, Jhalawar," Karoli, Dausa, Dholpur,
Shwai Madhopurand Tonk. ‘ :
Jaipur city circle, Jaipur district circle, Alwar, Kota, Sawai Madhopur, Dausa,
Jhalawar and Bharatpur. - -
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policy for speedy redressal of consumer grievancés;

° sultable publlclty of the forums available for consumer grlevance
~ redressal was made

e the system/ forums -dev'ised', for grievance redressal  were
adequate/transparent and effective; and

e predetermined'benchmarks as envisaged in regulations issued by the
Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission (Commission) were
achieved. ’ '

2.2.4 - Following criteria were addpted for the performanée audit:

e Terms and COIldlthIlS of Supply (TCOS) 2004, the Electricity Act
2003 and the National Electricity Policy 2005;

e -benchmarks prescrlbed by the Coinmission in guldehnes issued for

redressal of consumer grievances; and

e directions issued by the Commission through tariff orders and

notifications issued from time to time for Complaint Handling
Procedure.

2.2.5 The following audit methodology was adopted:

e analysis of records relating to compliance of directions/orders issued
by the Commission;

e analy31s of data regarding the number and nature/type of complaints
lodged by consumers, system of registration of complaints and the
- promptness in their redressal;

e review of orders/circulars/directions issued by the Company to its
~ “subordinate bffi‘ces to adhere to various instructions regarding
tégistration and [redressal of consumer complaints and compliance
thereto; and '

e review of agenda and minutes of Board of Directors meeting
discussing consumer grievances issues.
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2.2.6 The Commission specified (March 2003)-the mode and timeframe for
the redressal of grievances in Standard of Performances (Regulation), 2003
(SOP) whrch was renamed (May 2003) as Rajasthan: Electricity -Regulatory
Commission (Guidelines for redressal of - Grievances) Regulation 2003
(Regulations) in pursuance of Section 57 of the Electricity Act 2003.-In
pursuance of the directions - of the Commission, the Company “issued
(11 December 2003) .detailed instructions to" be followed for redressal -of
consumer grievances which were further elaborated in the Terms &
Conditions of Supply (TCOS)-2004."For grlevances related to dues, the
'Company established du€s settlement comrnrttees at the sub- drvrslon drvrslon
crrcle zone and corporate levels. :

'As per the Regulanons the Company classrfred the consumer gr1evances in
four’ categones viz. i) Grievances requiring nnmedlate response, ii) Grievances
requlrlng quick response 1i1) Grievances relatrng to bills'and recovery of dues
‘and” 1v) ‘Grievances relating to other matters such as shifting/transfer of
connectlon 1ncrease/decrease 1n connected load, reconnectlon of supply and

release Of HCW COHHCCthIl
s ) 1

‘No curr‘ent’ complaints (interruptions in power supply) were to be registered
at complamt centres/substations, whereas complaints pertaining to quality of
power supply were to be reglstered at- the Junior Engineer ‘(JEN) office.
Furthier, ‘ cornplalnts relating - to- billing, defective meters and release- of
conriections were to be registered at the Assistant Engmeer (AEN) office. The
Compan]y outsourced ‘the 1egrstra‘non of ‘no current’ complaints in Jaipur city
and Kota from May 2004 and in Alwar and Bharatpur cities from- February
2006, to!des1gnated call centres

The objectlves of conductmg performance audlt on the top1c were explamed
to the Company during an entry conference held on 25 October 2007. With a
view to1 obtain comments of -the Government/management, findings-were
discussed (July 2008) in the meeting of the Audit Review Committee for
Public Sector Enterprises (ARCPSE) where the State Government was
represe ted by the Secretary, Energy and the Company by the Chairman and
Managrng Drrector Directors (Technical) & (Fmance) ‘and Chief Engineer
' (Commercral) The performance ‘ audit- has been finalised after
consrdermg/mcorporatm0 viewpoints  of representatives  of  the
Government/Company. -

|

The results of scrutmy of records related to the redressal of consumer
grievances of the Company are brought out in the succeeding paragraphs.

l
i
|
|

|
|
i
|
|
!
i
|

| |
| 46

e PV

{1 e 11




Chaprer Il Performance Audit relating ro Government Companies

Documentation of the complaints

2.2.7 As per the Regulations, the Company was required to assign a unique
number to cach complaint and classify it in an appropriate manner on the basis
of nature of the complaint and urgency with which it was required to be
redressed. To enable the compilation of complaints for assessing the
performance of the Company in redressal of consumer grievances. the
Commission also directed (April 2002) to register ‘no current” and other than
‘no current’ complaints in separate registers in a prescribed format.

Scrutiny of records of all the selected sub-divisions revealed that no system
was evolved 1o assign a unique number to each registered complaint. The
complaints were also not classified as per their nature and urgency. The
registers for ‘no current” complaints maintained at sub-division offices did not
contain the required information such as date and time of registration of
complaints and their redressal. Daily summary of category wise complaints
were also not prepared. Records of complaints pertaining to meters. billing,
voltage and release of connections were not maintained as prescribed in
Appendix A of the Regulations. Meter Change Orders (MCOs) and
Consumer Charges & Allowances Registers (CC&AR) maintained  for
watching the progress of complaints relating to replacement of meters and
billing were incomplete.

The Company had Thus the Company had not followed the directions of the Commission
R ["'_""““"““' regarding compilation of information in the prescribed manner even after
directions of the : it ) ) . ; . e :
Chmatision lapse of five years. In absence of basic documentation, returns of complaints
regarding submitted to the Commission were without any supporting evidence from the
compilation of field offices and hence could not be verified by audit (as discussed in
- information related succeeding paragraphs 2.2.19 to 2.2.21). This indicated a need to improve

to:consumer the Company’s approach to handling consumer complaints.
grlﬁ‘\‘iin(’ﬁ"\.

L( sTievances requiring immediate response

2.2.8  As per the Regulations, grievances requiring immediate response such
as complaints of loose connections/disconnection of meter, miniature ¢ircuit
breaker (MCB) troubles resulting in interruptions in power supply were
required to be redressed within 4 hours in urban areas and 24 hours i rural

dreas.

2.2.9 Iuterruptions in power supply

The position of complaints received. redressed within and beyond stipulated
time and pending at the end of the year pertaining to interruption in power
supply in four selected circles for the last three years ending 31 March 2007 as
reported by the Company o the Commission is  given  in
Annexure 13. It was observed that there were discrepancies in the position
reported (o the Commission for Jaipur city circle and the corresponding
information available in the call centre for the years 2004-05 to 2006-07.
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( Year Total complaints received Complaints redressed within | Complaints redressed bevond | Pending
| time time complaints |
Reported to | Reported | Reported to | Reported by | Reported to | Reported by
Commission by  Call | Commission | Call centre Commission Call centre
centre (percentage) | (percentage) | (percentage) (percentage)
2004-03 239915 55682 | 231121(96) 43948(79) 8438 (3.5) 11734 (21) 350 J|
2005-06 211183 130525 201635 (95) 73034(50) 5409 (3) 37491 (44) 4139 |
s R - it — 1
2006-07 19403 147663 17714 (91) 93238(63) 1689 (9) 534425 (37) 0
Total 4,70,501 333,870 4.50470 2,10,220 15,536 1,23.650
Analysis of the table above revealed that the figures of complaints redressed
beyond stipulated time limit for the years 2004-05 and 2005-06 were actually
11.734 and 57,491 respectively, in place of 8,438 and 5.409. Further, for the
year 2006-07, the actual figures of total complaints and the complaints —
redressed beyond time at the Jaipur call centre were 1.47.663 and 54.425
respectively, instead of 19403 and 1.689. Considering the major
discrepancies in the figures relating to Jaipur city circle covered by Jaipur call
centre alone. it was obvious that the figures reported to the Commission were =
not correct.
R Further. a test check of records of the selected sub-divisions revealed that the
ecor . : B it s P i - sy e (T 2 t
St record maintenance relating to redressal of consumer grievances in almost all

of them was poor. Two' sub-divisions limited their data to that available at the
call centre only, four' sub-divisions had no basic records and sent no written
report to the divisional office, intimating figures only over teiephone. and
eight’ sub-divisions had not submitted any monthly information to the
divisional offices.

relating to redressal
of consumer
grievances was
poor.

While accepting (July 2008) the facts and audit observations. the Government
attributed it to the shortage of technical staff and its level of literacy.

2.2.10 Interruptions due to failure of transformers

The Regulations stipulated that failed distribution transformers (DTs) should

be replaced within two days in industrial/urban areas and within three days in

rural areas. Analysis of records related to failure of DTs in selected circles

revealed that 14,020, 16.116 and 14,284 DTs failed during the yvears 2004-03, .
2005-06 and 2006-07 respectively as indicated in the graph given below. A

review of complaints pertaining (o interruption of power supply due to failure

of DTs revealed that 9.852. 10,200 and 6.429 numbers of complaints were

registered in the respective years. Of these, 570, 654 and 327 complaints were

redressed with delay ranging between | and 150 days. during the said period.

Sub-division A-l and A-1V, Kota.

Sub-division A-11 (Alwar), MIA (Alwar), Malakhera (Alwar), Ramgarh (Alwar).
Sub-division A-1 (Bundi), Keshoraipatan (Kota), G-11 & IV (Jaipur city). MIA.
Bassi. Bagru. Sanganer (Jaipur district).
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B No. of complaints
B No. of DTs failed

2004-05
2005-06
2006-07

Since the number of consumers affected due to failure of one DT would
always be more than one, hence, lower number of complaints registered, in
comparison to number of failed DTs questions the validity of the procedure
for registration of complaints of power interruptions due to failure of DTs.

It was observed that during the review period percentage of failed DTs ranged
between 15 to 24 in Kota, 20 to 36 in Alwar and 20 to 23 in Jaipur district
circles, which was much higher as compared to 4 to 6 in Jaipur city circle.
There was an increasing trend in failure of DTs as it increased from 4,819 to
6,307 in Jaipur district, from 3,585 to 5,458 in Alwar and 1,229 to 2,229 in
Kota circles during the review period. No attempt was made by the Company
to analyse the reasons of increasing rate of DTs failure and to curb it.

The Government while accepting the facts, stated (July 2008) that necessary
directions were being issued to the field staff to register and redress the
grievances as per the Regulations.

Grievances requiring quick response

2.2.11 Voltage fluctuations

As per the Regulations, consumer complaints relating to low or high voltage
(i.e. phase voltage exceeding tolerance), voltage fluctuation or flickering and
high leakage in current affecting the quality of power supply were required to
be redressed in seven days and complaints of low voltage requiring
upgradation of distribution lines were to be redressed within 180 days subject
to availability of material and techno economic viability.
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Audit noticed that no records pertaining to this category. of complaints were
maintained in the test checked sub-divisions. The Company, however, had
informed the Commission that out of 8, 022 complaints, only 549 complaints
were redressed beyond,stlpulated time durmg the period 2004-07 even in
cases where no upgradatlon of distribution system was required. These figures
were obviously not correct since in Kota call centre alone, there were 69,952.
complaints pertaining to low/fluctuatmg voltage in this period, out of which
15,629 complaints were redressed beyond stlpulated time.

a

The Government stated (quly 2008) that Iengthy feeders overloaded feeders,

poor earthing ezc. were responsible for poor quality of power, and both, time -

and sufficient resources were needed to rectify the problem of low voltage;
and this could be the reason for redressal of the complaints beyond stipulated
time. Reply is not acceptable as cases requiring no upgradation of distribution

_system were pointed out in the para.

2.2.12 Defective/stopped meters

As per the TCOS, the stopped/defective meters should be replaced within two
months from the date of detection of fault. In case the same was not done, the
consumer was to be billed on average consumption basis during period of
stoppage of meters. Position of redressal of grievances pertaining to the

replacement of stopped/defective meters in selected four circles for the last

three years ending on March 2007 as reported to the Commission was as
under: .

2004-05 | 51638 45892 97530 44853(46) 2572(3) 50105
1200506 | 21924% 37606 59530 39390(66) 2087(4) 18053
200§-07* 2282" 26871 29153 27061(93) 596(2) 1496
Total 1,10,369 |  1,86,213 1,11,304 5,255

u

,

|

”

Opening and closing balances differ as the figures of pending complaints without

redressal had been drastically reduced by the Company in the opening balance of

Except Kota.

each subsequent year while repomnu to the Commlssmn
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As evident from the table above. the compilation of information related to
defective/stopped meters was not correct as the figures of pending complaints
without redressal had been drastically reduced in the opening balance of each
subsequent year. As per the Company records. there were 29,153 complaints
of defective/stopped meters as on 31 March 2007. Audit analysis of billing
records of three circles (Jaipur district, Jaipur city and Alwar). however,
revealed that as on 31 March 2007, 87.733 consumers were billed on average
basis as their meters were defective/burnt/stopped. The stopped meters noticed
by the meter readers at the time of recording electricity consumption of the
consumers, were reported only to the billing section without informing the
concerned Junior Engineer. Thus due to lack of co-ordination between billing
and technical wings. a large number of stopped meters remained unreplaced.
Moreover, the possibility of loss of revenue due to a large number of
consumers being billed on average basis could not be ruled out. This indicated
that complaints of all cases of defective/burnt/stopped meters were either not
registered or were not taken into account while generating bills.

The Government accepted (July 2008) the fact related to non-registration of
complaints of defective meters noticed by meter readers at the consumer
premises.

2.2.13 Replacement of meters

The position of unreplaced meters as per billing records of the selected circles
during the period between April 2006 and March 2007 is depicted in
Annexure 14. Analysis of the annexure revealed that number of unreplaced
meters compared to total consumers increased from 17,143 to 32,481 in Jaipur
district circle (8 to 13 per cent). 8,794 to 17,610 in Kota circle (3 to 6 per
cent) and 29,131 to 38,198 in Alwar circle (13 to 16 per cent). Audit also
observed that 38,141 defective/stopped meters (11,960 in Jaipur district circle.
0.220 in Kota circle and 19,961 in Alwar circle) were lying unreplaced for
more than 12 months as on 31 March 2007.

Scrutiny of Meter Change Order (MCO) registers of the selected sub-divisions
further revealed that out of 13,438 numbers of defective meters as on
31 March 2000, 3,432 meters were lying unreplaced for more than 12 months.
Al the end of 31 March 2007, there was significant increase in the meters
which were lying unreplaced (7.116 numbers) for more than 12 months. The
position of replacement of meters in Jaipur city circle was. however. found

satisfactory.

The Commission expressed concern (November 2005) over harassment being
caused to a number of low tension consumers because of defective metering
and directed the Company to investigate into reasons behind increase in
number of defective meters. Audit. however. observed that the Company did
not imvestigate the reasons for the sume and the position of defective
unreplaced meters remamed adverse.
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The Government stated (July 2008) that the increase in number of stopped/
defective meters was due to non-availability of meters in stores during that
period and purchasing of the new meters was a long process which created
scarcity of meters in the stores. Reply was not acceptable as in the selected
sub-divisions meters were available in sufficient quantity and replacement
was not done on priority.

Grievances relating to bills

Grievances relating to other matters

2.2.14 Average billing

Scrutiny of revenue records of the selected circles revealed that there was a
substantial increase in the number of consumers billed on average basis as the
number increased from 60,410 in 2004-05 to 1.11.359 in 2006-07. Further,
scrutiny of billing records of the selected sub-divisions revealed that in three®
sub-divisions the number of consumers billed on average basis due to
defective/stopped meters was more than 20 per cent of total consumers in the
year 2006-07.

2.2.15 Allowance of rebate

Clause 30 (2) of the TCOS provides that in case a stopped/ defective meter is
not replaced within a period of two months of its detection, a rebate of 5 per
cent on average bill will be allowed to the consumer till such meter is
replaced.

Scrutiny of the records of selected sub-divisions revealed that this rebate was
not given to any consumer whose bill was raised on average basis and thus the
consumers were deprived of their legitimate due.

The Government stated (July 2008) that matter regarding allowing rebate was
pending with the Commission with the revision of the TCOS.

2.2.16 Release of new connections

As per clause 10 of the Regulations. in case of new connections. the demand
note (DN) for depositing connection charges should be issued within 21 days
of receipt of the application and connection should be released within 30 days
from receipt of demand note amount in urban areas and within 45 davs in rural
areas.

Bassi (23.69 per cenr). Ramgarh (20.53 per cenr), Malakhera (32.88 per cenr).
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of connections in the selected circles for the period 2002-06 as depieted under
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Scrutiny. of records for the period 2002-06 revealed that the performance of
the Company in release of connections to non-domestic and industrial

applicants was satisf‘actory in comparison to release of connections to

2.2.17 Release of domestic connections

The position of delay ‘in issuance of demand notes (DNs) and delay in release

Annexure 15 revealed that-in case of domestic 'cqﬂfl_ectiqn:sf, demand notes
were not issued to [12,527 applicants (373 urban, 12,149 rural) within

stipulated time. Moreover, 14,218 connections (1,331 urban, 12,887 rural)

were not released in 45 days despite depositing of ihe requi;ried amount. There

was a wide difference‘ in approach in releasé of connections between rural and

urban domestic app'li‘cants. In Jaipur district circle and Alwar circle, the
release of rural domestic connection was delayed in 32°and 81 per cent cases,

respectively. |

Further, scrutiny of 8}9 cases in 11° selected sub-divisions revealed that there
was delay ranging be%ween 30 days and 605 days beyond stipulated period in

release of domestic rural connections even after completion of all necessary

formalities. Thus, there was a distinct disparity between release of connections

to- rural and urban applicants. It was further noticed that one sub-division

(Malakhera) did not imaintain priority register properly and only four™ sub-
divisions could release all the connections on time. :

\
The Government witpout providing supporting documents, stated (July 2008)

that the delay in release of connection to domestic applicants was due to|

excessive work load c})n AENs.

\
2.2.18 Release of ag;‘riculture connections

The State Governmerilt issued (September 2004) directives to the Company for
release of 77,782 agriculture connections to the applicants pending as on

31 March 2003 who‘were in queue since March 1988. The Goverpment also

fixed targets for release of 34,428, 22,732 and 20,622 numbers B’fﬁéonnections

for the years 2004—0}5, 2005-06 and -2006-07 respectively by declaring a cut
off date for the receipt of application for each Panchayat Samiti. ‘

) 1 .
It was, however, noticed that against the above targets and without giving any

reasons, the Compan‘y fixed a lower target of release of 17,000 connections in

each of the year 2004-05 and 2005-06 and 7,000 connections for the year

2006-07. This indica‘ted that the Company had no intention to release required
number of connectic\ms within the period specified by the State Government:

The Company achieyed its own targets during 2004-05 and 2005-06 but there
was shortfall of 50.62 per cent, 25.22 per cent and 81.35 per cent i

achievement of tal‘gEts,~give11 by the Government in years 2004-05, 2005-06

\

| .
|

Bagru, Sanganér (R), VKIA, Bassi (JPDC), Keshoraipatan, A-1, A-1V Kota (Kot

circle), G 1L, G|IV (JCC), MIA and A-I1 (Alwar circle).

* B- 1, B-1I1 JCQ), A-I Bundi (Kota) and Ramgarh (Alwar).

)




Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

and 2006-07 respectively as shown in graph given below. Further, as against
the set target, it could release only 3,847 connections in the year 2006-07.

40000

30000

20000 +

M Targets fixed by Govt.

10000 B Connections released

2006-07

o
<
wn
(=
(=]
o~

Scrutiny of records of all the seven selected sub-divisions, which were
predominantly agricultural, revealed that applications for release of
agricultural connections were pending since 1993-94 and there were no
recorded reasons for non-release of connections to very old pending
applicants.

The Government stated (July 2008) that the co-ordination committee had
fixed the lower targets for the period 2004-07 and due to ban on issuing
demand notes, only 3,847 connections could be released in 2006-07.

[ Performance report submitted to the Commission

2.2.19 The Commission directed (April 2002) the Company to submit
monthly information on registration and redressal of complaints. The
Regulations also stipulated submission of quarterly information of registration
and redressal of complaints by the end of the following month of each quarter.
Subsequently, as prescribed under the Electricity Act, 2003, the Company was
to furnish the information to the Commission relating to the level of
performance achieved viz; complaints received, redressed within and beyond
stipulated time and pending complaints within specified period. The
Commission directed (December 2005) the Company to furnish annual
information for the year 2004-05 within 30 days and for 2005-06 upto 15 May
2006.
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2,2.20 Audit noticed that the Company did not compile information for the
year 2002-03. Further, the quarterly information was submitted. with .delay|
ranging from 8 days|to 345 days during the years 2003-04 to 2006-07. As the

annual information |pertaining to the years 2004-05 and 2005-06 was not’
submitted on time, the Commission served (November 2006) a notice to the

Company for 1mposmon of penalty. The Company thereafter- furnished

(28 November 2006) the information for the years 2004-05 and 2005-06. The
Company, however, |again defaulted in submission of information for the year,
2006-07 and submitted it after a delay of eight months. Moreover, the

year 2004-05, four 01rcles (Sawai Madhopur, JCC, Jhalawar and Bharatpur)
for the year 2005- 0‘6 and one circle (Kota) for the:year 2006-07 was not
included in the information sent to the Commission, as information pertaining
to these circles was not compiled. Thus the information furnished to .the

Commission was inc}omplete to this extent.

As commented earlie‘:r, complaints were not registered in the prescribed format
in any of the selecte‘d sub-divisions, in absence of which, accuracy. of number

and category of complaints redressed within and beyond stipulated time as

submitted by the Company to the Commission ¢ould not be verified in audit.

The Government stated (July 2008) that 1nformat1on could not be submitted in|

time as the sub—d1v1151onal staff was not acquainted with compilation of new,
information. Reply is not acceptable as the Commission had directed (April
2002) to furnish info‘nnation relating to complaints and even after lapse of five
years the field staff was not able to furnish complete information on time.

2.2.21 Audit analysis of the quarterly and annual information submitted by,
the Company to the Commission revealed that there was a wide variation

between the compiled quarterly reports and the annual reports of the Company
for the same year. The difference between the compiled quarterly reports and

-annual reports for the years 2004-07 is as given below:-

2004-05 10158 621679 1551317 601832 157096 . 25857 4231 };1148
2005-06 4148 484913 121]186 460090 116325 24684 A 4722 4287
2006-07 4287 485082 1 19‘542 460437 115082 24825 4640 3’4107
Total 15,91,674 3,96,‘045 15,22,359 3,88,503 75,366 13,593
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4

Even if the reports of the Company are taken as correct, the compiled

quarterly figures of the grievances revealed that 42, 46 and 28 per cent of the
total consumers had some grievance in the years 2004-05, 2005-06 and 2006-
07 respectively which indicates that consumers at large encountered some or
the other problem with the services provided by the Company. This
percentage would have further enhanced if information of all the circles was
compiled by the Company in the manner prescribed by the Commission. The

-overall consumer satisfaction level was therefore not seen to be satisfactory.

The Government stated (July 2008) that variation in annual and quarterly
information occurred due to the fact that information furnished in respect of
year ending quarter was treated as annual information and no separate annual
information was sought by the Commission. Reply is not acceptable as it was
observed that the Commission had specifically asked for annual information
in December 2005 and the same was not furnished.

2.2.22 Forums and committees have been constituted for redressal of
complaints relating to power supply and dues as discussed below:

2.2.23 Forums for redressal of grievances

Clause 51 of TCOS stipulated that the duty in-charge i.e. Junior Engineer in
case of rural areas and Assistant Engineer in case of urban areas were required
to take appropriate action within the scheduled time for redressal of

complaints. In case the grievance was not redressed.or the consumer was not

satisfied with the action of the duty officer in-charge, the consumer was free
to approach the district level forum (DLF) at circle level and the corporate
level forum (CLF) at the corporate level. The grievance redressal forums
formed at the level of Assistant Engineer (AEN) and Superintending Engineer

(SE) at the district level were directed to hold monthly meetings on a fixed

day of the month to resolve the complaints which had been lodged with them.

Scrutiny of the records of selected sub-divisions revealed that the AEN level
forums were not functional during the review period. Further, the district level
forums were also not functional in Kota and Alwar circles. As per the records,
at circle- levels in Jaipur city circle, two meetings in 2004-05 and four
meetings in 2006-07 and in Jaipur district circle, seven meetings in 2006-07
had taken place but minutes of these DLF meetings were not recorded.

The corporate level forum was belatedly constituted in April 2006. The forum,
however, conducted only four meetings during 2006-07 wherein only 18 cases
were redressed. There was no record of total number of cases received by it.

Thus the forums which were created for speedy redressal of grievances were
either non-functional or their disposal was very slow.

23

b
£
| S

-




The delay in
settlement of
disputes relating to

dues was mainly

" due to laxity in
issuing notices to
the consumers"

C/zapter 1[ Performance Alelt ielatmg 10 Govemment Compames

2.2;.24:. Comntiﬁees for

of- the consumers, the|
sub-division, -division,

The Govemment, without fu1nlshing' suppol'ting documents, stated (July 2008)

~ that the forums were ne‘wly formed and the Company had made wide publicity
-.of it, but the people did not approach them. The fact, however, remains that - »
- none of the forums was '

functioning effectively.

settlement of dues

As per Clause 52 of TCOS, for the settlement of the dlsputes relating to dues

Company established settlement committees at the
circle, zonal and corporate levels to be headed by

Assistant Engineer, Executive Engineer, Superintending Engineer, Chief

Engineer and CMD w1lh financial limits of Rs. 10,000, Rs. 25,000, Rs. one

lakh; Rs. three lakh and‘ above Rs. three lakh. respectively. The sub-divisional
settlement - committee was to decide the case within 60 days and other
committees within 90 |days from the date of registration of the case. The

composition of the settlement committees is depicted in Annexure 16.

2. 2 25 Performance of Commutees

Lowen‘ level commnttees Test check of records of 9 sub- divisions  revealed
that out of 793 cases, 137 cases were demded with delay ranging between

- 2 and 430 days. S1m1larly, in five divisions™ 302 (out of 2,134) cases were

decided.with delay ranlgmg between 6 and. 632 days.- Audit noticed that the

delay was mainly due lto laxity in issuing notices to the consumers, which
were mostly sent after t‘he stipulated period of 60 days. Four sub-divisions did
not maintain the prescribed register -on. the settlement cases and three

sub- d1v1s1ons decided all cases timely.

Middle level commnttees: Test check of records of selected circles revealed

‘ ~that circle level committees decided 34 cases (out of 151) in Jaipur district

circle, 176 cases (out ?f 427) in Jaipur city circle, 20 cases (out of 427) in

Alwar circle and 63 cases. (out of 153) in Kota circle with’'a maximum delay .

.Apex committee: The

. of 631 _dgys S1mllarly,
“committee with a delay

110 cases (out of 319;

'review period.

The Government stated
as factual details/more
from different quarters

131 cases with Jaipur Zone were decided by the zonal
upto 1,208 days.

‘corperate' level settlement commltte_e (CLSC) decided

with delay 'ran.gingv from 3 to 970 days during the

(July 2008) that there v_v*as _del_ay in deciding the cases

information/comments were required to be collected
- fr to arrive at some settlement. It was further stated that
the scheduled monthly meetings at the CLSC level had been

cancelled/po_stponed due to preoccupation of the Chairman of the Committee.

The Teply is not acceptable as the meetings should-have been conducted with

AEN B-I, B- IlI (Rambag),. V1dhyadhar Nagar, Jhotwara Bagru,. A-I, A-IV (Kota),

l

Sanganer (R) and. VKIA (R). ) .
XEN DD-1&II (JPDC), XEN- CD 1& Bund1 (Kota) and XEN- CD Il (JCO).
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required periodicity along with prompt submission of factual reports. so that
cases were decided on time.

Consumer Satisfaction Survey

2.2.26 To assess the level of consumer satisfaction with respect to the quality
of supply of electricity, customer care, safety aspects and to develop consumer
friendly policies the Company awarded (June 2005) the work of Consumer
Satisfaction Survey (CSS) to A.C. Neilson (firm). The survey work was to be
completed by December 2005. The contract period was extendable for further
two years depending on the performance in the respective previous year. The
firm submitted (18 July 20006) the survey report which rated the overall
Consumer Satisfaction Index (CSI) of the Company as 0.39. The survey
pointed out that:

e The domestic and non-domestic respondents in urban areas of Alwar,
Bharatpur, Sawai Madhopur and Jhalawar were ‘less satisfied” due to
fluctuation of voltage, non availability of required load, frequency of
interruption, metering and billing facility ere.

e The industrial consumers of Alwar circle and domestic/ non-domestic/
agricultural consumers in rural areas of Dausa. Alwar, Jaipur district
and Sawai Madhopur were also ‘less sausfied” due to higher time
taken to attend to complaints, poor maintenance of lines and defective
mode of delivery of bills by the Company.

o The consumers of all circles were ‘unsatisfied” with process of release
of connections.

The Zonal Chief Engineer (Jaipur Zone) forwarded (September 20006) the
survey report to the Superintending Engineers of the circles and sought their
opinion/comments and also action plan proposed on it within a week’s time.
When non-submission of action plan on the survey report by the concerned
Superintending Engineers was pointed out in audit (September 2007). the
Management without furnishing supporting documents, stated (February
2008) that the most of the circle offices had recommended against further
survey as proper action had already been taken to improve the consumer
satisfaction on the basis of survey report.

Reply (July 2008) of the Government was silent on the action taken on the
report.

LA_ wareness generation among consumers

2.2.27 The Commission directed (November 2003) that complete contact
details including the name. location and telephone number of the offices and
various forums specified for registration and redressal of complaints should be

_ ]
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given wide publicity through newspapers and radio/television. These details
were also to be displayed in the offices of the Assistant Engineers and
intimated to the consumers through their electricity bills at least twice in a
year i.e. in April and September.

Audit, however. observed that the required details were not displayed in any
of the selected sub-divisions. Moreover. no publicity was made through radio
and television. The forums available for redressal of consumer grievances
were published only four times through newspaper during the review period.

The Government accepted (July 2008) the audit observation.

Conclusion

The intent of the Government to empower consumers and to provide
them with quick and easy redressal of their grievances was only partially
achieved. It was seen that there was no uniformity in maintenance of
records relating to consumer grievances at various levels as prescribed by
the Commission. In almost all the cases, the records were incomplete and
haphazard and in some cases non-existent. There were wide variations
between the figures aggregated from the field formations by the
Company and those submitted to the Commission. The overall position of
data relating to consumer grievances in the Company was, therefore,
unreliable. There was wide variation in the quality of power supply and
services within the circles of the Company, interse. There was also a
distinct disparity in the response of the Company towards rural and
urban consumers in respect of redressal of their complaints and in release
of connections. The Company was also slow in release of connections to
agricultural consumers. The functioning of various committees and
forums formed for redressal of consumer grievances was not prompt.
Looking at the overall scenario relating to redressal of consumer
grievances prevailing in the Company, a reasonable conclusion could be
drawn that the required thrust was not being given to this area and the
pre-determined benchmarks envisaged in the guidelines issued by the
Commission were not being achieved.

 Recom mendations

The Company may consider the following:

e e¢nsure authenticity and aggregation of complete data relating to
consumer grievances from all field formations and build up a
dependable Management Information System for monitoring this
area to give it the required priority

e take effective steps to improve consumer satisfaction levels,
particularly through prompt replacement of defective meters and
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reductnon in the failure rate of drstrrbumon transformers

ddress the apparem drsparrty in- the satrsfactwn Hevels of urbanr

nd rur al consumers .

release new connections to agrrculmraﬂ consumers as per targets

1 .set by the Govemment

revrtahze zmdl momtor the Workmg of varrous commrttees arnd

' forums set up for the redressal of consumer grrevances and

give broad pubhcnty to the various mechamsms avaﬂabﬁe to the
consumers for redressal of their grievances.
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‘_2% Performance Audit on Construction of Giral Lignite Power
Project — Phase |

| Highlights |

The Company ignoring the advice of Lahmeyer International for global
tendering as sulphur content in available Lignite ranged between 4 to 6
per cent invited single offer from BHEL who had experience in
installation of Lignite based power plant with sulphur content of less than
2 per cent only. This resulted in non stabilisation of main plant even after
18 months of its synchronisation.

(Paragraph 2.3.14)

The delay in synchronisation of the plant resulted in increase in the
preoperative expenses, cost of plants/equipments due to price variation,
interest during construction period efc. to the extent of Rs. 64.27 crore.

(Paragraph 2.3.8)

Non inclusion of the lime stone handling plant in capital estimates
resulted in less equity participation of Rs. 9.36 crore and recurring loss of
interest of Rs. 77.22 lakh per annum.

(Paragraph 2.3.9)

The Company did not safeguard its financial interest while approving the
revised bill schedule resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 9.37 crore.

(Paragraph 2.3.15)

N There was no system of checking the accuracy of quantities of material
requirement assessed by the contractor and monitoring of issue of
material to contractor.

(Paragraph 2.3.18)

The Company in violation of the provisions of the Income Tax Act did not
deduct tax at source of Rs. 5.61 crore.

(Paragraph 2.3.19)




2.3.1 - Emphasis was laid on use of lignite for power generation in the ninth
and tenth five year plans of the Government of India. In view. of the successful
installation of lignite based power plant in Gujarat State and heavy
transportation cost being incurred on bringing coal to thermal power stations,
the State Government took initiatives to exploit the hgmte resources available

1in the state for power generatlon The geological survey and investigations in B
- the State of Rajasthan disclosed scattered deposits of lignite in the districts of -

Bikaner-and-Barmer. The minerat-exploration studies carried out in the year’

1991-94 also confirmed availability of 31.55 million tonnes (MT) of lignite in°

the Giral area of Barmer district. The lignite available at Barmer, however,
. has a high sulphur (4 to 6 per cent) and moisture content, which emits-sulphur
dioxide gas on firing. Hence, lime stone is required to be mixed with lignite to
neutrahse the effect of high sulphur- content and to make it environment
frlendly Considering above facts vis a vis the increasing demand of power,
the Board of Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited (Company)
decided (May 2002) to set up a lignite based power plant named Giral Ligrite
Thermal Power Project (GLTPP) with 125 MW capacity at Giral, District
Barmer

The Company is managed- by a Board ‘of Directors' with nine dlrectors
including ‘a Chairman and Managing Director (CMD) who is the Chief

Executive of the Company. The CMD is assisted by a Chief Engineer

(Proje_ct), Director (Finance) and the Chief Accounts officer of the unit. -~ -

23.2 A performance review on- the construction of the 125 MW power
project for the period 2002-03 to 2007-08 was conducted from January 2008
to Apr11 2008:-The audit findings are based on a test check of records of the
‘Thermal Design’ Section ‘at head office and the generation unit Iocated at
Giral. :

2.3.3" Performance audit of construction activities was carried out to assess
whether;
S
. e the prO_]CCt was well planned keepmo in view the technology to be —
. used, the quantity and quality of raw material avallable and the cost of

0eneratlon and evacuatlon of power _

S e 'the resources identified and funds 1arsed for the plOJCCt were used 1n '

‘ n effrcrent and economlc manner -

o the power plant was erected and commiss'ionedﬂwithin stipulated time -
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and cost
e all environmental regulations/norms were complied with and
e an effective monitoring and internal control mechanism was in place.
. Audit criteria

2.3.4 The performance of the Company was assessed with regard to the
following:

feasibility/Detailed Project Report (DPR) of the project

e targets of the project i.e. pre-determined benchmarks as envisaged in
the DPR/tender and purchase orders vis-a-vis its achievements

e policies and procedure laid down by the Company for execution of
work and procurement of material and

e notification and guidelines issued by the Ministry of Environment and
Forest and directives of the State Pollution Control Board.

Audit ;\-‘lctlwdnloi_',_\'

2.3.5 The following audit methodologies were adopted:
e review of Board agenda and minutes
e review of DPR

e review of the records relating to award of various contracts and their
execution

e study of orders/circulars/directions issued by the Company for
implementation of the project and

e review of arrangement of funds and their effective utilisation.

| Audit findings

2.3.6  The audit findings were discussed (July 2008) in the meeting of the
Audit Review Committee for Public Sector Enterprises (ARCPSE) where the
State Government was represented by the Secretary. Energy and the Company
by the Chairman and Managing Director and Director (Finance). The
performance audit has been finalised after  considering/incorporating
viewpoints of representatives of the Government/Company.
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-23.7 The -Company--engaged: (September 2001)-va.. consultant Lahmeyer
+ .- International (LI) for-preparation -of a detailed feasibility report (DFR). The
- consultant after examination of various aspects prepared (November 2001) a

‘DFR envisaging that a. power plant of 140 MW capacity may be installed in
two phases. In view of the high sulphur content .in lignite, the consultant

- suggested “using a -Circulating Fluidized .Bed Combustion (CFBC) boiler

which was’ suitable for -absorption of sulphur by adding liine stone with

. lignite: - The- cost of project excluding water transportation system was

estimated at Rs. 749 crore including all taxes and interest during construction

- period .(IDC). The Company;’ considering ‘the assured supply of lignite and

lime stone, asked: (February 2002) the- consultant to prepare projections for
installation of one unit of 125 MW identical to the unit already installed at
Surat (Gujarat). The Company also estimated that this.would not only cut the

--pro rata-cost of genération but, would also reduce the gestation period, being

based on ‘proven technology. The consultarit prepared (April 2002) a revised
feasibility report. envisaging an estimated project cost of Rs. 590 crore
including water transportatron system wrth taxes and IDC. As per the
feasibility report the period of comm1ssron1ng of the unit was-estimated to be

‘-"36 months.. The- Company approached (September 2002) the State
'vGovemment for approval so_that pro;ect could - ‘be -taken up. The State

Governmeént accorded its admrmstratlve approval in October 2002 and the
financial approval for Rs. 618 crore was accorded in July 2003. The Company

’ prepared a detailed prO_]CCt report (DPR)._ 1n October 2003. As per DPR, the
- State. Government agreed for 30 per cent equity partlcrpatron amounting to
" Rs. 185 crore and the balance 70 per cent amountrng to Rs 433 crore was to

’ be arranged throu gh borrowed funds

2.3.8 The Project estimates, revised estimates’ and -actial‘expenditure there
against up to March 2008 are given in Anmexure 17. It can be seen from the
- annexure that the initial project cost of Rs. 618 crore was révised (December
-2005) to-Rs. 699.99 crore and against this an expendrture of Rs. 764.26 crore
‘had been incurred ‘up to.March 2008: The fevision wasnecessitated due to the
-incorrect assessinent of cost of lignite handlmg plant and noi inclusion of cost
-of.lime.stone handling -systém, steep rise in the prices ‘of steel, copper and .
labour ezc. The plant ‘was scheduled to be synchronized in- “Tuly 2006 but it
could be synchronized only on 28 February 2007 due to delay in supply and

- erection of boiler and turbine generator by-Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

(BHEL). This resulted.in increase in the preoperative-expenses, cost of
~ plants/equipment due to price variation, intétest during construction period
“etc. to the extent of Rs. 64.27-crore. The plant’ has yet not been stabilized
(Auoust 2008) to achreve oeneratlon at its full capacrty

" During drscussrons in the ARCPSE meetrng, the CMD stated that problems
‘were: bemg faced on techmcal grounds as thrs was. the tn st hgmte based power
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plant with use of lignite with sulphur content of 4 to 6 per cent and BHEL had

started taking corrective actions to overcome these problems.

The contention was not acceplable, as the Company while ignoring the advice
of LI to go in for international competitive bidding had awarded the contract
to BHEL though it did not have the experience of establishing a plant using
lignite having high sulphur content of 4 to 6 per cent as pointed out in para
No. 2.3.14.

In reply the Government stated (September 2008) that the work of erection of
the plant was hampered due to heavy rains and flood in the area and most of
the labour fell sick due to flood related diseases, which also caused delay. The
reply is factually not correct as the flood due to rains occurred in August 2007
i.e. after the scheduled date of commissioning of the plant.

Financial Management

2.3.9 Equity contribution from the State Government

The State Government had approved (July 2003) the project at a cost of
Rs. 618 crore and agreed for 30 per cent equity participation amounting to
Rs. 185 crore. The balance 70 per cent (Rs. 433 crore) was to be met from
borrowed funds (Rs. 298 crore from PFC®, Rs. 50 crore from Canara Bank.
and Rs. 85 crore from OBC"). Audit noticed that actual project cost increased
(December 2005) to Rs. 700 crore due to short provision for lignite and ash
handling plant (Rs. 12.02 crore), civil structure and other works (Rs. 55 crore)
and non provision of lime stone handling plant (LSHP) (Rs. 31721 crore) in
the original DPR prepared by the management. Non inclusion of the cost of
and
recurring loss of interest of Rs. 77.22 lakh per annum (at the rate of 8.25 per

LSHP alone resulted in less equity participation of Rs. 9.36 crore
cent average rate of funding through commercial banks) payable to the
financial intuitions on This
borrowings by Rs. 82 crore.

borrowed funds. also caused an increase in

The Government in its reply stated (September 2008) that it was allowing only
20 per cent equity for all the projects and in this case despite non
enhancement of equity participation the actual equity released remained more
than 20 per cent. The reply is not convincing in view of the fact that the
Government did not pay the equity participation of 30 per cent, as agreed 1o

while conveying approval of the project.

Power Finance Corporation

Oriental Bunk of Commerce
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2.3.10 Term loan from the Power Finance Corporation

The Power Finance Corporation sanctioned . (January 2004) a term loan of
Rs. 248 crore and the memorandum of agreement: between PFC and the
Company was entered into in March 2004. The PFC enhanced (September
2004) the-loan amount to Rs. 298 crore and finally revised it (April 2006) to
Rs. 366 crore at the rates of interest prevailing on- the date of each
disbursement with a rebate of 0.5 per cent in rates, from the date of
commissioning "of the project. The loan was covered under Accelerated
Generation & Supply Programme (AG&SP) scheme of Government of India
and was also eligible for interest subsidy upto maximum of 3 per cent per
annum. The ‘disbursement of loan (Rs. 366 crore) was made during March

© 2004 to April 2007 at different rates of interest ranging from-8.75 to 10.25 per

cent. The loan was repayable in 48 quarterly instalments commencing from
January 2007. Audit noticed that the AG&SP subsidy on the interest payment
to the PFC during April 2004 to April 2007 worked out to be Rs. 14.39 crore,

- against which the PFC paid Rs. 10.10 crore only. The Company, however, did

not take up issue of short payment of Rs. 4.29 crore with the PFC and the
reasons for the short payment were also not on record.

During discussion in the ARCPSE meeting, the Director (Finance) stated that
the maximum limit of the subsidy on interest payment was three per cent and
the admissibility of percentage of subsidy was dependent upon availability of
funds with the Ministry of Power, Government of India. The Company also
replied (August 2008) that the matter was being taken up with the PFC for

 further clarification on the criteria applied for the subsidy on interest payment.

The Government in its reply (September 2008) ff;iterated the same.

2.3.11 Appomtmem‘ of consultant

Tender (TNE- 501) for appomtment of consultant for the prOJect was floated in
June 2002 in response to which. eight offers: were received: An Engineering
committee (Committee) :constituted belatedly (May 2003) for evaluation of
these offers, based on the required technical experience-of consultancy, found
(May 2003) that TCE consulting ‘Enginéers (TCE) ‘was the only bidder
qualifying the technical-parameters of the tender.document as’it was the only

firm- which had the experience of establishmentof two lignite based units-of- -

125 MW capacity in Gujarat which were running successfully since February
2000. The Committee, however, recommended that if the price bid of TCE
alone could not be considered, being a case of single bid offer, then the bid of
Development Consultants Private Limited may also be considered by giving
some relaxation in the qualifying criteria. The Committee, however, strongly

(1) TCE Consulting Engineers Ltd.. Banglore, (2) Fichtner Consulting Engineers (India) Pvt
Ltd., Chennai, (3) L&T-Sargent. & - Lundy le Baroda, (4) -Desein Pvt. Lid., New Delhi,
(5) Mecon Lid., Delhi, (6) Developmenl consullmnls Pvl Lud., Kolkala (7) Premier Mott. Mac
Donald, New Delhi and (8) Enﬂmcelslndm L{d.. New Delli.

" 66

'
'

i)




The main ]plimt
wasnot working
properly even

after 18 months of

its installation due

to defective design

of ash handling -
plant resulting in
choking of
pipelines.

Milestones related -

to various events
were not-adhered
to resulting in
overall delay of
seven mionths in

synchronization of

the project.

Chaptel I Pe:fo; mancé Audlt /elatulg to Govel

opined agamst the offe1 of Desein due to their inexperienced manpower and
unsatisfactory performance in unit VI of Kota Thermal Power Station and

_ engmeeung services prov1ded for various other packages.

In contlaventlon of the Commlttee s recommendation, the Board of the
Company, decided (June 2003) to relax the qualifying criteria to open the

~ price bid of three bidders including Desein. As the price quoted by Desein was

the lowest at Rs. 1.40 crore, the work was awarded (July 2003) to them. Thus
‘the .decision of appointment of Desein (consultant) merely on the ground of
offering the lowest rate was imprudent. The delay in synchronization of the

GLTPP . was attributable to the failure of the consultant in |
f1nallzat10n/approval of various drawings for 01v1l works and bill of quant1t1es )
of structural steel related to the project. The drawmgs and the designs of main. | :
, plant ie. Steam generator and turbine generator, approved by the consultant ..}
- also suffered from various shortcomings and hence the plant could not-be™ |-

~ commissioned even after 18 months of their synchronization. The defective

design of ash handling plant also resulted in choklng of pipelines at full load
as pointed out by BHEL.

. During discussion in the ARCPSE meeting, the Director (Finance) stated that
_the decision ol appointment of the consultant was taken by the Board of
" Directors.

The Government whlle reiterating the facts Wthh had been stated in the

. } ARCPSE meeting repl1ed (September 2008) that BHEL was in process of
" resolving problems observed in the Economizer, Ash Handling Plant (ASP). |

‘hopper and Bed Ash. However, the Company could not. furnish® any

“satisfactory justification for relaxation in the qualifying criteria and ignoring

the specific advice of the Committee while appointing the consultant.

- 2;3.1:27 Milestones as per PERT chart

The consultant submitted (August 2004) a Programme Evaluation and Review
Technique (PERT) chart to the Company, specifying stage wise milestone for
each activity ie. 01v1l mechanical and electrical (Annexure 18). Audit
observed that in deviation of the PERT chart there were delays of 1 to 14
‘months in initiation of|tendering process of mechanical equipments as well as
in- finalisdation of the tenders, and subsequent delays of 2 to 13 months in

 placement of orders of mechanical-items/works which resulted in overall

‘delays in completion |of mechanical works ranging from 1 to 20 months.

- Further: the electrical and civil works were also completed with delays of 4 to
24 months respectively. Thus non-adherence- to the milestones related to

various évents as ‘prescribed in the PERT chart resulted in overall delay of

seven months in synchronization of the project.

Audit-analysis revealed that the delay in placement of orders was mainly due
to improper planning and lack of co-ordination between the Consultant and

the Company Whe‘reas;."delay:-in_ execution of the project was mainly. |-
. attributable to_ delay in|finalization of drawings by the Consultant.

During dir"’s-'c"ussion inthe ARCPSE.- meeting; the CMD accepted the fact of
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delay in overall setting up of the plant. . =

The Govemment while accepting’ the fact stated.(September 2008) that the

» delay- in initiation of tendering process was-mainly due to late finalisation of
- specification as GLTPP was the first project of its kind-in Rajasthan.

2. 3 13. Mechamcal Works.:

Mechanlcal works mclude purchase erectlon and testmg of ‘equipments and
plants. For a therrnal power station there are two main plants viz. boiler to
generate steam and turbine generator to generate electricity. Other plants like
fuel handling, ash handling, and cooling towers-are the supportive plants for

. the smooth running of the main plant. Besides these, other equipments and
~plants-such as cranes, water reservoir, pumping stations are also needed for
-smooth supply of water, movement of various materials, machineries, parts

elc. -

: 2 3. 14 Procurement of main plant

Lahmeyer ][nternauonal (L][) n, its detaﬂed fca51b1hty report (DFR) had
advised (November. 2001) for -installation of- the main plant on erection,

. procurement and - commissioning - basis. (EPC) through' international
" competitive bidding. LI had also recommended for adoptlon of C1rculatmg

Fluidized Bed-Combustion (CFBC) Boiler technology_A list of 11 countries

- where CFBC Boilers were operating successfully was also-provided with the
‘DFR. :

.The“Company,_i‘gndlringvthe advice of LI, »ihvite_d (Febrﬁary>A2002) a singlé

offer only from Bharat Heavy Electrical Limited (BHEL) for installation of a
plant of 125 MW capacity on EPC ba51s The Company placed (October
2003) an order on BHEL at a negotlated prlce of Rs. 243 crore® with a
scheduled period of completion of 33 months (July 2006) starting from the
date of LOI (October 2003). The detailed work order was issued in February

2004.-

. Audit observed that BHEL d1d not have any expenence of estabhshmg plants

using: lignite with -high sulphur content. (4  to 6 per cent). and the plants

- supplied by BHEL 1n earlier years to other states were based on lignite with

less than 2 per cent sulphur content. The boiler and generator supplied by
BHEL for this project had various technical. problems: (including design
problems) from the very beginning and could not be stabilized even after
passage of more than 18 months:after synchronization. Theréfore, looking at

the specific characteristics of the available lignite, the Company should have
- adhe__rcd,to the’”ad\/ic':e of LI for global tendering to dbtain.the most technically

" Rs. 222 crore ~ Supply :of sboiler and turbine; Rs. 21 crore — Erection and
commissioning. .
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qualified and suitable offers.

During discussion in the) ARCPSE meeting, the CMD stated that the work of
-installation of a plant on|EPC basis was awarded to BHEL as they had a vast
experience in this field. The reply is not acceptable in view of the fact that the
plants supplied by the BHEL in earlier years to other states were based on
lignite with less than 2 per cent sulphur content. Thus the decision of the
. Company to award work to BHEL without due circumspection caused heavy

" delay in commissioning of the plant.

The Government in its reply (September 2008) also. could not furnish any

satisfactory justification for awarding work to BHEL while ignoring the

- advice of LI for global tendering to obtain the most technically qualified and

'2.3.1-5 Extra payment for HP/IP Turbine and LP Rotor

The contract price of the main plant was subject to-price variation with base
date price of April 2003. BHEL provided a billing schedule indicating item
wise price as per the base date price. The billing schedule included value of
loose items of Rs. 15 crore for estimated quantity of 1,000 MT at the rate of

Rs. 150 per kg. As per billing schedule,-this -value was subject to adjustment

as per weight of loose items actually consumed. The actual consumption of
loose items was 346 MT only. Consequently, BHEL sent (July 2005) a revised
bill schedule wherein the difference of value of loose items was added to other
equipments viz. HP/IP turbine (Rs. 5 crore), LP rotor (Rs. 2.65 crore) and new
items (Rs. 2.16 crore). Audit observed that even though the BHEL’s revised
- bill schedule was against commercial ethics, the Company did not safeguard

* its financial interest and approved the revised bill schedule. This resulted in

extra expenditure of Rs| 7.65 crore on supplies of HP/IP turbine and LP rotor.
Audit further noticed that BHEL also claimed price variation on revised rates
* of these equipments which was also paid by the Company. This also resulted

* " in extra expenditure of Rs. 1.72 crore on account of price variation on increase

rate of turbine and rotor.

During discussion in the ARCPSE meeting the Director (Finance) stated that

" - the matter would be taken up with BHEL.

In reply, the Government stated (September 2008) that the revisions were

approved within the contract value and before the completion of supplies. The .:

price variation was allowed as per terms and conditions of the contract and no

~extra payment released to BHEL. The reply lacked justification as the increase :
" in cost of HP/LP turbine and LP rotor was made without any change in_their . ‘

specification/design.

--2.3.16 Deviation from|contract terms

.Theﬂplam ,Was synchronised in Februai‘y 2007 with a delay of seven months

from the scheduled date of commissioning. Clause 19.01 of the work order
stipulated that liquidated damages for delay in delivery were recoverable from

. BHEL at the rate of half per cent of the contract price per week subject to
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maximum 5 per cent of contr act value Audit noticed that it was the practice

of thle Company to deduct the due amount of penalty from each subsequent
bill of thie suppliers received after the'scheduled date of supphes In the instant
' case 1the Company, however did not deduct penalty: of Rs. 12.15 crore from
the bills of Rs 29.28 crore recelved after the scheduled date of supphes ’

Furth}er as per clause 2. 23 3 of general condmons of contract for supply and
erectrlon of hgmte ‘and lime ‘stone handling” plants the: penalty for delay in
supply was to ‘be made ffom cash deposrt/dues of the firm/bank guarantees
* available with the Company Audlt obser ved that there were delays of 4 to 73
weeks in supply and erection -of lrgmte handlmg plant by the contractor.
Aganllst the leviable penalty of Rs. 30.95 lakh-for delay in: supply and erection
of lignite handhng ‘plant, the Company deductéd Rs.. 5 56 lakh only from the
i bills of Rs. 5. 47 crore subm1tted by the’ contractor Srmrlarly, there was a
" delaylof 20. weeks in supply and erection ‘of hme stone handling- plant on
~which penalty of Rs. 22.36 lakh was lev1able but the ‘Company did not deduct
any amount on account of penalty while passmg the b]llS of Rs. 5.15 crore.
l
' Further as- per clause 4 of: the work order for supply of borler and turbme

balance 2 per ‘cent- of contract value was to be released on’ successful

commissioning of the plant after obtaining bank .guarantee of équivalent

~ amount.- Audit .observed :that though- plant was:yet to be commissioned
successfully, the Company had released. (March to May 2007) Rs. 25 lakh to.
“BHEL from the retained amount of Rs. 42 lakh bemg 2 per cent of the cost of
contrac‘:t The Bank: guarantee to be obtained in lieu of such amount released
was also not obtamed from BHEL

In reply, the Government stated (September 2008) that the Company had the

financial hold in the form of retention money of security, bank guarantee and -

performance bank guarantee of the suppliers of the plants The fact, however,

remamed that the company. dev1ated from its, pract1ce of deduct1on of penalty
amount from its bills durm g supply perlod R

2.3.17 ICivil works include laying of foundation and consttuction of 'StruCtule
~ for the various equipments; buildings, cooling tower, ~water reservoir and
pump house The foundation and structure for homte/hmestone/ash handhnv
plants, {cooling - towers were executed by the suppliers of . these plants The
- foundatlon and structure works of various other buildings, borler electrostatic
precipitator, switch yard, pump house and fuel oil tank were awarded to
vanous1other contractors. ’

. ! .
C ontra10t Management

, 2 3. 1 8 Issuance of matel zal to contl actm

. The pr O_]eCt had provrslon for a 1e51dent1al colony compnsmg of 36 quar ters of
_:.:.~tl11ee dtffel ent types The constructlon work of- qua1 ters, was awar ded to Avas
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Vikas Limited (contractor) with the condition that cement and steel would be
supphied by the Company to the contractor free of cost. The requirement of
cement (19.380 bags) and steel (95.3 MT) for the work was assessed and

communicated by the contractor

Audit noticed that there was no syvstem of checking the accuracy of the
quantities assessed by the contractor and monitoring the issue of material to

contractor or the utilization thercafter. Audit further noticed that the contractor

1ad completed only 28 per cenr work (June 2006) whereas the ( ‘ompany had
issued 20,691 bags of cement and 112.36 MT steel which was in excess of the

total requirement for the entire work. The Company further issued 14.300

bags during July 20006 to April 2007. The Company had thus issued a total of
[5.611 bags of cement and 17.06 MT of steel to the contractor in excess of the

requirement without confirming its utilisation. This indicated a complete

absence of control over verification of requirement and issue of material to the

contractor

During discussion in the ARCPSE meeting, the Director (Finance) agreed to
look 1nto the irregularities noticed by Audit in issuance of cement and steel to
the contractor.

[n reply. (September 2008) the Government while accepting the audit
observation stated that ceiling was fixed under the contract provisions and the

casc was under their scrutiny.
2.3.19 Income Tax deducted at source

As per section 194 C of the Income Tax Act. deduction of Income Tax at
source (TDS) from the payment made to the contractor/suppliers at the
prescribed rates is to be made on total value of supply of material and cost of
erection n case ol wrnkey contracts. In terms of section 201 of the Act ibid,
fatlure n deductions of TDS attracts interest on the amount of such tax at the
rate of 12 per cent per annum from the date of release of payment to the date
on which such tax is actually deposited,

Audit observed that the Company in violation of the provisions of Income Tax
Act did not deduct TDS on the supply portion of turnkey projects for the main
plant on the ground that scparate orders were issued for supply and erection
2003-04 1o 2006-07

Fhe amount of TDS not deducted during the years
worked out to Rs. 5.61 crore on the payments made to BHEL against contracts
for the main plant. Thus the Company has invited a lability of interest of
Rs. 1.63 crore on the amount not deducted as TDS and consequential loss 1o
that extent

In reply. the Government stated (September 2008) that in view of survey
conducted 1 some of the projects of the Company by the Income Tax

department and in accordance with the decision taken in coordination
committee on 28 February 2008, the TDS was deducted on entire contracl

value and deposited before 31 March 2008, The reply is incorrect as the

FDS Tor the years 2003-04 1o 20006-07 was neither deducted nor deposited

by the Company. The TDS was actually deducted and deposited for the
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year 2007-08 only.

Status of project

‘L_Impact of non stabilization of project

2.3.20 In terms of clause 22 of general conditions governing erection,
commissioning and testing, attached with supply order for main plant, a pre-
commissioning test at site on each item of the equipment was to be carried out
by BHEL and on conclusion of satisfactory pre-commissioning tests, the trial
operation was to commence. During trial operation, every equipment of plant
was required to run for a continuous period of 14 days of which a minimum
period of 72 hours was to be on full load. The trial operation was to be
considered successful if it was proved that each item of equipment operated
continuously on full load. In case the interruption in trial operation was more
than eight hours at one stretch, the trial run period was to start afresh.

It was observed in audit that the boiler tripped 40 times due to different
reasons as narrated below. The duration of each tripping ranged from 1 to 28
days. Trial run commenced in February 2007 was still in progress as of
August 2008.

SL Description No. of times
No. boiler tripped
I Turbine tripped due to lube oil temperature high -
2. Generator reverse power protection - 3 |
3. Combustor temperature high/not maintained O
4. Problems in lignite feeder o B N
5. | Drum level very high/low 6 ]
0. | Condense vacuumlow e B ||
7. | Boiler tube leakage 5
8. | Choking of P.A. Duct 3
9. Release of air 1

| | Total ) 40

During the trial run period, the plant achieved a maximum load ranging
between 10 and 125 MW,

In reply the Government accepted (September 2008) the audit observation.

2.3.21 Shortfall in power generation

The DPR had envisaged an average yearly gross electrical power generation
of 821.25 million units (MU) and the net power dispatch of 743.23 MU at
75 per cent load factor. It was. however, observed in audit that the plant
produced 1.800.25 lakh units (L17) against the projected norms of 8.063.53
LU from 28 February 2007 to 31 March 2008, resulting in shortfall of
0.263.28 LU Due to non-stabilization of the plant. the commercial operation

date (COD) was not fixed and hence. as per Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory
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The main plant
supplied by BHEL
could fulfil the
emission norms

only for 28 hours

out of 951 hours
of trial run
period.

~ was more thanlOOO ppm.

C/mpter ll Per fo:mance Aua’u‘ relatmg 10 Gove; nment Compames

Commission (Commission) directives, the Company could recover only fuel
cost from the sale of power and the amount of fixed cost remained
un-recovered.

N

;_While accepting the fact the ‘Government replied (September 2008) that the

unit was -under trial run‘ and not taken over from BHE]L,.

‘2 3. 22 Non adherence to environmental norms - -

The envrronmental clearance of the prOJect was given by the Mlnlstry of

,-]Env1ronment & Fordst (MOEF) - in. November- 2004. Accordingly,  the

Company had 1ncurred an expenditure of Rs. 28 crore on the construction of
chimney, ash handling|plant, green belt-ézc. to comply with the env1ronmental

- norms as envisaged in the approval of MOEF

‘ As“per Itechnical specification of the mairn- plant supphed by BHE]L emission

of oxides of sulphur (SOx) was required to bé less than 300 parts per million
-(ppm). A.test check of records revealed that out of 951 -hours of trial run

conducted from 12 October 2007 to 30 January 2008, the emission of 'SOx

was maintained below‘ 300 ppm for 28 hours omnly 2.94 per cent). It ranged
between 300 ppm to 1000 ppm for 87 hours and for remaining :836 hours it

|

2.3.23 Internal controll and internal audit are important rexerc'i's'es ‘within the
organisation to improve the attainment of goals of the organlsatron Together
they create the necessary environment for efflclency and effectlve monrtormg

Audit observed that the r_equlslte internal control was" absent,: par_'tlcula_rl_yz _1n :
respect of recovery of penalty/liquidated damages'and issuance of material to
_contractors as discussed in paragraphs 2.3.16 and 2.3.18 respectivel.y'.- -f

Internal audit of expe‘ndlture of the Company is; conducted by the’ 1nterna1

audit wing working lunder the supervision and control of ‘the Duector

(Finance). The Company followed the internal audlt manual (IAM) adopted "'7

by the erstwhile Board
|

As per IAM, expenditure audit was to be done once in a.year. It was not1ced“

* during dudit that the frrst internal audit of the project was conducted for the_-","
year 2005-06, and 2006-07 although the construction activities of the project-i .
had started since 2003-04. Thus the Company could not adhere to the . -
provisions of its own IAM. The statutory auditors in their repoits .-had -

- repedtedly stated that the internal audit was not commensurate with the nature

and size. of business jof the Company. No coirective action, however, was
taken by the Company,. - '

, The V,Govemrnent while -accepting the fact stated (September QOOSj ‘that
- necessary -steps had ndw-been taken for strengthening of internal audit.
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While nghorrhg the advice of the original consultant who prepared the
detar]led feasibility report, to invite global tenders for purchase of. a
suitable plant for use of lignite having high sulphur content, the
Company invited a-single offer only from BHEL, which did not have any
experience of establishing such plants, resulting in heavy delay in
commissioning. of the project. The Comipany, further, relaxed crucial
quahfyrng criteria to enable the appointment of a project consultant
despite! the fact that their manpower was inexperienced and- its past track
record :with the Company unsatisfactory; ignoring the specific advice of
the committee set up for the purpese. This decision of the Company, was
prima facie not based on sound considerations as there was failure of the
consultant in various stages of the project implementation including the
fact that the designs of the main. plant approved by the consultant
suffered from several shortcomings. Faulty planning and lack of
menitoring of contracts resulted in delay in execution of the project and
avoidable extra expenditure, which was substantial. Against the- projected

norms hf electrical power generation of 8,063. 53 LU from 28 February

2007 to 31 March 2008, the plant produced only 1,800.25 LU resulting in

shortfahl of 6,263.28 LU. Since various problems remained unresolved
even after 18 months of its syhchromsahon, the commercial operation
date (COD) could not be fixed.

The Company needs to:

v@' strengthen its plannmg process and adhere to. time and cost
rnrlestones '

° pursue vigorously wnth BHEL for eliminating the various
' problems being encountered for successfnl commissioning of . the
project ' ’

o harse closely with the prOJect eonsultant for completion of
drawrngs and execution of remaining ancillary works

o . take adequate care and carry out a strnct evaluation ' before
“appomtment of any consultant in future

® take foHow up action for recovery of various extra payments made
_ to BHEL and other supphers and contractors, and :

e qmckly strengthen 1ts mternal audlt and control system to aclneve
lbetter economy and productlwty :
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(Paragraphs 2.4.17 to 2.4.19)

2.4.1 Rajasthan State

the financial year 2005-
manufacturer, producer,
supplier of rectified spir

o B . NG
Beverages Corporation Limited (Company) was
incorporated (February 2005), in wake of the EXCISC Policy of Rajasthan for-

06; with the main Ob_]CCthG to-carry on business as
processor, grower, trader, buyer, retailer, wholesale.
it, all kinds of alcohol and other spirits suitable for

industrial use. The Company was provided with exclusive rights for sourcing

and pricing of Indian m

ade foreign liquor. (H\/[FL) and beer in the state. The

purpose was to make available proper quality and quantlty of liquor to the

consumers at a uniform

rate throughout the state and to remove middiemen




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2008

between manufacturers/suppliers and retailers so that the state could avoid
revenue leakage.

The Company framed (March 2006) a Liquor Sourcing and Pricing Policy
(LSP) under the Excise Act for carrying out its commercial activities. The
Company operates its business activities through 39 depots in the State of
Rajasthan. All depots have been equipped with IT infrastructure for
performing their commercial functions. The manufacturers, both within and
outside the state, keep their stocks in the Company’s depots for distribution to
the retail licensees for which the Company collects two per cent margin on the
landed cost of IMFL/beer sold from these depots. The wrnover of the
Company was Rs. 734 crore and Rs. 1003 crore in the years 2005-06 and
2006-07 respectively.

The Company outsourced (March 2006) the online IT services from Tayal
Software Consultancy Services (TSCS), Udaipur at a total project cost of
Rs. 1.10 crore for procurement and installation of hardware equipment and for
preparation of a web based application software for carrying out day-to-day
operations for three years in the Company’s Head office and its depots. The
TSCS was responsible for maintaining integrity. security and backup of the
Company data and applications. As envisaged, the commercial activities were
to be carried out by developing five modules viz. i) Order Management
System, 11) Sales Invoicing and Sales Accounting System, 1i1) Depot Inventory
Management iv) Bank Reconciliation and v) Payment Module for cheque
printing; using Oracle. The TSCS had not yet operationalised the Bank
Reconciliation Module and Payment Module as of July 2008.

The system had a client server architecture with the server located at Udaipur.
The head office of the Company and all its depots were linked with the main
server.

Scope of Audit

2.4.2 The scope included evaluation of controls in different modules of the
application software and to ascertain completeness. regularity and consistency
of the database. Further, the data (Oracle dump) for the years 2006-07 and
2007-08 (up to January 2008) in respect of all the depots was obtained and
analysed using generalised audit software between February to May 2008.

[ Audit Objectives

2.4.3 The IT audit of the commercial activities of the Company was aimed
to ascertain:

e the efficiency. economy and effectiveness of the implementation and
operation of the modules
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mapping of busine

adequacy of IT control built-in

business continuity

ss rules in the IT environment and

plan/disaster recovery plan.

2.4.4 ° Audit criteria, ‘against which the evidence was tested for the p_urpo_se .of
arriving at audit findings and conclusions, were as follows:

’ Rules notification
_ the State Governm

Best- practices for IT system development and implementatiOn

lLiquor Sourc1ng Policy for.the years 2005- 06 and 2006 07

_Accounting Policy, Busrness Rules and procedures followed by the,,
-Company and

s and guidelines issued by the‘_lExcise lDepartrnent- of
ent. S o

Followmg audit. methodology was adopted:

l[ssue of questionna1re based on the scrutmy of 1ecords and
management’s response/clarification there upon

Analysis of the data (Oracle dump) for the years 2006-07 and 2007-08

(up 'to January 2008) in respect of all the depots usrng Computerﬂ_

Assisted Audit Technique (CAAT) and

.:Discussions and i

TSCS.

1teraction_with the officers of thé Company and the

.24.6 The audit finding
-and records -are as under.

s concluded as a result of test check of the system -
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| General Controls

2.4.7  Lack of IT strategy and policy

The Company had not formulated a formal IT policy and any long
term/medium-term IT strategy for implementation of IT applications in a
systematic manner.

In reply, the Management stated (September 2008) that in January 2006 the
Company had decided to replace the wholesaler system with retail licensees
with effect from April 2006 and to cater to a huge clientele, online IT solution
was essential. It was further stated that the system was implemented
successfully as scheduled. The reply was not acceptable in view of the fact
that the Company did not give detailed thought to the key elements of the IT
strategy such as policy making. funding, support required for development,
arrangements, internal infrastructures erc. Moreover, even after two years of
switchover to IT system. the Company did not formulate its IT policy which
may help in ensuring consistency of plans. business policy and its strategy.

2.4.8 Project planning and documentation

The work of preparation of a web based application software for carrying out
the day-to-day operations for running commercial activities of the Company
was awarded (March 2006) to the TSCS without preparation of any
perspective plan. After award of work. a sub-committee was formed belatedly
(June 2006) to identify, justify and analyse the activities of the Company,
which were to be computerised. The documents such as User Requirement
Specifications (URS). System Requirement Specifications (SRS), change
management policy and manual of the IT system were not prepared. The
testing and acceptance of the application software were also not found on
record.

In reply, the Management while accepting the audit observations stated
(September 2008) that due to shortage of time, instead of putting efforts on
studying, documenting. verifying and reporting, the Company had intensive
and dedicated interaction with the service provider to develop and implement
the system. It further stated that the user manual was under preparation. The
reply was not convincing as in absence of proper documentation, change
management controls could not be ensured in audit which may result in
accidental or malicious changes in software and data.

System design

2.4.9  Drain-out of expired beer/ Demurrage charges

Rule 9.6 of LSP stipulated that any stock of beer lying unsold for a period of
six months from the date of botling or stock declared unfit for human
consumption at the depot should be drained out by the Company. Any
expenditure incurred by the Company should be recovered from the
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manufacturers and no compensation was payable in respect-of such stock: In ;
case where such beer was not drained out at the depot itself and the breweries

were allowed to take th:e old stock of beer back to their factories, the.
Company’s margin at the rate of two per cent plus demurrage was to be
recovered. from. the supplier. While approving the brands of beer, the Excise
Department had clearly in‘structed the manufacturers that brand labéls could
be used only after indicating the batch number, date of manufacturing and
date of expiry.

For optimum utilisation of storage capacity, LSP provided that stock more
than 60 days and 120 days old, of beer and IMFL respectively, was-to be
categorised as ‘Inactive stock’ and a demurrage of Rs. 2 per carton box per-
day should be charged against. The demurrage charge was to be. computed:
once a month and adjustedjagainst the payment due to the manufacturets.

Audit, however, noticed that the system did not have prevision to capture the-
date of bottling of beer and the batch number of carton boxes of IMFL/beer. -
Due to these design deficiencies, the following discrepancies were noticed: .- -

e The system was not able to assess the position of stock of expired beer

at various depots of the Company. It infact sold out expired beer

amounting Rs.20.21 lakh to the retailers during the period 2006f08. :

e The system was not able to capture the quantity of active/inactive
- stock. : : : '

e The system could not charge/adjust the demurrage amounts from the
payments to be made to the manufacturers, though as per proviso of
Rule 11 of the LSP the Company was to pay to the manufacturers

~ only for the stocks ‘sold after deducting the demurrage charges, interest
etc.

e The Company allowed three manufacturers' to withdraw their stock of
IMFL worth Rs. 63.81 lakh during 2006-07 but failed to recover
demurrage charges|as the same could not be ascertained:

.o It could not be ascertained whether the stock was issued at the depot
level correctly on first-in-first-out (FIFO) basis as per the policy of the
Company.

While accepting all the facts the Management stated (September 2008) that
there was no provision to insert batch number/date of manufacturing in the
software. The assessment |of the active/inactive stock was being done on the
basis of inward of the goods at the depot.

‘Ranger Breweries Limited, Herbertson Limited and Shaw Wallace Distilleries.

Chapter Il Pet folmallce Audzr Ielarmg 10 Govemment Compames
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2:4. 1 0 Vahdzty of Order for supply (OFS)

The LSP stipulated that the manufacturer should complete the dehvery of
’ 1tems within a validity date indicated i in the OFS and in case of his inability.to
' supply the quantity wrthrn the validity - period, the OFS ‘shall lapse
automatically. Further, as per provisions of the LSP, the Company could
extend the validity period by charging the’prescribed fee. The Company
" allowed delivery period for supply of IMFL/beer up to 10, 15 and 21 days to

B manufacturers (distillers/brewers) situated in Rajasthan, Punjab and. Southern“"

remote states respectively.

It was observed that a check with reference fo the vahdrty period was not built
into the system where users could enter any number of days for the validity
perrod Non- -mapping of’ the business rules with reference to validity period
led to deficient control of the supply from manufacturers as per the OFS i.e.

_beyond the validity period without any extension fee. It was. further noticed
that chargmg of fee in case of extension of validity perrod was also not made a
‘part of the software. In case of 55 orders for supply. (OsES) during the period
of 2006 08, the initial validity perlod was allowed for more than 21 days
w1th0ut any extended validity.

While' accepting ‘the fact the Management stated (September 2008) - that
‘charging of fee against validity extension was not a part of the software. It,
however stated that in no case the extended validity was allowed at the initial
stage. The reply was not convincing as in 55 OsFS, the validity perlod was

allo»\}ed up to 30 days at. the initial stage 1tself

2.4.1 1 Sale of IMFL/Wme in loose bottles

The Company issued instructions to the depot managers (May 2006) that all
brands of wine and costly brands of whrsky and other. IMFL -costing Rs. 800
per quart' or more could be sold i in loose bottles. The cheaper brands of IMFL
and all brands of beer were to be sold in Case Bags (CBs) only. The condition
was relaxed to the extent that in case of damages/short filled bottles, the same
could be sold in loose bottles.

Audit, hOwever,,-noticed. that adequate provision has not been made in the
.system to identify the IMFL/wine costing less than Rs. 800 per quart. Further,
1o vilidation ‘check was available in the system to avoid generation of invoice
of items in case these .were sold in loose bottles even' though their prices were
less than Rs. 800 per quart and sufficient stock was available with the depot.
In refaly (September 2008) the Management while accepting the absence of
such ;check in the system stated that there was no necessity for putting such
check as the policy could change from time to time. The reply “was not
acceptable as non-mapping of the business rule with reference to costly brands

of wh‘rsky and otheér IMFL may lead to ineffective organisational control.

Quart- bottle having liquor quantity of 750 ml.
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2.4.12 Credit sales

As per policy of the Company, the retailer was required to deposit the amount
in any of the recognised banks through challan and produce a copy of the
challan at depot for purchase of IMFL/beer from the depots of the Company.
Further, the system also provided that the amount of invoice for sale of
IMFL/beer should not exceed the credit balance of that retailer.

Analysis of data, however, revealed that during the audit period.

24,398 (2006-07) and 20.358 (2007-08) instances of credit sales worth

Rs. 29.67 crore and Rs. 19.17 crore were permitted through system. Further
)

analysis revealed that at the end of the year 2006-07, Rs. 27.19 lakh was
outstanding against 210 of the above retailers.

Thus non-mapping of the business rules for credit sales led to generation of
invoice without reference to the credit balance of the retailer.

In reply. the Management stated (September 2008) that some retailers forged
the amount in challans and lifted the material. The fact remained that the
system accepted the sales in excess of the credit balance of the retailer.

: RTINS

2.4.13 Input control and validation checks

To ensure correctness and completeness of the data it is necessary to ensure
appropriate input control and data validation. The following shortcomings
were noticed in audit regarding input control and data validation.

2.4.14 The Company got printed the bank challan slips of cach of its three
banks™ for each financial year with unique alpha-numeric challan number of
seven digits including the bank code. Audit. however. noticed the following
discrepancies:

e The system did not have appropriate input controls to identify the
alpha-numeric characters of the challan numbers and also to ensure the
L‘UIHPIL‘IL‘ code was entered. In respect of 3,942 records. the module
had accepted entry of challan numbers even though the first letter of
challan number denoting the bank name was missing and/or the
challan number was having less than seven digits.

® The system also accepted the entries of the same challan number more
than once. 1.943 and 8 numbers of duplicate challans were noticed in
the same year during 2006-07 and 2007-08 respectively. In 6,158 cases
the system accepted same challan numbers in 2007-08. which were
already entered in the year 2006-07.

¢ In 2006-07. one retailer deposited Rs. 30,000 in UCO Bank. Jaipur and

Punjab National Bank, Bank ol India and UCO Bank.
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| using the same challan, fraudulently, he took deli‘v‘ery from two depots
lviz. Jaipur (Sikar road) and Jaipur (Ajmer road) of the Company.
 Further analysis revealed that two retailers had taken the delivery from
‘two different depots (Ajmer depot and Ajmer Makhanpura depot)
‘against the same challan number on different dates (5 May 2006 and
'14 June 2006) whereas the amount was found credited only once in the
Company’s account. Similarly in the year 2007-08, two retailers of
_ "Jalore depot had taken the delivery of stock worth Rs. 96,000 on two
‘different dates agalnst the same challan w1thout depositing any
\amount

Thus, l‘ack of ihadequate input control and validation check in the system led

to acceptance of fraudulent transactions.

\
In reply, the Management stated (September 2008) that in the frnancral year

_2005- 06 challan slips used were unnumbered and the same were in use in

frnancral year 2006-07 also with jumbled numbers. Thus there was no check

-on - restr1ct1ng “duplicate challans during - that period. The reply was not

acceptable as the system was accepting the entries of the same challan number
more than once and'did not have appropriate input controls to identifying the

alpha-numeric characters of the challan numbers.

24.15 ‘As per Section 206-C of the Income Tax Act, 1961, tax collected at
source (TCS) at the time of sale of liquor from depots is required.to- be
deposited on 7" of each month. furnishing Permanent Account Number (PAN)
of the retailers. The Company issued (May 2007) 1nstruct10ns to-the depot

managers to ensure compliance of these provisions.
1

Audit, however, _noticed that the PAN was not being entered into the',sys'tern.
Further, the system has no validation check and generated the invoices for sale

even in absence of PAN of the retailers.
\

In reply,, the Management stated (September 2008) that the system had proper
provision for recording the PAN of licensees. The reply was not acceptable as
the system was generating the invoices for sale even in absence of PAN of the
retailers as a result of inadequate input control

24.16 A_bsence of permit _number
| e

Excise Department of Government of. Rajasthan had allotted a licence (pennrt '

number) to each retailer of wine shop for each financial yea1 The permit
numbers were, however, not being entered into the system. Audit notrced that
the invoices were generated without entering permit numbers in respect of
2,61,342 records in the year 2006-07 and 3,22,945 records in 2007-08. Thus
possibility of sale of the IMFL/beer to unauthorised retailers could not be
ruled odt

In 1ep1y, the Management stated (September 2008) that the Company’s
software includes only licensees approved by the Excise Depar tment; hence,
there was no possibility. of sale of the IMFL/beer to unauthorised Tetailers.
The reply was not acceptable as the assertion of the Company ‘was not

. : =
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sufficient in view of absence ol the adequate iput control and invoic

being generated even without entering permit numbers.

2.4.17 The date of material inward slip™ (MIS) and other dates like date of
OsFES and lorry receipt date were not validated in the system. The following

discrepancies were noticed:

e 15 and 3 instances in the years 20006-07 and 2007-08 respectively were
noticed wherein the OsES dates and receipt dates of stock at depots
were the same. which indicated that the OsFS were issued after arrival

of stock at the depots.

e During the year 2006-07. 29 instances were noticed where the material
at the depots was shown as received even before the date of issue of
OsFS. In some cases the delay was more than one month. Similar

so noticed in the year 2007-08 in Udaipur depot

Imnstance was a

e In 69 material inward slips (MIS) in the year 2006-07 and 53 MIS in
2007-08 the date of arrival of vehicles was subsequent to the date of
preparing the MIS

The Management accepted (September 2008) the fact that there was no
validation check on the date field.

2.4.18 As per the Rajasthan Excise Rules. 1956 every manufacturer of
country hquor, IMFL and beer shall have to obtain approval of the labels
(rrespective of size r.e. quart. pint or nip) of their brands intended to be
manufactured or sold in Rajasthan every yvear from the Excise Commissioner.
Audit noticed that the date of invoice was, however, not validated with
reference to the date of approval of brand. Thus, in the year 2007-08.
L1797 invoices of 79 brands for sale of liquor/beer were generated from
different depots of the Company before approval of these brands by the Excise
Department

In reply, the Management stated (September 2008) that to clear the available
stock with the depots, sale invoices were issued notably for those suppliers to
whom some amounts of demurrage charges ere. relating 1o carlier years were
outstanding. The fact remained that the system did not have any provision to

validate the brand approval date while generating the invoice for sale of stock

2.4.19 There was unique number coding for OFS (issued at HO level) and
MIS and invoice for stock sold (at depot level). The system. however.
accepted the same numbers which had once been entered for the OFS. for the
MIS and for the invoice for stock sold and thus the following discrepancies of

LfUP“L'LllC I'L'\.t‘hl\ were noticed
e There were 68 records of duplicate OsFS numbers during 2006-07

As per procedure the material inward slip (MIS) is prepared on the date of arrival of a

lorry load ata depot, atter verilication of documents and unloading of the eoods
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e In the year 2006-07, two records had the same MIS serial number in
Nagour depot.

® In the year 2006-07. 26 invoices were issued on different dates with
the same mvoice numbers.

Thus. absence of input control and validation checks led to presence of
inconsistent and incorrect data in the system.

In reply. the Management stated (September 2008) that in some of the depots,
documents like MIS and invoices were not created ‘on line’ at initial stage of
implementation of the software due to poor internet connectivity with them.
Thus, while entering the MIS with ‘Manual” option the same MIS serial
numbers were used in Nagaur depot. It was further stated that the brands of
both the MISs were properly incorporated into the stock of the depot. The
reply was not acceptable in view of the fact that no validation check was
incorporated in the system to avoid such discrepancies.

Other issues

2.4.20 The following discrepancies were also noticed in the modules:

e The excise fee at the rate of Rs. 4 per bulk litre was to be collected on
IMFL and Indian made beer. It was noticed that in respect of
31 records pertaining to 16 depots and one record pertaining to Jaipur-
Ajmer road depot in the year 2006-07 and 2007-08 respectively, the
excise fee was not indicated in the data.

e Scrutiny of the closing stock of IMFL/beer revealed that the closing
balances of 214 items in the year 2006-07 were more (ranged between
2 and 3.551 case bags) than the physical quantity available in the
depots of the Company. Accordingly. the balances physically available
with the depots were entered in the database in the next financial year.

e There was a parallel system in the Company with regards to
maintenance of accounts. Audit noticed that the amounts payable to or
receivable from suppliers as depicted in the balance sheet were

different than the balances shown in the database. Allowance of

parallel system indicated that the Company did not rely on its database.

I—Conclus_ion

Any computerisation effort has to be supplemented by adequate controls
to ensure appropriate system design, mapping of business rules correctly
and confidentiality, integrity and reliability of data. The computerisation
of the commercial activities of the Company, started in March 2006, was
not complete as two important modules viz. Bank Reconciliation Module

84



Chapter Il Performance Audit relating to Government Companies

e e e e e e — e e e e R R T\
e

and Payment Module were not made functional. Database was unreliable
due to deficient system design, incomplete data capture from manual
records, deficient input controls and validation checks. The system, thus,
was deficient and posed the risk of fraudulent manipulations, loss of
revenue and incorrectness in the accounts of the Company. The
Company, thus, did not completely rely on the system and maintained a
parallel system. This defeated the objectives of the computerisation in the
Company.

|
Recommendations

The Company:

e Should develop and maintain complete documentation of various
stages of development like User Requirement Specifications,
System Requirement Specifications, User manual efc.

e Should make suitable modifications in the system design to capture
the stock of expired beer and inactive stock.

e Should aim for incorporating all its rules and policies into the
system like OFS validity, cash sales efc.

e Should build in the input controls and validation checks into the
system like validation between dates, to prevent duplicate entries

and to ensure complete and correct data entries: and

e Should formulate a clear and comprehensive I'T policy.
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Management apathy towards safety measures such as fitness of drivers
and provision of first-aid box in buses amounted to compromising with
the safety of passengers.

(Paragraphs 3.13.1 to 3.13.3)

Introduction __]

31 Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation (Roadways) was —
established (1 October 1964) to provide an efficient, safe and comfortable
passenger transport service in the State. The Roadways operates 4.551 buses
on stage carriage basis from 67 bus stands on 2,715 routes and handled an
average of 10.89 lakh passengers per day in the year 20006-07. The bus stands
have been categorized into three groups based on population and geographical -
area. The Roadways is expected to provide adequate passenger amenities at

bus stands and in buses. The passenger amenities as prescribed by the

Roadways for various categories of bus stands are as given in Annexure 19.

3.2 The management of the Roadways is vested in a Board including a
Chairman and a Managing Director. Managing Director is the Chief Executive
of the Roadways who is assisted by Executive Director (Engineering) in
respect of passenger amenities in buses and Executive Director
(Administration) for amenities at bus stands.

LScope of audit

3.3  The present review covered cleanliness in buses/bus stands besides
provision and maintenance of passenger amenities by the Roadways during
the period from 2003-04 to 2007-08. As the Roadways has been running into
losses since 1997-98, the appraisal has been restricted to examination of basic
amenities only, such as availability of clean toilets/urinals. provision of clean
and safe drinking water, cleanliness in buses/bus stands erc. Audit findings are
based on examination of records at head office and joint inspections carried .
out with the Roadways authorities at selected 17 (25 per cent) bus stands of
three categories and 70 buses. The review was conducted during December
2007 to April 2008. The selection of bus stands was based on stratified
random sampling method.

A survey questionnaire was also prepared in consultation with the Roadways
management and views of randomly selected passengers (300 respondents) at
[7 selected bus stands were obtained. to assess passenger perception on
various aspects of cleanliness and other amenities provided by the Roadways.

Jaipur, Ajmer. Alwar, Davsa. Dholpur, Pali, Sikar, Abu Road, Chaksu. Chauhtan,
Kishangarh, Nasirabad. Phalodi. Sanderao, Sardarshahar, Shahpura and Sirohi Road.
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_Performance audit on passenger amenities was carried out with a view
to assess whether: : C

adequate plans aind policies were framed to provide passenger
amenities as per norms;

measures undertaken by the Roadways for cleanliness and provision of
passenger amenities at bus stands and in buses were effective; and~

a suitable mechanism existed _for prompt redressal of passenger
grievances. B

The perf()rmance of the Roadways was 'assessed againsts

prov151ons of the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950, Motor

Vehicles Act, 198‘8 and the Rajasthan Motor Vehlcle Rules (RMVR)

- 1990; and

o policy and norms prescribed by the Roadways for paséengerrameniti‘es.

Th'e following mix of methodology was adopted:

review of agendaland minutes of Board meetings as also the annual

budget papers with regard to passenger amenities;

joint inspection with the Roadways-authorities at selected bus stands

\
and buses to capture actual conditions of passenger amenities;

,administration Olf survey questionnaire- on randomly selected
passengers (300 rJespondents) to elicit passenger perception on various

aspects- of passenger amenities and thelr views on level of

maintenance; and

review of records relating to passenger complaints and action taken-

thereon.:
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amenities at bus | -
stand-and in buses.
Further, no long |
term plan had been
prepared either for
cleanliness or
passenger amenities.
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37  Followin g audit findings were discussed (July 2008) in the meeting of

the Audit Review Committee for Public Sector Enterprises (ARCPSE) where
thé State Government was represented by the Commissioner and Secretary,

Transport:Department and the Roadways by the Financial Advisor and the
Executive Directors.

3.7.1 Plan and policies
The Roadways issued instructions on various issues relating to cleanliness and

passenger amenities from time to time. There was, however, no separate
manual for defining the quality and quantum of passenger amenities to be

provided by the Roadways. The Personnel and Administrative (Karmik & -

Prashashnik) manual merely defined the duties of différent officers of .the

property-amenities wing regarding the -supervision of works related with
‘passenger amenities and did not comprehensively cover different issues such
‘as waste management user awareness, user perception efc. ‘

Citizens Charter brought out by the Roadways also d1d not prescrlbe any .
norms regarding the quantum or quality of amenities, apart from standard of -
cleanliness to be maintained at the bus-stands and in buses. The amenities - -

were, therefore, provided on an ad-hoc basis i.e. on the requirements received -

from depot managers from’ t1me to time based on passenger complamts or
their own assessment.

3. 7 2 Inadequacy of standards actwn plan and norms on passenger :
amenilies :

Maintaining a clean and hygienic environment and providing basic amenities -

to the passengers at the bus stands and in buses by the Roadways is imperative
as over 10 lakh passengers travel by the Roadways buses every day.
Considering the number of passengers, it was required that standards of -
cleanliness and norms for various amenities were set in advance by ‘the

Roadways along with-a comprehensive actlon plan for its- 1mp1ementatlon It -

was, however, observed that:

e The Roadways had not adopted any ‘standards or pe’rformance'
indicators. (i.e. the expected quality of the outcome) for any -
_ cleanliness/amenities related activity carried out at bus stands and in .
‘buses against which the “actual performance ‘could be judged. Thel
- Roadways also did not have any monitoring mechanism in place’ to. -
ascertain the status of passenoer amenities at various bus stands and in."~

“buses. ot o e

o No long term action plan had been prepared by the Roadways eithen

for ‘cleanliness. or for passenger amenities and emphasis was laid on

_short.term. campaigns or occasional drives instead of having a regular-

sustained- plan for provision or augmentatlon of passenger amenltxes )
~ and their-maintenance.




In absence of any -
policy relating to
expenditure on
passenger amerities,
the ratio of actual
capital expenditure
to total operating
revenue was dismal
during five years
upto 2007-08.

- | Chapter Il Performance Audit relating to Starutory ororatl

Thus amenities and cleanliness related activities were largely viewed as low
priority areas.

IThe' ‘Government state(‘i (July 2008) that orders had been issued (October
2007) to the Managers and the Chief Managers to assess the position of

. amenities. The.General‘ Manager was also required to conduct inspection of

the amenities on a monthly basis. The reply was not convincing as the order
issued by the Roadway‘s was of a routine nature and the Roadways had not
developed any norms or long term/short term plans for providing passenger

amenities.
3.7.3 Insufficient expenditure on passenger amenities

Capital expenditure on construction of infrastructure relating to passenger.

amenities such as bus| stand buildings, platforms, booking offices, waiting .

_halls/sheds, seating arrangements, water supply efc. is booked as fixed assets

-under the head “Passenger amenities”. The capital budget and actual amount

of capital expenditure on passenger amenities alongwith the total operating
revenue for the period of five years up to 2007-08 is as given below:

7 (Amount: Rs. in lakh)

f L

2003-04 104 50.28 | 70,110.89 48.35 0.07
2004-05 200 164.31 | 74,9861 8215 . 022
2005-06 145.30 14479 | 85,14035 | - 99.65 0.17
2006-07 134| 10557 9443430  7878| 0.l
2007-08 | - 88 7269 | 97.50887|  82.60 0.07

" passenger amenities as

As evident, -the Roadways did not incur capital expenditure on providing

“planned in the budgets during the four years out of the
five years up to 2007-08. Despite allocation of a nominal amount as compared
to total operating revenue, the budget amount was drastically reducéd by
34.33 per cent in 2007}—08. In absence of any policy relating to expenditire on
passenger amenities with reference to total operating revenue, the ratio of

actual capital expenditure on passenger amenities to total operating revenue

“during the five years up to 2007-08 was-dismal and ranged between 0.07 and -

+0.22 per cent only. This was a major reason for inidequate infrastructure
creation-and provision|of amenities as discussed in‘subsequent paragraphs.

Audit.also observed that the revenue expenditure on maintenance of passenger

amenities was booked“ under the common head of repair and maintenarice of |
roads, buildings, walls, pipelines, drainage erc:Fhe'Roadways; thus, did not |
have a mechanism either to-assessor-to monitor the extent of-expenditure | .

“incurred on-mainteiance of passenger amenities. - -




|
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The djovernment stated (July 2008) that low expenditure on .passenger
amenities was due to poor financial position and cash flow of the Roadways.
Further, the expenditure incurred by the depots on maintenance of amenities
was not included in the above figures. Thus the reply only confirmed the audit
observatlon of Iow expenditure on passenger amenities: Further, the details of
expendlture 1ncurred by the depots on passenger amenities were not available

. w1th the Roadways

3.8 1Cleanlin'é.s"s at bus stands A

CleanliheSs at bus stands includes maintaining cleanliness in the circulating
area outside the building and on platform, in the concourse, waiting room,
toilets, hrains and sewage system inside the stand premises, in addition to the
provis‘i(i)n of a proper waste management system. ’

1

_The bus stands were erther marntalned departmentally through safazwalas or
_ thloughl outsourced agencies. ‘A review of cleanliness. related activities

revealed deficiencies in the waste dlsposal mechanism, 1nadequate provision

of passenger amenities such as toilets and urinals, drinking water, dustbrns as

broughtl out in the succeeding paragraphs

- 3.8.1 Waste management
l

1

The Roadways generate large quantities of waste at bus stands and in buses
consisting of packaging waste (both paper and plastic) and food waste ezc. An
effectlve waste management system includes assessment of the quantity and
kind of garbage generated, provision of infrastructural facilities, arrangements
for colléction of waste, its segregation and disposal. This essentlally provides
the basrs"for assessing’the infrastriicture téquired for collection and disposal of
waste. The Roadways, however, did not have any mechanism to assess the

quantum of garbage generated at bus stands and its surroundings..
4

Further, 1 as per the Municipal Sohd Wastes (Management and Handling)
Rules, 2000 solid waste generated should be segregated-as biodegradable and
non- brodegradable by providing separate dustbins for garbage collection.
With increasing use of various kinds of packaging material, including plastic

for food] items, segregation:becomes all the more important. Inspection of

selected bus stands revealed that all kinds of garbage, whether recyclable or

non- 1ecyclable were collected in common ‘dustbins and disposed off without
1ts segregatlon as biodegradable and non-biodegradable, in violation of extant

rules. i

The Government stated (July 2008) that the arrangements for segregation of
waste could be done in future, but it would be successful only after awareness
among piass'engers ‘and their co-operation. It was seen that suitable steps were
not taken by the Roadways to educate the passengers on this subject.

.
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Due to non-
provision and
inadequate
maintenance of
drains and sewerage
lines, the drains
meant to clear waste
water were health
hazards in
themselves.
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3.8.2 Drainage and Sewerage

Maintenance of a drainage and sewerage system
to ensure easy and free flowing waste water is
vital for ensuring that the environment is hygienic
and in a sanitized condition. It was, however, seen
that no drainage system was available at Dausa,
Chaksu, Chauhtan, Sanderao, Shahpura and Sirohi
Road bus stands. Further, bleaching powder® was
not sprayed over drains and surroundings for
disinfection at 35 per cent of the selected bus
stands. Thus due to non provision and inadequate
maintenance of drains and sewerage lines, the
drains meant to clear waste water were health
hazards in themselves.

Drainage at Chaksu

3.8.3 Non-provision of dustbins

As dustbins are the primary garbage collection points, it is necessary that
adequate numbers of dustbins are provided at suitable locations so that
passengers could use them conveniently. It was, however, seen that no
dustbins were provided at 35 per cent of the selected bus stands (Dausa,
Chaksu, Chauhtan, Nasirabad, Shahpura and Sirohi Road). Thus non-
provision of dustbins rendered the process of garbage collection ineffective
from its point of origin.

3.8.4 Inadequacy of cleaning staff

There were no norms for providing safaiwalas at bus stands and manpower
for the bus stands was fixed on an ad-hoc basis. At 59 per cent of the selected
bus stands, service of only one sweeper was provided for cleaning of entire
bus stand which was inadequate considering the daily movement of 63 to 292
buses from these bus stands.

3.8.5 Public Notices

For maintaining cleanliness at the bus stands, it is necessary to display
suitable instructions for passengers. No such instructions were, however,
found displayed at 88 per cent of the selected bus stands.

The Government stated (July 2008) that detailed instructions had already been
issued to the depots for providing dustbins and maintaining proper cleanliness
at the bus stands.

3.9  Amenities at bus stands

3.9.1 Waiting hall/shed and seating arrangements

As per prescribed instructions, every bus stand should have a waiting

@

a white powder consisting chiefly of calcium hydroxide, calcium chloride and
calcium hypochlorite and used as a bleach, disinfectant or deodorant.
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hall/shed with proper seating arrangements along with light and fan facility.
The instructions were, however, deficient as norms were not fixed regarding
the area of the waiting shed, number of seats and fan/light facility to be
provided for a particular category of bus stand.

Joint inspection of selected bus stands revealed that:

e At 24 per cent of the selected bus stands (Dausa, Nasirabad, Shahpura
and Sirohi Road), the area of waiting shed was insufficient to i
accommodate the waiting passengers. Further, the condition of one bus
stand (Nasirabad) was extremely poor because of leakage in the roof
and damaged floor.

e Seating arrangements were inadequate at four bus stands (Dausa,
Nasirabad, Shahpura and Sirohi Road) as compared to the passenger
load. For example, at Dausa bus stand, only 32 seats were provided
against a daily movement of 8,000 passengers.

e The seats were uncomfortable as cement
or stone benches were provided at 53 per
cent of the selected bus stands (Dausa,
Alwar, Dholpur, Chaksu, Chouhtan,
Sanderao, Kishangarh, Sardarshahar and
Sirohi Road). Besides, at 35 per cent of
the selected bus stands (Dausa, Dholpur,
Pali, Chaksu, Nasirabad and Sirohi
Road) the seats were found broken.

e There was no provision for light at two
Inadequate bus stands (Shahpura and Sirohi Road)
provision of waiting and fans at five bus stands (Dausa,
halls/sheds with Nasirabad, Chaksu, Sanderao and
iiadequate/sub Kishangarh). Further, light and fan

standard seating L ale i 3
arrangements led to arrangements in the waiting shed/hall in

crowding of Alwar were inadequate keeping ‘in view  Seats at Dausa and Chaksu

passengers at the passenger load.

platform and in the

bus movement area. e Considering three levels of cleanliness (Good, Average and Poor) as *

decided by the joint inspection team, the level of cleanliness in waiting
shed/hall at 65 per cent of the selected bus stands was found to be
average or poor.

Thus, inadequate provision of waiting halls/
sheds with inadequate/sub-standard seating
arrangements led to crowding of passengers at
the platform and in the bus movement area
which hampered cleaning of premises and
passenger safety.

Waiting hall at Chauhtan
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Non-availability of
adequate number of
toilets and urinals
or their unusable
condition led to
open defecation,
creating unclean
and unhygienic
conditions at and
around the bus
stand premises.
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3.9.2 Facilities of toilets/urinals

As per Annexure 19, toilets and urinals (separately for men and women) were
to be provided at all the bus stands. The norms/number of toilets and urinals,
however, at each bus stand according to its category or number of
buses/passenger movement was not prescribed. Joint inspection of the selected
bus stands revealed that:

e at 53 per cent of the selected bus stands, toilet facilities were
insufficient in view of the passenger load and area of bus stands as
only one to two toilets were provided for daily movement of an
average of 2,074 passengers.

e no toilet facility was available at two bus stands (Shahpura and Sirohi
Road). Further, separate toilets for men and women were also not
provided at two bus stands (Chaksu and Chauhtan).

e at 71 per cent of the selected bus stands
(Dausa, Dholpur, Pali, Sikar, Chaksu,
Chauhtan, Kishangarh, Phalodi, Sanderao,
Sardarshahar, Shahpura and Sirohi Road), |
there was no water supply in toilets making |
the amenity unusable. This was also
confirmed by 57 per cent respondents who
opined that the toilets were soiled and that
water supply and soap were not available in
the toilet.

Toilet at Jaipur

e western style toilets were not provided for convenience of disabled
passengers at 15 of the 17 selected bus stands (except Jaipur and
Ajmer).

e the cleaning of toilets at 71 per cent of the
selected bus stands was extremely poor
and unhygienic with stagnation of waste
and suffocating odour.

Thus non-availability of adequate number of
toilets and urinals or their unusable condition led
to open defecation, creating wunclean and
unhygienic conditions in and around the bus stand
premises.

Urinals at Sikar

3.9.3 Drinking water

Drinking water is a basic amenity which needs to be provided to the
passengers at all bus stands. Joint inspection of the selected bus stands
revealed that:
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e at 24 per cent of the selected bus stands (Chauhtan, Sirohi Road,
Dausa and Kishangarh) drinking water was provided through a single
tap, which was inadequate, keeping in
view the daily operation of 46, 105,
200 and 292 buses respectively.

e the area surrounding the water taps
was unclean and unhygienic at two bus
stands (Dausa and Chauhtan) making

the amenity unfit for use. ORI
- SR A el ) .

e water coolers were not provided at 41 Prar 0y &5 CRatiEn

per cent of the selected bus stands (Dausa, Dholpur, Chaksu,
Chauhtan, Nasirabad, Shahpura and Sirohi Road) for providing cold
water to passengers during summer season.

e the source of drinking water at 47 per cent of the selected bus stands
(Jaipur, Alwar, Dausa, Pali, Sikar, Abu Road, Kishangarh and
Sanderao) was bore well. No bio-chemical testing of water of these
bore wells was ever carried out to assess whether the water was safe
for human consumption.

e the drinking water was stored in storage tanks which were not
cleaned/sanitized regularly and the periodicity of inspection and
cleaning ranged between 6 to 12 months at four bus stands (Jaipur,
Alwar, Sikar and Phalodi).

The audit observations are further supported by the fact that 59 per cent
respondents commented adversely on quality of water and cleanliness around
water taps. Inadequate drinking water supply aggravated by dirty and
unhygienic surroundings not only made the amenity unfit for use, but also
added to the unclean environment at the bus stands.

The Government stated (July 2008) that provision of adequate passenger
amenities of waiting hall, toilet/urinal and drinking water was dependent on
the financial position of the Roadways and financial assistance from the
Government. Further, instructions were already issued to depots for proper
maintenance and cleanliness. The reply thus did not address the concerns
expressed above adequately.

3.9.4 Display of time table and fare list/provision of enquiry booths

In order to give complete information to passengers regarding the arrival and
departure of buses and chargeable fare, the Roadways prescribed for proper
display of time table and fare list near the booking window at each bus stand.
The Roadways also prescribed a separate enquiry booth equipped with public
address system for announcement of arrival and departure of buses at each bus
stand.
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Joint inspection of the selected bus stands revealed that

e time table and fare lists were either not displayed or displayed with
incomplete information at 59 per cent of the selected bus stands™.

e separate enquiry booths as well as public address system were not
provided at 41 per cent of the selected bus stands”.

Thus, improper display of time table, fare list and absence of enquiry booth
not only deprived the passengers of essential information for undertaking bus
journeys but also led to congestion of passengers at the ticket window which
hampered the ticket issuing activity. The same complaint was reiterated by
43 per cent respondents who confirmed that public announcements were not
being made at the bus stands.

The Government stated (July 2008) that instructions had been issued to the
depots for proper display of time table and fare list. The fact remained that the
Roadways did not monitor the compliance of its instructions.

3.9.5 Presence of unauthorized vendors/hawkers

Presence of unauthorized vendors/ hawkers and
urchins in bus stands hampers cleanliness
related activities apart from placing a strain on
already stretched resources. Inspection of the
selected bus stands revealed presence of
unauthorized vendors/hawkers and stray cattle
at 10 bus stands as there was no control
mechanism to check their entry.

Unauthorised vendor at Dausa

The Government accepted (July 2008) the presence of unauthorized
vendors/hawkers and stated that the vendors/hawkers were removed from time
to time.

' Cleanliness and passenger amenities in buses J

3.10 Cleanliness in buses

Cleaning of buses is done in the workshop of the originating depot. As per
rules, the driver of the bus is responsible for maintaining the vehicle in a clean
and sanitized condition. Joint inspection of the selected buses revealed that:

e the level of cleanliness inside 87 per cent of the selected buses was
average or poor. The floors of buses were found littered with food and
plastic waste efc. There was no provision for cleaning en-route as a
result of which the passengers were forced to travel in dirty buses over

Jaipur, Alwar, Dausa, Dholpur, Chaksu, Chauhtan, Phalodi, Sanderao, Shahpura and
Sirohi Road.
Chaksu, Chauhtan, Kishangarh, Nasirabad, Sanderao, Shahpura and Sirohi Road.

a
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long durations.
e Ten per cent of the selected buses were not clean from outside.

e suitable instructions to passengers for maintenance of cleanliness were
not displayed in the bus.

3.10.1 Maintenance of buses

The following position emerged in respect of maintenance of buses as a result
of joint inspection of 70 buses:

e The seats of the buses should be of a
prescribed standard (Rule 7.14 of RMVR |
1990). Audit, however, noticed that in 29 per
cent of the selected buses the seats were in
torn and shabby condition.

e Seat numbers in 27 per cent of the selected
buses were not provided causing
inconvenience to the passengers. Torn seats in bus

e The doors and windows of the bus should be intact to provide
protection to passengers from weather. In 6 per cent of the selected
buses the window glasses were broken and doors were not functioning
properly. Further, the emergency gate was not provided in 34 per cent
of the selected buses. Thus, the passengers were deprived of comfort
and safety while performing journey.

e Every bus should have a luggage carrier with waterproof cover and a
piece of rope (Rule 7.24 of RMVR 1990). It was seen that 96 per cent
Blueline buses® did not have any waterproof luggage cover.

3.10.2 Amenities in buses

As provided in Rajasthan Motor Vehicle Rules, 1990, passenger amenities in
buses mainly include safe and comfortable motor cab and seats, availability of
complaint book and first aid box and good behaviour of the conductor with
passengers.

3.10.3 Reservation of seats for women and disabled passengers

The Roadways reserved 33 per cent seats in a bus for women passengers and
two seats for disabled passengers. It was, however, noticed that in 47 per cent
of the selected buses, the fact of reservation for these passengers on the seats
was not displayed. Due to lack of awareness, the intended facility could,
perhaps, not be utilized fully by the persons concerned.

Blueline buses-46, Starline buses-16, AC buses-3, Deluxe buses-3, City Transport
Service bus-1 and Silverline bus-1.
44 out of 46 test checked Blueline buses.
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3.10.4 It was also seen that in 29 per cent of the selected buses the passengers
were allowed by the driver/conductors to keep their luggage in the passage,
blocking the entry and|exit of other passengers and causing risk -and
inconvenience. : '

3. ]l@ 5 Eighteen per cent respondents stated that the conductor -had not
ensured a smoke free environment in the bus

3.1 0;6 Coriiplaint and suggestion book

As per the rules the driver and conductor were required to carry a complaint -

book during journey period and make it available to passengers whenever
demanded. It was, however, noticed that the complaint book was not available
in 73 per cent of the selected buses. Further, the contact numbers of higher
authorities of the Roadwziys were to be displayed in the buses. This-was not
done in 20 per cent of the selected buses. Thus, non availability of complaint
book and contact number of authorities deprived the passengers of the
opportunity to register their complarnts

In reply, the Government stated (July 2008) that instructions were-issued to .

the depots from, time to |time for proper provision and maintenance of the
amenities in the buses. The fact remained that the Roadways did not ensure a
foolproof system of surprise checks to monitor the compliance of -its
" instructions. .

3.11 For providin'o refreshment to passengers travelling in non stop buses
(havmg no stoppage upt‘o 100-125 kms.) the Roadways decided (February
2001) to approve Hotels/Dhabas en-route where buses could stop. The
Hotels/Dhabas were to be approved by the depot concerned after 1nv1t1ng
- open tenders and considering, inter alia, the availability of

o separate toilets for men and wormen

‘9.

free drinking water

2}

adequate seating arrangement for passengers

telephone facility

©

(=]

-availability of eatables of reasonable duality at fair prices

The Roadways approv_ed (15. February 2008) 16 dhabas on various routes..

Joint inspection of 5 such dhabas’ revealed that:

Balaji- Bhojanalaya, Balajimod V1_|ay Laxmi Midway (Dhaba) & Rath Midway,
Neemrana and Jagdamba Hotel & Ashoka Hotel, Behror o

Cha hapter III Performance Audtt relatlng 10 Statutory Corpomtzon
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e at one dhaba’" there was no toilet or urinal while toilet at another
dhaba®® was in an unusable condition because of choking and there
was no water supply in urinals and toilets in any of the dhabas.

e the source of drinking water at all the
dhabas was bore well which was not
tested for assessment of potability of |
water; four dhabas did not provide
drinking water from taps.

e all these dhabas were charging prices Water tap at Balajimod Dhaba
higher than the displayed prices. Despite a number of complaints, the
Roadways, had not taken effective measures to check such
malpractice.

The above findings were supported by 44 per cent passengers who were
dissatisfied with the water and toilet facility at dhabas whereas 63 per cent
respondents were not satisfied with the quality and price of food items at
dhabas.

In reply the Government stated (July 2008) that the Roadways verified all the
facilities available at the dhaba before entering into an agreement with any
dhaba. 1t was further stated that action on passenger complaints was taken by
the Roadways. However, reply of the Roadways was at a variance with the
findings of the joint inspection conducted by the audit team and the authorities
of the Roadways.

3.12 Maintenance of a clean and hygienic environment at bus stands and
inside buses on a sustainable basis requires active support and co-operation of
passengers. Continuous interaction with the users with an effort to understand
their needs and perspective as well as educating them is one of the most
effective means of improving the standards of cleanliness and maintenance of
amenities. During the inspection, it was revealed that measures adopted to
create user awareness were inadequate and user perception was not being
harnessed to bring about improvements in the system as brought out below:

3.12.1 Measures for creating user awareness

Generating suitable user awareness required, inter alia, that a list of facilities
or amenities available at bus stands and inside buses be displayed and the
users also be educated on their role in maintaining them well. The Roadways,
however, exhibited a poor record in this regarc since:

e a list of amenities provided was not displayed at any of the selected

k%

Balaji Bhojanalaya
Vijay Laxmi Dhaba
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There was no
effective system for
monitoring of
complaints made by
passengers.

3.12.2 Mechanism for obtaining user perception

- office were entered in a register and forwarded to the concerned depot for

(out of 1,427) remained pending during 2003-07 of which 243 complamts

* The Government stated (July 2008) that effective action was being taken on

| Chapter Ill Perfor, ceAudzt ;elatmg 10 Statutory C p atton

17 bus stands.|Suitable sign boards indicating the location of toilets,
drinking water|sources, dustbins ezc. were not avallable at 53 per cent
of the selected bus stands. -

e availability of complamt/suggestlon books was not dlsplayed at 88 per
cent of the selected bus stands.

"o there was no provision of penalty for abuse of facilities on defaulting
users or even a suitable system of keeping vigil over them.

For obtaining user fqedback, the Roadways had prescribed maintenance of
complaint/suggestion book at bus stands and in buses. The Roadways also
prescribed displaying| the telephone numbers of designated officers in the
buses. Complaints/suggestlons noted by the passengers in the book were to be
handed over " to thF concerned depot for taking corrective action.
Complaints/suggestions received by the head office were to be dealt by
Executive Manager (Complaints).

Scrutiny of records of the selected bus stands revealed that complaint and
suggestion book was| not found available with the booking clerk or duty
officer at two bus stands (Shahpura and Sirohi Road). At the remaining
15 selected bus stand‘s the fact of availability of complaint book with duty
officer was not displayed, which deprived the passengers of the knowledge

that such a fac111ty existed for registration of their grievances.

No consolidated recor‘ds of complaints received, nature of complaints, date of
disposal etc. were ma‘intained at depot level. Thus there was no system for
monitoring of complaiints made by passengers. Complaints received in head

necessary action. Their disposal was, however, not monitored by obtaining the

action taken report flom the concerned depots. As a result, 610 complaints

were more than two years old. Thus the system of redressal of passengers’
complaints was altogether ineffective.

complaints received by -the” Roadways and instructions were issued (June
2008) for disposal of pending complaints and maintenance of proper records
of complaints. - :

3.13.1 Fitness test of drivers

|

The Accident Manual‘ of the Roadways provided that eyes of all the drivers

would be checked twice a year. Audit, however, observed that the Roadways

was carrying out the medical fitness test and eye checkup of only those drivers
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who were more than 50 years. old. Fuither, the information of 48 depots for

the perlod 2004-07 revealed that such tests were not conductéd on'a regular
basis. Als a result, in 5 depots no test was conducted during the review period,
whereas in 8 depots it was conducted only once. In another 14 depots it was
conducted only twice and in 14 depots thrice in four years. Absence of regular
eye che'ckup and physical fitness test of the drivers as required indicates that

the Roa:dways was not serious about the safety of passengers.

|
The Goivernment stated (July 2008) that.the Roadways had issued orders
(February 2002, March 2005 and December 2007) for conducting medical
examination of the drivers. Reply of the Government indicated that the orders
yvere not followed in true spirit which resulted in failure in carrying out the
periodical medical fitness test and eye checkup .of the drivers, thus
Jeopardrsmg the safety aspect of passengers

3.13.2 F 1rst=ald box
|

As per rules every pubhc bus should carry a f1rst—a1d box with it (Rule 7.12 of
RMVR | 1990). First-aid box was, however, not found available in
87 per ¢ent of the selected buses. Further, the fact of availability of first-aid
box was: displayed in 22 buses. but the same was not found available in the
buses. Thus the Roadways exposed the passengers to unwarranted risk in case
of emergency. : :

3.13.3 .?'tepney and tool box

Stepney|and tool box is required in every bus to ensure completion of journey
in time (Rule 7.34 of RMVR 1990). Thirty one per cent of the selected buses,

however:, did not have the stepney and tool box during journey time.
!

The Roadways did not develop any qualrtatuve/quanrtrtatrve benchmarks
either ifor cleanliness activities or for passenger amenities. Capital
expendnltture on development of passenger amenities was insignificant
which resulted in inadequate and poorly maintained infrastructure.
Deﬂciem:lt waste collection and disposal mechanism, inadequate provision
of dustbins, water supply, drains and sewerage system were major
handicaps in providing a clean and hygienic environment at the bus
stands. Passenger amenities such as toilets and urinals, drinking water
facilities, seating arrangements and waiting halls were not commensurate
with the load of passengers using them and were poorly maintained.

. .. e
Cleanliness inside the buses was peor and the bus floors were littered

l
with dirt/garbage. The amenities within buses such as comfortable seats,
covered| luggage carriers were deficient. Measures adopted to create user
awareness were inadequate and user feedback was not being harnessed to

bring about improvements in the system.
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The Roadways need to:

amemtles and specnﬁcally provide for them in the budget

— o evolve standards for each cleanliness related activity and
_ : passenger amenﬁty and devise an action plan to achieve these
% standards ,
=

—| . o reassess the financial requirements for cleanhness and passenger

o frame a policy on waste management in compliance with existing
regulations so that proper collection and disposal of garlbage can
be ensured

M

provide and | maintain adequate  passenger - arnemities
commensurate with the load of passenger traffic handled at the
bus stands

[+

e ensure cleanlimlass inside buses by monitoring user abuse and
proper maintenance of seats, windows and doors, and

|

e understand user perception and utilise findings to improve the
system.

iy
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Important audit findings e;merging from test check of transactions made by the
State Government Companies and Statutory Corporations have been included

in this Chapter. |

4.1  Award of work at‘ higher cost without getting intended benefits

The Company's decisiq[n to award the work on turnkey basis without
ensuring timely completion resulted in deprival of intended benefits
besides excess cost of project by Rs. 1.93 crore.

Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Lrasaran Nigam Limited (Company) invited (January
2006) tenders for erection of six” 132 KV transmission lines on turnkey basis.
It also invited, simultaneously, tenders for erection of nine transmission lines
including these six lines on labour contract basis, to avoid delay, in case there
was no bidder for exeéution of work on turnkey basis or processing and
finalization of such tenders did not materialize for any reason. Against these
tenders, three offers on turnkey basis and five offers on labour contract basis
were received. An analys1s of the rates revealed that the lowest rate of
Rs. 19.78 crore offered b’y Bajaj Elecricals Limited (L,Firm) after negotiation,

on turnkey basis was higher by Rs. 2.92 crore as compared to prevailing cost
of material and the erection cost unider the labour contract tender. Besides, the
scheduled completion pe]riod was longer by two months as compared to that of
the labour contract tender Despite this, the Company, without considering the
time and cost benefits of labour rate contract decided to award the work of six
lines on turnkey basis and accordingly, orders were placed (August 2006) in
favour of the L; Firm with scheduled completion by June 2007. The work of
remaining three” lines was awarded (July 2006) on labour rate contract basis

with scheduled completilon by February 2007.
\

(1) 132 KV LILO f(‘)r Khandar from Sawaimadhopur- Sheopur (15 kms), (2) 132 KV
Gharsana- Khajuwala (65 kms), (3) 132 KVS/c from 220 KV GSS Phalodi-Aau
(60 kms), (4) (32 KV S/c Dechu-Kalau (30 kms), (5) 132 KV S/c Sawaimadhopur-
Bhadoti line (30 km;s) and (6) 132 KV S/c Sujangarh-Parewara line (36 kms).

# (1) 132 KV S/c Sllz}lljallallplll‘-Madhan line (15 kms), (2) 132 KV D/c Mansiwakal-
Jhadol (Udaipur) line (10.5 kms) and (3) 220 KV Khinvsar- Bhopalgarh line
(35-kms).
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Scrutiny of records (November 2007) of the Company relating to the turnkey
works| revealed that the only contractual safeguard -against delay inthe
execution of work was a routine condition to recover “penalty (up to 5 per
cent) instead of any specific clause for‘recovering adequate compensation,
commensurate with extra expenditure. The progress on all the six: turnkey
works {was dismal.' Against scheduled completion by June 2007, the L;-firm
could not-even complete the survey work of four lines by end of 'JanUary 2008
and fo{r the remaining two lines the work of stub setting and tower erection
was in|progress whereas the works awarded under labour contract tender were
completed w1th1n the scheduled completlon period except margmal delay in

one: lm"e

Thus. the decision of the Company to award work at a substantially higher cost
was agamst financial prudence. The Company could not get the intended
benefits of timely completion of the work by awarding it on turnkey basis, in
spite- of the higher cost of the offe by Rs. 2.92 crore in comparison to the
offer on labour contract basis. Even if the Company recovers the maximum
amount of penalty under the existing contract, there would still be an extra
expendtture of Rs. 1.93 crore, besides deprival of intended benefits in form of
energy ‘savmgs of 644.53 lakh units per annum and quality power supply for
the peri;od up to the completion of project. _—

In reply, the Government stated (September 2008). that one of . the main
reasons) to go in for turnkey contract was limited availability of labour
- confractors and the placement of orders on them could have burdened them
resultmg in delay in timely complet1on of the work. Further, the order was:
placed on a firm of national repute and delay was not expected from 1t

The retl)ly is not Justlflable as the Company did not keep a sultable penal

clause as a financial safeguard for compensatlon against extra expend1ture

i

1

4.2 Loss of interest

Non avallment of payment facility elther through post dated cheques/
warrants or through ‘core banl(mg led to loss of interest earnmg of
Rs 1. 11 crore. , : :

Rajasthan RaJya Vidyut Prasaran ngam Limited (Company) raised funds
through EISSUC of Bonds during 2000-2005 to various bondholders such as Life

- Insurance--Corporation of India, Banks, Employee funds of erstwhile RSEB
and other Financial institutions. To ensure timely payment to the bondholders,
trustee agreements between the Company and State Bank of India (SBI) and
tripar t1te agreements between the Company, State Government and SBI were
separatel y. executed for each issue. :

Differ ent clauses of these agreements stlpulated an obhoatlon of the Company
regarding ‘payment of principal and interest on due dates which inter-alia
contamed a condition that all warrants/drafts/cheques for interest and/or

pnnc1pal payment should be despatched seven days prior to the due date to

bondholders The Company opened a separate escrow account for-each bond

!
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issue and funds were transferred from time to time in the respective escrow
accounts prior to due dates of re-payment of principal/interest. Further, to earn
interest during_'the.imerv‘ening period, the funds of escrow accounts were
simultaneously kept in flexi fixed short term deposits (FFD) with the
concermed bank for differc\‘ent periods ending seven days prior to the due.date
of payment. Demand drafts were prepared by encashing the FFD and. sent to
the bondholders seven| days prior to due dates of payment of

interest/repayment of principal including the interest up to the due date.

|

Audit noticed that the Company did not adopt the method of payment through
post dated cheques/warrants available as per agreement or core banking
facilities' whereby funds could be transferred on the same day in the account
of the recipient, but continued to make payment by way of traditional method
of demand drafts dated seven days before due date which prevented the
Company from earning of|interest on FED for a period of seven days resulting
in a loss of interest of Rs.|1.11 crore calculated at the interest earning rates on

FFD as detailed below:-

2007-08 116.00] 52.51 168.51 0.17
2006-07 | 350.00 82.93 43293 0.35.
2005-06 |  430.00 119.09 '549.09 0.48
2004-05 0 . 139.30 13930 0.11

Total 896.00 393.83 . 1289.83 T 1a1

The Government while accepting the suggestions (May 2008) to avail core
banking facility in future, after taking care of practical problems, stated that it
was bound to make the payment to the bondholders in the manner prescribed
by the trustee.

The reply is not tenable‘ as adherence to the trustee agreement for timely
payment to its bondholders did not prevent the Company from making
payments through post dated cheques/warrants or adoption of core banking

facility so as to ensure that there was no loss of interest on the FFDs. -

4.3 Loés of interest

LLack of proper planning led to loss of interest of Rs. 42.97 lakh. = J

A ‘committee constituted (January 2001) to review major generation system
disturbance at Kota 1'eco1‘nmended (May 2001) that Bus bar protection should
be provided on all the |important 220 KV Grid Sub-stations (GSSs). The
Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited (Company) accordingly,

invited (April 2004) open tenders on two-part basis for installation of

At par payment, Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT) and Real Time Gross Settlement
(RTGS). -
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Numerical Bus bar Protection System (Systems) on 14 GSSs and purchase
orders on divisible basis were placed (28 October 2004) on ABB Ltd.. Jaipur
and Siemens Ltd.. Gurgaon for seven GSSs each at a total cost of
Rs. 7.24 crore and Rs. 6.97 crore respectively. The supplies were to be
completed by June 2005. The performance of the Systems was also
guaranteed for a period of 18 months from the date of receipt of the last
consignment at the site or 12 months from the date of commissioning.
whichever was earlier. The work of erection of the System was also awarded
(October 2004) to the same firms at a total cost of Rs. 28.07 lakh and
Rs. 29.30 lakh respectively. The work orders for civil works were to be placed
by the concerned circle offices. The Systems were supplied by ABB between
November 2004 and January 2005 and Siemens in June 2005.

Scrutiny (August 2007) of records of the Company revealed that the Systems
at Khetri Nagar and Suratgarh GSSs, supplied by these firms in January 2005
and June 2005 at a cost of Rs. 1.22 crore and Rs. 88.12 lakh could not be
commissioned as the work orders for civil works were not placed by the
concerned circle offices tll October 2007 for Khetri Nagar GSS and
December 2006 for Suratgarh GSS and the civil works for these GSSs were
completed only in December 2007 and in July 2007 respectively.

Thus, absence of planning and lack of co-ordination between various divisions
of the Company resulted in idling of equipments, costing Rs. 2.10 crore for
26 months at Khetri Nagar and 29 months at Suratgarh and delayed
achievement of the intended benefits. The Company suffered a loss of
Rs. 42.97 lakh (at the rate of 9 per cenr) on account of interest on the amount
which remained blocked. The delay in installation of Systems also resulted in
lapse of the guarantee period.

In reply. the Government stated (May 2008) that installation of Systems on
these two locations was delayed due to site-specific technical difficulties and
that the Bus bars had since been commissioned. Reply is not tenable as the
problems enumerated by the management were internal and known to them
before the work of commissioning was awarded. With advance planning and
close monitoring, the sites could have been made ready for commissioning at
appropriate time.

Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited

4.4 Loss due to mixed use of grinding balls

 Mixed use of grinding balls from two suppliers without ascertaining their
separate performance resulted in non replacement of balls valuing
Rs. 45.97 lakh.

Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited (Company) placed (between
February 2001 to May 2005) purchase orders for supply of 240 MTs and
285 MTs High Chrome Grinding Media balls (balls) on Bharat Heavy
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Electricals Limited (BHEL) at the rates of Rs. 50,073 and Rs. 57,373 per MT
respectively for crushing ‘ of coal in its Kota Thermal Power Station (KTPS)
unit. As per guarantee clause of the purchase orders, the wear rate of balls was
required to be upto 100 gms per MT of coal crushed irrespective of the quality
of coal used. In case ofl excess wear rate, BHEL was to supply additional

|
quantity of balls free of ciost over and above the wear rate of 100 gms per MT
of coal. The Company also placed (June 2005) a purchase order for supply of
290 *MT balls on Balajl Industrial Products Ltd., Jaipur at the rate of

Rs. 57,171 per MT with 51m11ar guarantee clause.

Scrutiny (October 2006) of records of the KTPS and further mformatlon

collected (November 2007) revealed that the Company did not ascertain the

actual wear rate of balls 1‘n any of three annual shut downs of generating units

. taken at KTPS in June 2002 September 2003 and August 2004 which was

essential to ascertain actdal wear rate of these balls: Audit further noticed that

the actual consumption of balls evaluated by the Company at the time of two
annual shut downs of mills of unit VI and unit V during July/August 2005 and
September 2005 was 121! 7-gms per MT and 112.20 gms per MT respectively
of coal crushed. The total excess consumption as worked out by) the Company
in comparison to guaranteed performance was 80.148 MT (31:848 + 48.30),
of which 8.422 MT was attrlbuted to Balaji Industrial Products Ltd., Jaipur.

The Company asked (November 2005/June 2006) BHEL/Balaji to compensate
for excess consumption but both the suppliers refused to accept the actual
wear rate worked out by the Company on the plea that their balls were mixed
up with the balls supplied by the other supplier during operation.

The Management while| accepting the fact of mixed use of balls stated
(July 2008) that use of| mixed balls led to erroneous results as different
suppliers have their own [different manufacturing method/heat treatment etc. It
further stated that a recovery of Rs. 20 lakh had been made from BHEL and a
new method had been-evolved to work out the wear rate. Based on this new
method, notices had been| served to BHEL/Balaji for supply of balls consumed
in excess of wear rate.

The reply is not tenable as both the suppliers had already refused to replenish
the balls due to their mixed use. Regarding recovery of Rs. 20 lakh the
contention of the Compzimy was not acceptable as the amount was actually
withheld and not recovered as stated in reply. Furthermore, against
recoverable amount of Ré,. 45.97 lakh, Rs. 20 lakh could be retained in respect
of one supplier only, while nothing could be recovered from the other

supplier.

Thus due to delay in working out the actual wear rate coupled with mixed use
of balls, the Company could not invoke the guarantee clause, and suffered a
loss of Rs. 45.97 lakh . '

/l 726 MT X Rs. J7L73 plus 8.422 X Rs.57,171
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4.5 | Undue‘ben‘ef' tto consﬁmer
\

In- vnollatnon of the tarnff order, the Company allowed an undue nncentlve
of Rs. 79 38 Hakh to the consumer. »

The Tzllrlff for Supply of Electrlclty 2004 (tarlff order) prov1des an incentive
scheme linked to consumption of contract demand per KVA for all Large
Industrial Power (LIP) consumers. The scheme allowed an incentive to those
consumers against - whom® To afrears-were outstanding and whose annual
consumptiori . for the curréiit” financial year was not less than the annual
consumption‘6f prev10u§ fmgncml year at the rates given below:

I,
T

. A - T or B
. Q. PR - R PRI,
. ST -

-for energy consumptron ranged béetween 250 KWH and 1.0 per centon .
400 KWH per month per KVA of contract demand energy charges

for energy consumptlon exceeding-400-KWH but upto 4.0 per cent on
550 KWH per month per KVA of gontract demand, and | energy charges

for energy ‘consumption in excess of 550 KWH per 7.0 per cent on’

montther KVA of contract demand i .| energy charges
‘ - e .

Jaipur {V1dyut Vitran Nigdm Limited (Company), in violation of the tariff

order, irregularly allowed (November 2007) an incentive of Rs. 79:38 lakh to

Lord Chloro Alkali Pvt. Limited, Alwar (Consumer) for the period from

J anuary 2006 to September 2007, against whom dues of Rs. 14.48 crore were

outstanding which were to be recovered in six half yearly instalments i. e. up

to Septlember 2007

The Gpvemment while’ acceptmg the audit observation stated (August 2008)
that the incentive earlier allowed to the consumer ‘had been charged in the

blllmg\month of April 2008.

The fallct remained that the Company had allowed undue incentive of

Rs. 79 38 lakh to the consumer for over six months Further, instead of
effectmg recovery of ‘disputed outstanding' of R§. 6.85 crore against the
consumer which was overdue -since September 2007, the Company ‘simply
reverte:d back the incentive amount in the consumer’s account. ‘It also
indicated that the Company had’ adopted a casual approach while allowmo

incentive under the tariff order.
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4.6 Loss due to purchase of sub-standard transformers

Waiver of penalty on supply of sub-standard transformers having losses
in excess of the guaranteed maximum load losses/no load losses resulted in
a net loss of Rs. 47.33 crore to the Company.

The Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Litd (Company) on behalf of all the three
Distribution companies' invited (between October 2001 and August 2005)
four open tenders™ for supply of 5 MVA and 3.15 MVA power transformers
under the World Bank financing schemes. The bidders were required to quote
prices along with the guaranteed ‘maximum no load losses™ and ‘load
losses™ . The prices quoted by the bidders were evaluated after loading the
quoted quantum of losses. at the rate of Rs. 2,01.400 and Rs. 87,000 per KW
for no load losses and load losses respectively. These rates were worked out
on the basis of capitalization of the transformer losses during the life of a
transformer. In order to ensure that the losses were kept within the guaranteed
maximum limit, a provision for recovery of penalty at double the rate of
loading (Rs. 4,02.800 per KW for no load loss and Rs. 1,74.000 per KW for
load loss) was kept in the purchase orders in case the losses exceed the
guaranteed maximum losses. Based on this evaluation, purchase orders were
placed (between May 2002 and April 2000) on seven firms for supply of total
798 Nos. transformers (386 Nos. of 3.15 MVA and 412 Nos. of 5 MVA) at a
total cost of Rs. 99.69 crore.

As per clause 10 of the purchase order, the transformers were inspected by the
Company at supplier's works prior to their dispatch. After pre-dispatch
inspection by the Company. 664 Nos. transformers (312 Nos. of 3.15 MVA
and 352 Nos. of 3 MVA) were supplied (up to June 20006) against the ordered
quantity. The Company belatedly developed (June 2006) a testing facility in
its Central Testing Laboratory (CTL) for measurement of losses of power
transformers. The samples of transformers lying in store were tested in the
CTL wherein the results did not conform to the specifications. The Company,
therefore. decided (July 20006) 1o test the transformers in respect of which the
guarantee period had not expired on sample basis (one sample from cach lot
of dispatch). Since most of the transformers had already been installed and the
CTL was not equipped for site testing. the tests were got conducted (between
November 20006 to January 2007) by an independent third party testing
agency”. The representatives of the firms were also permitied to witness the
testing but none of the firms deputed its representative. The testing reports of
the agency also confirmed that the actual losses were excessively higher than
the guaranteed maximum himit of losses. as detailed below.

Ajmer Vidvut Vitran Nigam Limited. Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited and
Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited.

JPD/MMADA/WB/TR-1 14, JPD/MM/SPO-NIWB/TR-133. JPD/MM/SPO-VI/WB/
TR-152 and JPD/MM/SPO-VI/WB/TR-167.

Loss ol energy during the period when there 15 no outgo of electricity from the
trunslformer.

Loss of energy during supply.

Sunthala Power Research Corporauon Limited. Hubli.
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Type of L.oad losses No load losses
transformers
Guaranteed Actual Guaranteed Actual
(KW) (KW) (KW) (KW)
5 MVA 16.61 to 20 17.6t0 39.40 | 3.7 10 4.06 43109
3.15 MVA 119310 1592 | 1532502393 | 2610299 (281071

Audit noticed that a sample of 91 transformers representing a total of
493 transformers were tested of which 6 transformers were replaced by the
firms. The Company asked (January 2007) the firms to repair/replace the
remaining transformers, which was not agreed to by the firms. The Company
thereafter imposed (April 2007) penalty of Rs. 120.39 crore (aggregate) on the
suppliers for excess losses. The suppliers represented against this penalty
order stating that the penalty was much higher than the total value of supply
orders and requested for reconsideration of the quantum of penalty imposed.
A Committee consisting of the Chairmen and Managing Directors of all the
three distribution companies decided (August 2007) to waive the penalty to
the extent of Rs. 107.52 crore, on the ground that the average losses observed
were within the norms fixed by the Central Board for Irrigation & Power
(CBIP). The Committee also observed that other utilities were purchasing
similar transformers with the same losses and the price paid by the Company
was comparable with the price of those transformers. The committee, thus,
decided to recover penalty amounting to Rs. 12.87 crore only.

The decision of the Committee was arbitrary as the justification cited did not
consider the fact that the norms fixed by the CBIP were not mentioned in the
tender documents and hence, waiver of penalties on the said basis was
inappropriate. Moreover, the comparison of prices with other utilities was also
subjective, as the prices paid by the national level utilities were not available
and the Committee did not consider cases where the transformers with similar
losses were purchased at lower rates (West Bengal State Electricity Board
17.80 per cent lower in respect of 3.15 MVA transformers and Reliance
Energy Ltd. 35 per cent lower in respect of 5 MVA transformers).

Audit observed that the limit imposed in respect of losses was the essence of
the contract. The prices were paid on the basis of this guarantee of maximum
limit of losses and hence these transformers were purchased at higher rates.
Further the penalty clause was accepted by these suppliers. The Distribution
companies have thus ended up with substandard transformers. which will
cause minimum loss of Rs. 60.20 crore, during their working life, which is the
capitalized cost of excess losses. The recovery of Rs. 12.87 crore as penalty
was insufficient leaving the companies o contend with losses of
Rs. 47.33 crore on use of sub-standard transformers.

The Government while accepting the fact that the guaranteed losses were the
essence of the contract as the prices were paid on the basis of the offered
losses stated (July 2008) that the actual losses of transformers supplied were
different than guaranteed losses. It however. justified the reduction in penalty
amount on the plea that the penalty amount was 3 to 4 times of the value of
the transformers and thus against natural justice. The Government further
stated that the basis of determining the penalty amount should either be the
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" savings on cost of material or the purchase price of similar transformiers of .
- other utllmes : :

The. logic 'given to justify reduction in pehalty is not tenable as the purpose of .

_levy of penalty was to recover the amount of actual losses which would -be

incurred during the life of the transformers due to supply of sub-standard
transformers. Further, the Company also failed to safeguard its financial
interest by not imposing penalty at least equal to excess losses bemg suffered
by it. : :

4.7 Undue benefit to the consumer

Undue benefit of Rs. 58 28 lakh to a consumer in vaafmon of ﬁ:erms and
conditions of supply (TCOS)

Scrutiny (April 2008)

Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (Company) shifts overhead lines which
are hazardous to human life and property on chargeable basis at 50 per. cent of
cost,-based on two orders of the years 1996 and 2002. In. pursuance of the
Electricity Supply Code‘ and Connected Matters Regulation 2004, notified
(June 2004) by the Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission (RERC),. the
Company, after. approval of . the RERC, issued (August 2004) Terms and
Conditions of Supply, 2004 (TCOS). As per clause 40(6) of the TCOS
hundred per cent cost mlcludmg overhead charges was to be recovered from
the consumer in case ofi shifting of lines. It was also stipulated under the
clause 40(2) that shifting of connection/line would be allowed only if found
technically feasible afteri examining the merits of the case. There was no
provision under the TCQOS for waiver/sharing of any amount chargeable on

account of shifting of connection/lines. The Company approached (June 2006)

the RERC for amendmeﬁt to this clause of TCOS on which no decision has

been given -so far (‘\/Ia“rch 2008). Man Structure Private Limited, Jaipur

(consumer) had approached (September 2006) the Company for shlftmg of
33 KV towers from its larlld S , :

of records of the Company revealed that while
examining the feasibility of shifting of towers from the consumer’s land the
Company found that the|shifting was not technically possible as there was a
railway line on one side and a nallah on other. As there was no alternative
route available, the éonsumer -requested  (October  2006) for laying

underground cable on it's premises at the cost of the Company. The Chairman

and Managing Director ‘of the Company issued technical and administrative
approval (24 January 2097) for carrying out the work. The Company further
issued a clarification (29 January 2007) to treat the work as a capital work of
the Company. Accordingly, the Company carried out the work at its own cost
of Rs. 58.28 lakh. Thus the Company extended undue benefit to consumer to
-that extent which was in contravention .to- the provision of sub-clause 6 of

clause 40 of the TCOS

‘On being pomted out, ,th,a Government stated (July 2008) that clause 40 of the
TCOS was exclusively for shifting of the connection and the service lines of
-the consumers and not for shifting of the other overhead lines passing through
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the premises of a person and catering/feeding supply to different areas. It
further stated that the consumer had agreed to provide its land free of cost for
laying underground cable.

The reply was not tenable as the Company had deviated from the provisions
of the TCOS which were approved by RERC. This was also evident from the
fact that the Company had approached (June 2006) the RERC for an
amendment in clause 40 of TCOS to allow sharing of cost in the ratio of
50:50. As for providing of land free of cost by the consumer, this
consideration was not justified as the overhead lines were erected by the
Company long back and the consumer would be the ultimate beneficiary of
the shifting. Moreover, the Company was not bound to shift the lines in case it
was not technically feasible.

Thus the action of the Company of shifting of overhead lines from the
premises of the consumer without recovering an amount of Rs. 58.28 lakh as
per the TCOS amounted to extending undue benefit to consumer.

[ Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

4.8  Avoidable extra expenditure

Due to delay in opening price bid, the Company could not invoke the|
| price fall clause which resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs. 97.67 lakh.

Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (Company) placed (18 July 2006 to
18 September 2006) purchase orders on various firms (TN-315) for purchase
of 10.000 Nos. 25 KVA wansformers with a metering box having provision
for two meters at a variable rate of Rs. 46,000/- per transformer with base date
1 July 2005. The price fall clause contained in above purchase orders
stipulated that in case lower rates were received in the subsequent tender and
the firm also participated in it and accepted the lower rate. pending supply
against these orders shall be taken at such lower rate. The Purchase Manual of
the Company provides that the letter of intent/purchase order should be issued
within 90 days from the date of opening of tender.

Scrutiny (November 2007) of records of the Company revealed that the
Company invited (May 2006) another tender (TN-337) for purchase of
transformers having same specification as in TN-315. The technical bids of
this tender were opened on 17 June 2006 as scheduled. Meanwhile the
Company decided (16 October. 2000) to purchase transformers with meter
box having provision for four meters as well. Accordingly, the bidders were
asked (December 2000) to quote price bids of transformers having provision
for four meters by 2 January 2007. Both the price bids were. however,
ultimately opened on 30 April 2007, After evaluation of price bids. orders for
purchasing transformers with meter box having provision for two meters were
placed (June 2007 and July 2007) at the rate of Rs. 46,700 per transformer
with price variation with base date of 1 May 2006. The updated unit price of
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transformers having provision of two meters was Rs. 51,669 per transformer
under the TN-315.

It was also observed that the Company took 118 days in opening the price bids
received on 2 January 2007. Keeping the total specified time in view, it was
reasonable that the bids be opened latest by 1 February 2007. The Company
accepted supplies of 2089 Nos. of transformers under TN-315 from
2 February 2007 to 30 April 2007 from the same firms who had also
participated in the tender under TN-337 and accepted the lower rate. Had the
subsequent tender been opened  within prescribed scheduled time. the
Company could have procured transformers at a lower price against TN-315,

In reply the Management stated (August 2008) that in this particular tender
two part bid ie. technical bid and financial bid was introduced for the first
time. The delay in opening of price bid was due to time taken in technical
evaluation of the bids of 90 firms and rectification of shortcomings noticed in
the bids of 57 firms. Thus, the Company required more time than a normal
purchase case of 8-10 firms in single part bid.

The reply 1s not tenable as two part bid i.e. technical bid and financial bid
process was prevalent in the Company for purchase of such high value
equipment. Also, the time taken for opening of price bid of the tender was
abnormally higher than the time prescribed in the purchase manual.

Thus due to delay in opening price bid of TN-337, the Company could not
invoke the price fall clause on supplics of 2089 Nos. of transformers which
resulted in an avoidable payment of Rs. 97.67 lakh.

Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

4.9 Extra expenditure

Non invoking the price fall clause resulted in extra expenditure of
Rs. 12.48 lakh.

Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (Company) placed (14 July 2006) a
purchase order on Keshav Electrical (Firm), Jaipur for purchase of 1030 km
Ariel Bunched Cable (AB Cable) at a unit price of Rs. 28.000 per km F.O.R.
destination on price variation basis with base date of 1 March 2006. Keeping
the further requirement in view. the Company placed (27 April 2007) a repeat
order for 1030 km ol AB cable on same rates. terms and conditions as
stipulated in the previous order. The supplies under repeat order were to be
completed by 2 August 2007.

As per clause 1.42.10 of the General Conditions of Contract (GCC). if any
previous successiul tenderer had also participated in a new tender enquiry and
accepted the Tower rate i the subsequent tender. then pending supplies against
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prev1ous tender were to be taken at lower rate as recelved n the subsequent
tenderl in case delivery schedule was not over.

The Company floated (26 March 2007) another tender for purchase of AB
cable to meet the requirement of 2007-08. The technical bid and financial bid
were opened on 21 May 2007 and 5 July 2007 respectrvely, wherein the
lowest (all adjusted unit) F.O.R. destination price received was Rs. 28,950.99
per. km on price variation basis with base date of 1. April 2007 as against
Rs. 30 179.76 per km the updated ordered price of previous tender (July
2006) The Company, after considering reasonability of prices, gave counter
offer g)_f all adjusted unit F.O.R. destination price of Rs. 28,514.33 per km
which'Was accepted (11 July 2007) by the firm. Accordingly, a purchase order
for supply of 1567.5 km AB cable was placed (9 August 2007) on the firm at
the rat'e of Rs. 28,514.33 per km

Audlt notlced that the firm had supplied only 479 847 km AB cable agarnst )

the repeat ordéred quantity of 1030 km upto 11 July 2007 i.e. the date of
acceptance of lower rates against the subsequent tender and supply of 550.153
km was pending. Hence, the pending supply should have been taken on lower
rates as received in new tender. The Company, however, d1d not invoke clause
1.42. 10 of GCC and released (August 2007) payment for the supply of
550.153 km AB cable at the rates contracted in the previous tender and thus
incurred an extra expenditure of Rs. 12.48 lakh '

The Gpvemment stated (August 2008) that the rates of the subsequent tender
for the, purpose of price fall clause became applicable on the date of placement
of order ie. 9 August 2007.. It further stated that the firm had offered
1nspect10n for entire balance material on 30 June 2007 well before the
contractual delivery period.
|

The reply is not acceptable, as the fact remains that the lower rate against the
new tender was accepted by the firm before the entire quantity of the previous’
purchaise order was supplied and thus for the pendmg supply. the lower rate
obtained in the new tender was apphcable as per GCC.

4.10 |Undue benefit to consumer

Agamst the provisions of the scheme, the Company recalculated the Late|

Payment Surcharge (LPS) amount and allowed an undue benefit of]
Rs 1. 93 crore to consumer.. oo

Jodhpm Vidyut Vitran Nioam Limited (Company) issued (August/Septeinber
2004) la commiercial order for a concession package for the revival of
'1unmn0/closed srck units as unde1 :

‘o ’The outstandmo dues, excluding the interest, penal mterest late
' payment surcharge and delayed payment surcharge, as on the date of
'request for revival, were allowed to be paid in six half yearly
|mstallments and the first half yearly installment was to be paid before

' reconnection, wherever applicable.
I
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e On the outstanding dues. no penalty and interest was to be levied.

e The minimum charges for closure period, if any. prior to the date of
requisition of revival and during the period of sickness were to be
waived. The closure period was to be verified by the Financial
Institution/Industries Department as per the case.

Stainless India Pvt. Limited (consumer), a sick but running unit, applied
(1 December 2004) for a concession package and requested the Company to
waive off Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) amounting to Rs. 2.73 crore for the
period March 2002 to November 2004 and also requested to waive off LPS
already paid between the period April 1998 and February 2002.

Audit noticed that there were total outstanding dues of Rs. 5.56 crore
including Rs. 80.30 lakh of LPS against the consumer as on 1 December 2004
i.e. date of their application for allowing concession package. The Company,
however. while finalising the concession package. recasted (January 2005) the
account of the consumer and adjusted the LPS of Rs. 1.93 crore already paid
by the consumer during March 2002 to July 2004 apart from waiver of current
outstanding LPS of Rs. 80.30 lakh as on | December 2004. This caused
waiver of excess LPS of Rs. 1.93 crore and an undue benefit was thus given to
the consumer in contravention of provision of the scheme.

The Government stated (August 2008) that no undue benefit was passed on to
the consumer, as the basic principle under the Government policy was to give
relief to the sick industries by recovering the principal dues only.

The reply is not acceptable in view of the fact that as per the scheme as well

as Company's own order only outstanding LPS/penalty on the date of
application could have been waived.

4.11  Embezzlement in collection of energy charges

Negligence of officials in charge of revenue realisation facilitated
embezzlement of cash amounting to Rs. 31.70 lakh.

As per clauses 123.1 o 1234 of the Revenue Manual 1986 of erstwhile
Rajasthan State Elecuricity Board (RSEB) adopted by the Jodhpur Vidyut
Vitran Nigam Limited (Company/JdVVNL). the Revenue Accountant/
Accounts clerk is the in-charge of revenue work and responsible for any
shortcommg i the revenue work. In o cases where no  Revenue
Accountant/Accounts clerk is posted. the duties are o be carried out by the
Assistant Engineer (AEN) who 1s also the unit in-charge.

In October 1999 the work of collection of energy bills in the rural arcas of
O&M Sub-Division. Sadulsahar was awarded 1o one Shri Shashi Kumar Garg
(collection agent) by the erstwhile RSEB. The contract wus extended by the
Company.  vear after vear. on the same  terms and  conditions  upto
30 November 2004, The agreement excecuted with the collection agent. inter
alice. supulated that no part payment of a bill would he accepted by the

—|
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collection agent unless authorised by the rcompetent officer. The amount
collected by the agent was to be deposited in the bank "account of the

Company on the next working day.
I

Scrutmy (March/July 2008) of the 1ecords in the offices of the Superintending
Englneer and Accounts Officer, Sri Ganganagar Circle, Sri Ganganagar-and
the AEN, O & M sub-division, Sadulshahar revealed that in violation of the
terms iand conditions of the agreement, the collection agent.did not deposit the
collected amounts of energy bills (Rs. 31.70 lakh) in' the bank account of the
Company during the period December 2003 to February 2005. He also
accepted part payments from the consumers, -even “though he was not
authorlzed to accept them. During the period June 2004 to February 2005, the
collectlon agent also collected the energy bills of the city area though he was
awarded the work of collection of energy bills for the rural areas only. The
AEN |did not report these irregularities to the competent authority and
accepted the part/short realization as correct. Thus the AEN failed to
discharge his duty and adhere to the rules/orders of the Company. It was also

observed that the collection agent was un-authorisedly allowed to continue

collecgtion work upto 24 February 2005 though the contract ended on
30 November 2004, and that too without re-validation of security Bank

Guarafntee (BG) as well 'as Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR). Thus, gross:

negligence on the part of officers of the Company in discharge of their duties
and non -adherence to rules/orders relating to revenue collection resulted in
embezzlement of Rs. 31.70 lakh- (Clty area Rs. 9.70 lakh and Rural area
Rs. 22 lakh).

t
Audlt; further noticed that the cashier of the O & M Sub Division, who was
also author1sed to accept only full payments of energy bills, accepted part
payments of the energy bllls from the consumers.

|
On be1ng pomted out, the Government stated (July 2008) that the charge

sheets were served (December 2005) against the delinquent officials but the

matter was not brought to the notice of the Board of Directors of the
Company. It further stated that an amount of Rs. 88,934 had been recovered
from the collection agent through encashment of available FDR and the matter
for recovery of amount from the agent was also pendmg before the court of
law. |

!
Reply of the Government is not tenable, as the Company had closed the cases
against the delinquent AEN and cashier in July 2008 by simply issuing
war mngs to both of them. The action of the Company was also not justified in
view jof the serious lapses in discharge of duties related to the 1eallsat10n of
1even!ue at the levels of the AEN and cashier.
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412 Extra expenditure

| Insertion of unilateral condition in Letter of Intent resulted in extra
- expenditure of Rs. 71.18 lakh.

Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (Company) invited (September 2003)
tenders for supply of material, erection, testing and commissioning of single
phase 11 KV LT Lines and Distribution sub-station for Bikaner and Churu
Circles on turnkey basis with completion period of 15 months. The tenders
were opened on 27 October 2005 with validity up to 24 February 20006.

Mahashakti Conductors Private Limited (firm) quoted the lowest rates for
both the circles with a premium of 31.25 per cent and 32.25 per cent above G'
schedule. The firm was called for negotiation (February 2006) wherein it
expressed its inability to reduce the rates. The Company issued
(February 20006) a letter of intent (LOI) to the firm on the quoted rates with
completion period of 12 months as against 15 months mentioned in the tender
document. This was done on the basis of the verbal direction given to the firm
during negotiation but without obtaining its final acceptance. Audit observed
that the firm in its letter (February 2000) reiterated the acceptance of quoted
rates and completion schedule as per the tender offer.

The firm refused (3 March 20006) to accept the LOI stating that the same was
not as per its acceptance conveyed during negotiation. The tenders were
ultimately cancelled without any lability on either side. The Company invited
(May 20006) fresh tenders and awarded (September 2000) the work for both
the circles to Jyoti Structures Ltd. at a premium of 35 per cent above G’
schedule. The work had not been completed (June 2008) even after 21 months
from the date of placement of the work order.

Audit observed that the firm backed out because of the unilateral insertion of
the condition of completion period which resulted in cancellation of the tender
and the Company had to award the same work at a higher rate at an extra
expenditure of Rs. 71.18 lakh.

In reply. the Government stated (September 2008) that the Corporate Level
Purchase Committee (CLPC) had held negotiations with the representatives of
the firm on 22 February 2006 and it had been decided to complete the work
within 12 months.

The reply of the Government is not acceptable as the tender was cancelled
without any liability on either side: indicating clearly that due to the arbitrary
insertion of condition of completion period of 12 months. a vahd contract had
not emerged after the CLPC negotiations and the firm in its letter
(22 February 20006) had reiterated the acceptance of quoted rate and
completion schedule as per the tender offer.

The Goschedule has been prescribed by the distribution companies for estimated item
wise cost ol material and Libour tor turmhkey sworks.,
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- 4.13 I Extra expenditure due to non.-operation of short route

‘Non jinsertion of a surtable clause resulted in extra expendnture of
Rs 5]1 26 lakh.

The Rajasthan State Mines and Minerals Limited (Company) called (February
2006) tenders for “Loading of Rock phosphate chips/concentrate into
dumpers/trucks at Jhamarkotra mines and transporting the same to Debari
"'Rallway siding” for a total distance of 28 kms. The work was awarded
(Mar(l:h 2006) to Nandish Constructions Company (Contractor) at the rate of
" Rs. 7027 per MT for a period of 24 months from the date of commencement
of work ‘The contractor commenced the work in Apnl 2006.

Audlr noticed that even before invitation of the above tender the- Company
~was aware of a new route with a shorter distance of 23 kms (Tar road between
, Sukhanaka and Debari Road), which was to be operationalised shortly. Inspite
" of havmg such information, the Company invited tenders for the existing route
~ of 28 kms and awarded the above contract without inserting an appropriate
clause in the work order for the payment on the basis of the shorter route,
fromx the date such route became operational. In fact the road -became
operatlonal w.e.f. 17 April 2006. Thus, non-insertion of a suitable clause in
" the work order entailed extra expendrture of Rs. 51.26 lakh (August 2007).

!

The rnatter was reported to the Government (January 2008); their reply had
not been received so far (September 2008):

4.14! Extra expenditure =~

Awardlng of contract at unreasonable rate of tender premnnn led to extra

expendlnture amiounting to Rs 22 07 lakh

| : :
~.To overcome the problems of thoroughfare, trespassing and’ 1elated safety
controls of the main road in JThamarkotra mine lease area, the Rajasthan State
Mines & Minerals Ltd. (Company) decided (May-2003) to construct an
alternate road from Dhamdar to Kharwa via Parola, Manpura and Nakoli. The
* road! was to be constructed in two phases (i) formation of road by earth
'cutnng, f111mg and” construction of culverts, bridge etc. (ii) water bound
"macadam (WBM) and bitumen carpeting. The' financial estimate of cost of
’workl was prepared (April 2003) on the basis .of the Public Works
Department s Basic Schedule of Rate (PWD BSR) 1998. The financial and
admmlsn ative approval of an estimate of Rs. 1.20 crore, pr epared on the basis
' of PWD BSR 1998 was oranted in Auousl 2004 :
! ‘

The’Company invited (Decembel '7005) tenders calling for rates for each
phase separately. The first phase work i.e.. formation of road, was awarded

(July 2006) to Praman Construction Pvt. Ltd. at a. total cost of Rs 1.03 crore

i
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which was 28 per cent above the 'G" Schedule (Rs. 80.50 lakh) based on the
PWID BSR-1998.

Audit noticed that the PWD introduced revised BSR 2003, substituting old
BSR-1998 from 17 December 2003 and that similar road works awarded on
the basis of BSR-2003 were got executed by it at Udaipur division either at
par or up to 8.27 per cent below the rates of BSR 2003, Audit further noticed
that the rates of BSR-2003 were significantly lower in comparison to rates
worked out taking together BSR-1998 rates with 28 per cent tender premium.

Audit further observed that the Company had assessed reasonability of the
offer with rates on which the works under the Pradhan Mantri Gramin Sadak
Yojana (PMGSY) were being executed. The roads under PMGSY besides
being constructed on the basis of a different set of guidelines and
specifications issucd by Ministry of Rural Development. Government of
India. had an additional financial implication of maintenance of the road for
the first 5 years at the contractor’s cost. Hence the rates under PMGSY were
not comparable without factoring in this additional cost.

Thus the award of work by the Company at unreasonably high rates, without
ascertaining their reasonability with reference to the latest updated BSR 2003
and the prevailing rates for the concurrent works given by another government
agency in the same division made the Company incur an extra expenditure of
Rs. 22.07 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Government/Management in April 2008; their

reply had not been received so far (September 2008).

4.15  Avoidable extra expenditure

Delay in surrendering of area not required despite its identification led to|
an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.25 crore on account of land tax. |

Rajasthan State Mineral Development Corporation Limited (RSMDC) was
amalgamated (February 2003) with Rajasthan State Mines and Minerals
Limited (Company) and accordingly the entire business with all rights
including assets and liabilities of RSMDC were transferred to the Company
on and from the date of amalgamation. The Company thercafter requested
(November 2003/May 2004) the State Government for transfer and mutation
of three mining leases for mineral limestone i its favour, inherited from
RSMDC. The request of the Company was acceded to (March 2003) by the
State Government subject to payment of applicable stamp duty. The Company
paid the Stamp duty of Rs. 12,10 lakh and applied (April 2005) for transfer of
mining lease in its name. Thereafter. Department of Mines and Geology
(DMG) raised (January 2000) a demand for the premium amount of Rs. 66.49
lukh (equivalent to the last vear annual dead rent) for transfer of mining lease
as required under Rajasthan Minor Mineral Concession Rules (RMMCR).

Gotan-1 (213379 hectares). Gotan-11 (392,39 hectares) and Basni (218928 hectares)
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1986. The ‘Company deposited the premium in February 2006 and the mining
leases were transferred in its name in July 2006.

J

The production from Gotan-I and Gotan-II mines was less than the quantity
required| to justify the amount of dead rent. The Company carried.- out a
detailed survey for reassessing - the area for part/complete surrender so that the
dead rent amount could be reduced to the optimum level of production. The
survey .indicated (July 2005) that land measuring 1083.80 ‘hectares and
154.99 hectares of these two mines respectively, could be surrendered because
of presence of low grade reserves along with non mineable” area. The
Company, however, did not apply to the DMG for surrender of mining area,
already a‘ssessed as not required.

Meanwhrle the State Government introduced (31 March 20006) land tax
apphcable on land measuring four héctares or more at the rate.of five per cent
of market value of - the land or one rupee per square metre (sqm.), which ever
was-lower, to be paid each year. The rate of tax on land having limestone
mineral was further revised (9 March 2007) to Rs. 4 per sqm. The Company
deposrted (March 2007) Rs. 5.32 crore towards land tax for the year 2006-07.
The Cornpany belatedly applied (March 2007) to the DMG for surrender of
1884.16 ‘hectares (including additional 645.37 hectare comprising 102.77
hectare, 437.40 hectare and 105.20 hectare. of Gotan-I,  Gotan-II and Basni
respectively identified in-March 2007) of mmmg area which was acceded. to
(March 2007)

Audit notrced that Rule 18 (18) of RMMCR 1986 provides that the lessee can
surrendeq the lease at any time by giving an apphcatlon in writing, which shall
be .accepted with immediate effect provided' there are no dues against the
lessee towards dead rent. Thus, had the Company surrendered the-mining area
not 1equ1red immediately after its 1dent1ﬁcat10n in July 2005, it could have
avoided payment of land tax of Rs. 1.25 crore™ . -
\ .
The matter was reported to the Govemment/Management in June 2008, their

reply hadinot been received so far (September 2008).

4.16 Avoidable loss of revenue
1

Reversal  of decision to.get surplus space vacated from State Bank of

Bikaner & Jaipur resulted in avoidable loss of revenue of Rs. 22.20 lakh. -

The Réjasthan Small Industries Cerporiltion Limited (Company)-had a surplus
vacant space measuring 5824 sq. feet onthe 3" floor of its office building at

Due to habitation and other hindrances such as construction ztctivities, high tension
electricity lines, tube wells erc.

(Rs.2.14 crore x 1083.80 hectaxes/’)l33 79 hecta]es) + (Rs.60.84 lakh x 154.99
hectares/592.39 hectares). .

i
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Udyog Bhawan, Jaipur,; which it intended (September 2003) to rent’ out on
yearly basis with fur thm'extemslon if mutually agreed upon.

Scrutiny (2007) of 1eco{rds of the Company revealed that the office of the
Registrar- of - Companies (ROC), Government of India had approached
(September 2003) the Company for taking the available space on hire/lease
basis. The Company had offered (February 2004) the space at a morithly rent
of Rs. 2 lakh to which the ROC submitted a counter offer of Rs. 1.55 lakh- per
month with initial lease lperlod of three years. While conveying acceptance of
the terms and conditions suggested by the ROC, the Company .gave revised

offer of a rent of Rs. 1. 6’5 lakh per month to which the ROC did not respond

In June 2006, the State: Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur (SBBJ) approached the
Company for taking this space on rent for office use. The Company, on the
recommendation of its c{:ommntee accepted (August 2006) a monthly rent of
Rs. 1.11" lakh and asked the SBBJ for depositing an advance rent of
Rs. 1.11 lakh and to take over the possession of the space. The SBBJ
deposited (September 2006) the advance and took over the possession on

6 October 20006.

The Company while revising its earlier decision and cancelling the deal,
decided (28 October 2006) to return back the advance amount to the SBBJ for
administrative reasons. The said administrative reasons were neither available
on record nor intimated to audit on inquiry. Audit observed that the Company
did not show a proactive approach to utilize or let out this surplus space which
was lying vacant as of May 2008, since October 2006.

|
Thus the decision of the Company to get the rented space back from the SBBJ
without sufficient grourlldS or alternate options resulted in avoidable loss of
revenue of Rs. 22.20 Ialjhﬂi from October 2006 to May 2008.

The matter was reportec’i to the Government in J uly 2008, then replies awalted
(September 2008). |

|
|
|

|

4.17  Loss of reveniel

|

Delay in deciSion on allotment or extension of license of counters lled to a
loss of Rs. 20.26 lakh. | 3 |

Rajasthan Tourism Development Corporation Limited (Company) at its motel
Behror (unit), Alwar hals 16 commercial counters which are allotted on license
basis generally for a period of three years on payment of monthly license fee.
The tenders for allotment of counters are processed by the head office at
Jaipur. '

Rs.1.11 lakh per nfmmh x 20 months = Rs.22.20 lakh.

—
S
)




Scr utmy] (December 2007) of 1 Tecor »rds of the unit of the Company revealed that :

the period of license of two counters (Gift counter and Popcorn' counter),
given at}monthly license fees of Rs. 81,191 and Rs. 40,616 respectively, was

to expire on.31 March 2007. Before explry of such period, the existing .

licensee |of Popcorn counter requested (November 2006) for extension of
license of the counter at monthly license fee of Rs. 48,739 for another three
years. Srmrlarly, the existing licensee of Gift counter a]so requested (March
2007) - for extension of license of the counter for one more yéar at the same
license fee The head office, however, neither ‘acted on'the offers of these
hcensees nor invited fresh tenders for allotment even after reminders from the
unit offlee As’ aresult, the counters remained vacant for 12 months and
15 months respectively after getting back the counters from these licensees
and the Company could not earn revenue of Rs. 17. 057 lakh as. hcense fees for

the perrod up to ]une 2008.

It was also revealed, that a counter for milk cake and wafer allotted (23 March

2005) fo?r a period of three years at a monthly. license fee of Rs. 78,889, was

prematurely vacated by the licensee on 30 November 2005. The Company

invited (March 2006), tenders for allotment of this counter fixing a reserve
price of Rs 80,000 per month However, no valid offer -was received. The
Company, however, allowed 'shifting (Juné 2006) of an existing. Namkeen

counter (the license fee of which was Rs. 35,550 per month) fo this place on -

the same|license fee, vacating the Namkeen counter for allotment. An existing
licensee of Chiocolate counter applied: (July 2006) for allotment of vacant
space of Namikeen counter in addition to his existing counter at a monthly
license fee of Rs. 40,100. The Company, however; did not respond to the offer
and the counter remamed vacant till March 2007. Audit observed that this

vacant counter was belatedly allotted (April 2007) without calling. for™ any

1
tender on' pick and choose basis to some other person at a monthly license fec

of Rs. 401 100 which had been offered by the chocolate counter holder in T uly'

2006; foq the period from 17 April 2007 to 31 March 2008. Thus revenue of
Rs. 3.21 ]lakh for the period August 2006 to March 2007 was lost by the
Company due to delay in taking decision on allotment. -

| .
Had the rhanagementtaken a timely decision either for allotment of counters

or for eﬁttension of licenses, it could have avoided loss of revenue of
Rs. 20.26‘lakh. ' S ' o - .

The matt(‘ar was reported to the Government/Management in June 2008 then
replies had not been recelved (Septembe1 2008)

i
|
1
j
J
1
i
|
1
|
J
|

N RSISI 191%12 months = Rs. 9 74,292 + Rs.48, 739 15 months (up to June 7008) =
Rs’7 31,085 = Total Rs.17,05,377. '

!
1

i
1
!
i
!
1
|
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4.18 Extra expenditur:e

Placing of a purchase order without innviﬁmfg open tenders despite having
knowledge of lower rate, resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 13.34 lakh.

Looking at the cost effec‘[tiveness and advance features of Electronic Ticketing
Machines (ETMs) Wthh were being used for issue of tickets in buses by the
Karnataka State Road Transport Corporatlon (XSRTC) and Delhi Transport
Corporation (DTC), the Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation
(Corporation) decided ;(August 2005) to procure ETMs on trial basis.
Accordingly, the Corporatlon placed (October 2005) an order on Rajasthan
Electronics and Instruments Limited (REIL), Jaipur for purchase of 110 ETMs
with Thermal Printers at a unit price of Rs. 10,500 plus 4 per cent sales tax
with two-year warranty period. The Corporation, however, while placing the
purchase order ignored ghe fact that KSRTC had been procuring the ETMs at
a unit price of Rs. 8,170 F.O.R. with 3 years warranty period. The Corporation

.also decided that after evaluating the performance of the machine, the features

required by it would 'be finalised before inviting the tender for exact
requirement. :

Audit noticed that no committee of experts was constituted to evaluate the
performance of these 110 ETMs and only a certificate of satisfactory
performance from thel depot in-charge was accepted. The Corporation
deviated from its earlier decision to invite tenders and placed (March 2006) a

. purchase order on REILfor 1000 ETM:s at an all inclusive price of Rs. 10,500

plus 4 per cent sales tax;with two years warranty. The decision of not inviting
tenders was taken in view of clause 2.7 of the purchase policy of the
Corporation which provided that purchases from Central/State Government
Undertakings could be made without inviting open tenders. Audit noticed that
clause 4 of the purchase policy permitted the Corporation to invite tenders
even in case of purchases from a Government Undertaking if it was in the

interest of the Corporati(‘[)n.

REIL supplied 375 ETMs during June 2006 to November 2006. The
Corporation, however, cancelled (May 2007) the purchase order for 500
ETMs citing higher pliée and poor performance. As regards the balance 125
ETMs, it was decided t(l) take delivery only after corrective action was taken

by REIL.

In reply the Governmént stated (July 2008) that the Corporation decided
(September 2005) to pr ocuxe ETMs from REIL as KSRTC did not respond to
the requests for supply of ETMs. It was also stated that the unit price of ETM
quoted by KSRTC was exclusive of the cost of software, carrying case,

charger and communication cable. Thus, the all inclusive unit cost of ETM of
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KSRTC worked out to Rs. 10,870 and there was only a marginal difference
between the unit price of ETM of KSRTC and REIL. It further stated that the
supplier of ETM of KSRTC did not have any service centre in Rajasthan.
Thus keeping all facts in view the Corporation had decided to procure ETMs
from [REIL which was also a joint enterprise of the Central and the State
Government. ' ‘

The reply is not tenable in view of the fact that instead of approaching the
ETM!supplier directly, the Corporation attempted to procure the ETMs
g through the KSRTC which was not original manufacturer/supplier. Further,
the justification given for cost difference was also not acceptable as the unit
price of the ETMs procured by KSRTC was inclusive of the cost of software,
~ carryihg ‘case, charger and communication cable and thus there was a

substa"ntial difference between the unit price of ETM of KSRTC and REIL.
, | . _ : , ;

Thus erocurement of ETMs from REIL without inviting open tenders resulted
in an extra expenditure of Rs. 13.34 lakh on purchase of 485 ETMs. The
amount of expenditure towards annual maintenance charges would further
increa%e the cost by Rs. 4.12 lakh®. I

4.19 Loss of revenue

Laxitj in publication of tender notice for operation of mini parcel services
caused revenue loss of Rs. 31.25 lakh.

K ' .
The Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation (Corporation) provides mini
parcel services in its buses through a licensee. The contract was awarded to a
licensee on 28 October 2005 at a monthly license fee of Rs. 7,01,333, initially
for a p:eriod of one year, with a provision for further extension of two years
with 10 per cent cumulative increase per year. This contract was terminated
prematurely on 7 August 2006 due to default in payment of the license fee. -

Scrutiny of records (February 2008) of the Corporation revealed that. the
Corporation issued a tendér notice for appointment of a new licensee on 28
September 2006 in 'Rajasthan Patrika’ (a state level newspaper), in response to
which }only one offer of Rs. 2,70,111 per month was received which was
rejected being far lower than the earlier license fee of Rs. 7,01,333 per month.
Fresh tender notice was published on 26 October 2006 in ‘Dainik Bhaskhar' (a
state level newspaper). This time also a single offer of Rs. 2,21,000 per month
“was received from the same party which had quoted against the tender notice
of 28 S}eptembei' 2006 and it was also rejected.

The Corporation after a pause of almost four months, decided (21 Febiuary
2007) to publish the tender notices in a state and a national level newspaper.
The teli‘lder notices were accordingly published on 23 February 2007 and in
response thereto, three offers were received (8 March 2007) quoting monthly
license'fee of Rs. 3.11 lakh; Rs. 3.25 lakh and Rs. 5.53 lakh. After negotiation

with the highest bidder Sai Marketing Trading Company, Jalgaon

’ 485 ETMs x Rs.850 per ETM = Rs.4.12 lakh.
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(Maharashtra), the Co_rp[oration appointed (9 April-2007) it as a sole licensee
for.a period of 3 years at a license fee of Rs. 6,25,000 per month with 10 per
cent cumulative mc1ease per year. The agreement was executed on 25 May

2007 effective from 18 Jiuly 2007.

Audit further noticed th{:[lt despite monetary involvement of more than Rupees
two crore in appointment of sole licensee for operation of mini parcel services
over a period of three years, the Corporation did not ensure publication of the
tender notice as per practice according to which tender of more than
Rs. 10 lakh should be \published in two state level and one national level
newspapersﬁ This resulted in non-receipt of reasonable offers against earlier
tender notices of September 2006 and October 2006. It is also pertinent.to
note that .though the Corporation was incurring heavy losses in operating
passenger services, it did not show reasonable eagerness to earn additional
revenues to reduce its losses Had the tender notice been published in a
national level newspaper in the first place as per practlce the Corpo1at1on
could have avoided a loss of revenue of Rs. 31.25 lakh”.

I
I

In reply the Government stated (June 2008) that in the first two atterhpts of

tenders, the Corporation had received a single offer each time. There was no
attractive offer for the tender invited through a national level newspaper for
the third time as well.; The fact, however, remained that the Corporation
should have published the tender notice in a national level newspaper in the
first place as per past practice. :

Thus failure in publishéng the tender notice in a national level newspaper
resulted in delay in finalisation of tender and an avoidable loss of revenue of
Rs. 31. 25 lakh.

4.20 Replies outstand!ing

The Report of the Corr[’lptrolle_r and Auditor General of India represents the
culmination of the pr ocess of audit scmtiny starting with initial inspection of
accounts and records mamtamed in various offices and departments of the

Government. It 1s, ther ef01e necessary .that they elicit appropriate and timely

t
-response from the Executive. Finance _D_epa1 tment, Government of Rajasthan

issued (July 2002) instructions to all Administrative Departments to submit
replies, duly vetted by Audit, indicating the corrective/remedial action taken
or proposed to be taken on paragraphs and reviews included in the Audit
Reports within three months of their presentation to the Legislature.

l
: | ' o
Rs. 6.25 lakh per month for the period from November 2006 to March 2007.
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Though the Audit Report for the year 2006-07 was presented to State
Legislature in February 2008, in respect of three performance reviews and
nine draft paragraphs out of five performance reviews and 20 draft
paragraphs, which were commented in the Audit Report, four departments
had not submitted explanatory notes up to September 2008.

4.21  Outstanding action laken notes

Reports of the Committee on Public Undertakings presented to the Legislature
contain recommendations and observations on which administrative
departments are required to submit Action Taken Notes (ATNs) duly vetted
by audit on recommendations of the COPU within six months from the
presentation of such Reports.

Replies to 15 paragraphs pertaining to one Report of the COPU for the year
2007-08 presented to the State Legislature in September 2007 had not been
received (September 2008).

This report of COPU contained recommendations in respect of paragraphs
pertaining to Industries department. which appeared in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1993-94.

4.22  Response to Inspection Reports, Draft Paras and Performance Audit

Audit observations noticed during audit and not settled on the spot are
communicated though Inspection Reports (IRs) to the Heads of respective
Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and concerned departments of the State
Government. The Heads of PSUs are required to furnish replies to the IRs
through the respective Heads of the departments within a period of six weeks.
A half yearly report is sent to Principal Secretary/Secretary of the department
in respect of pending IRs to facilitate monitoring of the audit observations
contained in those IRs.

Inspection Reports issued up to March 2008 pertaining o 22 PSUs disclosed
that 1.594 paragraphs relating to 552 IRs involving monetary value of
Rs. 1,664.11 crore remained outstanding at the end of September 2008. Even
initial replies were not received in respect of 25 paragraphs of four PSUs.
Department-wise break up of IRs and audit observations as on 30 September
2008 is given in Annexure 20. In order to expedite settlement of cutstanding
paragraphs. Audit Committees were constituted in 13 out of 28 PSUs.
32 Audit Committee meetings were held during 2007-08 wherein position of
outstanding  paragraphs was discussed  with  executive/administrative
departments to ensure accountability and responsiveness.

Energy (two  performance reviews, seven draft paragraphs and one general
paragraph), Industries (one performance review, one draft paragraph and one general
paragraph), Construction (one general paragraph) and Mines department (one general
paragraph).
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Slmllarly, d1 aft paragr. aphls and performance audit on the workmg of PSUs are

forwarded to the Principal Secretary/Secretary of the administrative

department concerned demi-officially seeking confirmation of facts and
figures and their comments thereon within a period of six weeks. All the
performance audit have been discussed in the Audit Review Committee on
Public Sector Enterprisés It was, however, observed that eight draft
paragraphs forwarded tlo the various departments between July and
September 2008, as deta1[led in Annexure 21 had not been replied to so far
(September 2008). i

t

|

It is recommended that the Government may ensure that: (a) procedure exists
for action against the officials who fail: to- send replies to .inspection

reports/draft paragraphs/pérformance audit and ATNs to recommendations of .

COPU, as per the prescribed time schedule; (b) action to recover

loss/outstanding advances/overpayments is taken within a prescribed period -

and (c) the system of resp?nding to the audit observations is revamped.

MEENAKSHI MISHRA)

Comptroller and Auditor General of India

|
i
i
|
JATPUR 1
The f Accountant General
[ (Commercial and Receipt Audit), Rajasthan
| - .
| ,
l
|
|
|
|
| Countersigned
i
|
|
|
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\nnexure

Annexure-1
(Referred to in paragraphs 1.2, 1.5 and 1.16)
Statement showing particulars of up to date paid-up capital, budgetary outgo, loans given out of budget and loans outstanding as on 31 March 2008 in
respect of Government Companies and Statutory Corporations

(Figures in Column 3(a) to 4(f) are Rupees in lakt

| Debt équity |

ratio for
Other loans 2007-08
Equity/loans received received o ? (Previous
out of Budget during during the Loans® outstanding at the close of Year)
Sector and name of Paid Up Capital as at the end of the Current Year the year J year| 2007-08 4(f)/3(e)
Sl. [the Public Sector State ICentral Holding ‘ | I ‘ |
No. |Undertaking Government  |Government  |Companies  |Others [Total [Equity  |Loans | | Government| Others|  Total]l .
L (1) | (2) -~ 3(@) L 3(b) 3(c) | 3(d) e | 4@a) 4b) | 4e) | 4(d) | 4 | 41 [ 5 ‘
|A. Working Government Companies - ) - - - - |
|AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED SECTORS - - - ) ) ] _ _!
Rajasthan Jal Vikas
.‘Iw_]‘|l‘ Limited 127.0 | 2 | 5 {::'TD“‘ B i
!H.\,u:.'\m:w State Seed ‘ |
C ' 93 21.20 758.13) \ |
\Sector Wise Total 760.00 103.93 B 21.20 885.13 - - B - B o
INDUSTRIES SECTOR |
e e SRR S — e = — = — SRS —
|[Rajasthan State | ] ‘ ‘ |
Industrial Development ‘ ‘ | 0.12:1
Inves 8 5 2 250.0 i 740.6 1839.64 2580.2
— — — — - S — - ) — —— e — = — |
4 ‘ |
e 280 ==k - 5.01]| 546.40| | = e | _ 115.66 =
Sector Wise Total 21334.64 27.00 5.01 21366.65 250.00 856.28 1839.64
| _ S e L. (100)] = S FES— e—— | E——
HANDLOOM AND HANDICRAFTS SECTOR
JTIAINEIT L e R e ‘ = e |
Raja S
Han n Dev 5771
Corporation Limited ) 615.00 1619.18 86.06 1705.24{ (2.63:1)
| l - = ? S S = S | T L]
Sector Wise Total 560.00| . | - 615.00 . - - 1619.18| 86.06  1705.24
[MINING SECTOR - - - o - o ) - o B e B
Rajasthan State Mines |
and Minerals Limited 7754 .15 . 1.00 2050 205( \i
[
Barr | | lin
Company of Sr.A(6)) | 1020.00| 2000.0¢ 275.1( | 2597.75 25¢€ | 1.30:1
| 4 i s S— — { o e
Sector Wise Total 7754.15 ' 1020.00| 981.00| 9755.15| 275.10 4648.34|  4648.34



car ended 31 March 2008

(2)
CONSTRUCTION

|Sector Wise Total
‘STATE EXCISE

|Sector Wise Total

_TOURISM

|Sector Wise Total

[POWER

1sthan /a Vv
A B
J I n Lir
R
Prasaran Nigam Limited

Nigam Lin

(Subsidiary ¢

Vidyut Vitran

fSl. A (15)

3(a)

1300.00]

2007.71

3(b) 3(c) | 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) | 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) 4(f) 5
1 JUULUUL o = o - __= - A= | = | =
N | 1300.00| ) 2517.75,  2517.75|
[ | ‘
o —tt | 440] 36473 L= e _ _5
B — o SRS — . —m . _— — I —
_ o - | 440 _564.73] _ _ _ - _‘ s n omiffe. . .
| ! | 0.06:1
162.22 16.00 0. Y O7F
! 54:1
- ) 184 ) i I - = 00214
, , | 2007.71] 16.00 | | 10.00] 1000.00 1010.00|
| | 1
\ .82:1
11 165¢ ) 9.5 13 N0 5 z 1.35:1)
| 93900.00] 125 )| 19575.00  31349.00] 247599.00 3048.00 1 \
= = L 1 0 i:‘-' N 48 :j 24147 5( 3140 1 25F 16:1)
|
3:63:1
12000. ( 0 47861.34 3148 87010.19 3.22:1)
‘ ‘
00| 0 - - = 2
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Annexure
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————— e —————
W — — o Sy e—n N o .
(1) (2) [0 3(a) L 3(b) 3(c) | 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) A(f) 5
' 21 (Giral Lignite Power [
Limited (Subsidiary of Sl.| :
| |A{15)) - | - 500 - 5.00 - | _ & = = = = \ -
‘ 22 |Dholpur Gas Power 1 ‘ ‘ ‘
‘ Limited (Subsidiary of Sl
| |a@s) - 5.00 , 500 - - - . - - .
I L (L A p— y | .| . |-
Sector Wise Total 550003.11| ] 15.00, 5500@.111_106300.001@684;.82 347144.3{ 158338.26| 1319185.13|  1477523.39
_[TRANSPORT AND CIVIL AVIATION ) ]
23 |Rajasthan Civil Aviation , ' T [ [ ‘
Corporation Limited | 5.00| - - - 5.00| 5.00 - 39.82 40.81 - | 40,81 8.16:1
| . - | | _ 4 o U0l — __4u.el] LI
24 Maipur City Transport 15.00| - — = 15.00| = [ 2 = = = [ = =
___ |Services Limited ‘ | (15.00)| |
25 |Kota City Transport ‘ | ‘ | |
_[Services Limited ‘ 10001 - . - 10.00] : : : : ___ = -
Sector Wise Total 30.00 = - - 30.00| 5.00 - 39.82 40.81 - 40.81 =
_ I ] ) (1 5.00}' ' |
Total-A Working Govt. 584309.94 130.93| 1035.00[ 1066.61| 586542.48 106571.00/66843.82 347459.81| 160864.53 1329276.92 1490141.45
Companies ' | (115.00)| |
L , ' .
B. Working Statutory Corporations ) B
TRANSPORT B -
1 |Rajasthan State Road [ | 0.68:1
Transport Corporation | 19323.5| 2682.?5! - - 22006.25 - - | 14920.96 14920.96| (0.74:1)
|
-__Misﬁgj’ialﬁ _ ]l 19323.5] 2682.75I - - 22006.25 - ‘ - ‘ - 14920.96 1-'51.920.96I
FINANCING
S N T T
2 |Rajasthan Financial | 8.71:1
- Corporation e _ 6370.60 - ! - 2281.85 8652.45 500.00 - - 3110.10 72215.38 75325.48 (8.97:1)
L |Sector Wise Total 6370.60 - ! - 2281.85 8652.45 500.00 - - 3110.10 72215.38 ?5325.48j
| |AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED , o B )
3 |Rajasthan State I | 1
Warehousing {
\Corporation J 392.63| - | : 392.63 785.26 - - - - - |
JSFE!U_EL"”SG Total ‘ 392683 - \ - | 39263 78528 - | - | - gl = A \ e ]
\
Total-B Working | \ ‘
Statutory Corporations | 26086.73 2682.75| - | 2674.48]  31443.96)  500.00 - 3110.10,  87136.34 90246.44) _
Grand Total (A+B) 610396.67 2813.68| 1035.00 3741.09) 617986.44 107071.00/66843.82| 347459.81| 163974.63] 1416413.26 1580387.89
(115.00)|
| |
L B SR — (SRS | —— |
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- ————————————————————————————————————————————— ———————

‘C. Non Working Government Companies

/AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED SECTOR

1|Rajasthan State Agr ‘
I Limited 600.73 . | - 600.73 : : 39.42 239.42 3
R S D
De
w i j 271.90 : 287.59

Sector Wise Total | 616.42 271.90 | | 888.32| | 39.42| 200.00f 239.42
ENGINEERING SECTOR

|Hi-Tech Precision Glass | ‘ ‘ ‘ | 1.45:1
7.60 : - ).05| 7.65| . | 1 : 11.08| . 11 08 (1 451} |

Sector Wise Total 7.60 - 5 0.05| 7.65 & | = 5 { 11.08 - 11.08

| | [ o
1 Rajastha tronics | |
Limited (Subsidiary of SI.| | 6.26:1
A(3) - | 30.00 - 30 ('JH' o | 187.88| 187.88| (6.26:1)
| w '

.SCC1OF Wise Total - ' = | 30.00 = | 3000 = - . i 1R7 8% 187.88 ‘

Total-C Non Waorking
Government

|Companies _ 624.02| 271.90,  30.00  0.05 925.97| i 50,50 387.88| 438.38

Grand Total (A+B+C) 611020.69 3085.58 1065.00 3741.14| 618912.41 107071.00 66843.82 347459.81 164&25.13‘ 1416801.14)  1580826.27
(115.00) | \ —

* Loans outstanding at the clase of 2007-08 represent long-term loans only
Note:- 1. Figures are provisional and as given by the Companies/Corporations

St ents in working PSU's was Rs. 7743.71 crore (Others Rs. 14240.03 crore). Figures as per finance account 2007-08 are Rs. 8341.22 crore. The

2 > (3
differer atio
F brackets umnr ire f
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Annexure

Annexure-2
(Referred to in paragraphs 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.13, 1.19 and 1.20)
Summarised Financial Results of Government Companies and Statutory Corporations for the latest year for which accounts were finalised

(Figures in column 7 to 12 and 15 are Rupees in lakh)

| | ‘ T | Percent- |Arrears
. | Yearin Accumu- Total age of total |of accou-
|Sector and Name of Date of | Which |Net Net Impact lated Returnon |returnon |ntsin
Sl. |the Public Sector [Name of | Incorpo- Period of | Accounts |Profit(+)/ |of Audit Paid Up Profit(+) |Capital capital capital term of Man-
|No |Undertaking |Depariment | ration Accounts | Finalised [Net Loss(-) |Comments |Capital /Loss(-) Employed |employed ‘employed years Turnover [Power
[ i | : ‘
L 2 | @ | (4) L & | ® | @ (8) L (9) (10) an 12 | (13 (14) | (1) (16)
|A. Working Government Companies _ -
. IAGRICULTURE AND ALLIED SECTOR -
i - L5 : — . ‘
R | | | | | |
5 January 1-_«»3;{ 2007-08 2008-09 (-)6.B7 ! 127 ﬂ;‘.‘g 62.70 195 26| (-)6.87 | " | 419 63 36
[ o ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | ‘ -- |
; 1 tate Comments [ [
LA — > 1L I arch 1978  2007-08 [ 2008-09 | 814.05 _ 75813| 329389 4447 33| 914.38 20,5 . | 1024570] 240
\. Sector Wise Total = | \ | | 807.18 _ 885.131| _3356.59 74642.59] 907.51 ‘ ' 10665.33| 276 J
[INDUSTRIES SECTOR
Rajasthan State Industria ‘
‘ ‘ ‘ Over statement ‘
| of profit by |
28 March 1969] 2007-08 | 2008-09 18157 58|Rs B.71 crore | 4244 34 5351592| 1847828 34.53 73700.7( NA
3 June 1961| 2007-08 2008-09 (-)51.25 - 546 40| (-)51.25 1487.79| (-}28 06 - - | 18807 48| 302
' ' | . i \ | |
Sector Wise Total | I B [ | 18106.33| 21366.65| 14193.09| 55003.71]  18450.22 J | 92508.18] 302
'HANDLOOM AND HANDICRAFTS SECTOR o - o - i ] ) ] |
e B 1 | | 1]
\ _ [industries ‘ 3 March 1984  2006-07 2007-08 ‘ (-)250.87 : mst (-)4501.14 (-)2185.31 (-)51.21 . 1 | 85804 NA i
Sector Wise Total - - ‘ (-)250.87 615! (-)4501.14 (-)2185.31 (-)51.21 | 858.04! !
% MINING SECTOR |
s | | | | | | T T
pan, - e |
[ M |since June 1973)] 2007-08 | 2008-09 |  18344.54ffinalisation I 7755 46825 64 63502 76| 18514.64 2916 - _ 63641.22] 1915 _‘
| | |
\ ‘ ‘
1y ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ |
[Mines [19 January 2007|  2007-08 2008-09 \ - ) ‘ 2000.00 - 4597.75| - ‘ - | - NA__|
| |
‘ 18344.54 9755.15| 46825.64 68100.51| 18514.64 63641.22| 1915
— =) — L | ! ik = 1




Audit Report (Comunercial) for the year ended 31 March 2008

s ———————

L) | __(2) __(3)
| |CONSTRUCTION SECTOR

© | o | ® | © | @9 | @1 12 | (3) | (4 | (s | (e

- - |
8 |Rajasthan State Road ‘
Development and ‘ |
Canstruction Carporation |
t 379 )06-C 7-08 82 )0 9204.09| 311.9 2549 73 33
— — - — I — = |
r Al 3 |
D pment
\gv.,_y.: ration |_”m_:._a‘1 :_‘ ember 2004] 2006-07 2007-08 48 300 (-)0.92 290.71 2. 48| 0.85 9.28 NA
\
[ Seclor Wise Total ) | 84.68 1300 (-)0.92 9494.80 314.38 2559.01 333
| |STATE EXCISE SECTOR
[ 10 |Rajasthan State ‘
Ganganagar Sugar Mills |
IF 1 July 195 007 | 2008-09 196.52] | 64.73] 0.60 1648.38 197 .56 99 24771.04 NA
- uary 2 ‘ 2007-08 6823 - =200 2465 22523 6921 3073 130272.38] NA
| 264.75 564.73 25.25 1873.61 266.77T 155043.42
|
— = = — E— — D | —r— T e =il
[ ‘ '
7 June 1965 2006-07 2007-08 10.48 146 22 (-)265.72 (-)10.24 15 98| — 23554 81
| ‘Dver statement [
|of profit by
T : 06-07 2007-08 82 76/Rs 11.85 crore 845 49 (-)5.39 3745 78 8525 2 4242 03 215
— — S LR e et o ey : -
| Sector Wise Total | - 93.24\ 1991.71]  (-)271.11 3735.54 101.2_31 | 4477.57| 1296
'POWER SECTOR _ . -
4 | *han R i | -
6 April 1995 007-08 )08-09 1364 54/finalisation 129411  1733.32 1418092] 2387 ‘l| 16.83 2436.64 64
19 June 2000] 2007-08 | 2 NA* 311659.00] 1012417.64 37423.68 3 387599.36] 3298
|
. ) 2 2007-08 2008-09 NA® 939000 17 20313.25 46 8766372 8392 |
7 (Jaipur
[Nigan — 19 June _)WI| 2007-08 2008-09 NA* 47800.00 632867.43 34080 .1:}! 5.39 | 320058.49| 16964 I
8 |Jodhy |
Energ : s 2007-08 2008-09 NA® 43800.00] 549404 51 31482 24] | 213926.16] 10762
) ’ 19 June 20001  2006-07 2007-08 NA* 39550.001 370416.65 24128 }-"‘ﬁ}- 6.51 211189.29| 12499
‘ \
- a0 ‘ 3 - 500 255 NA
\ ‘ - = Il
‘ o Nisar B B M: 2007-08 2008-09 g = 5.00 s N 2. 5¢ - } NA
ny - | nEE [
= - et = L - 258 £ I : NA |
- l__ I 1364.54] - 538018.11] 1733.32] 3034893.98 149815.75‘ ( 1222873.66| 51979
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Annexure
@ |l @ @ | s | @® o | e | @ | ay | an [ 2 (13) 4 | (s | (18
[TRANSPORT AND CIVIL AVIATION SECTOR
| s AL bt i chach S " : _— — 17— S
1 |Aviation |20 - 200¢ (7! ‘ 5.00| : ‘ | | |- | na |
. ' | l
‘ - ment |rh'r phruary .Hﬂ ' } 15.00 . ‘ | ‘ ‘ NA
— —GoverrenoPemay sl e |
Sen t C ‘ | | 10.00] - \ - | ; NA
i i 1 — ‘>_ |
Sector Wise Total I [ N N I ™ I D I
Total-A Working i |
__Govl. Companies I ‘ | 38!314-39| 574526.48| 61360.72] 3175559.43] 188319.29) I_ | 1552626.43) 56101
|B. Working Statutory Corporations - a )
| TRANSPORT SECTOR B ~ I B _ ;
1 |Rajasthan State [ | ‘ | ‘ l | 1
roord { Octaber 1964|  2006-07 007-08 1914 05|Rs 3 6.25| (-)39470.4 L (-)353 |‘ (-)311.61| : ‘ | 978 ._"1‘ 21798 |
il i z i = =L - ﬂ» e T - =il N2 o) IO = i S Y 2L L = ‘ I
__Sector Wise Total | B | | ()1914.05 | 22006.25| (-)39470.40|  (-)353.76| (-)311.61, - - _|_9785 .21! 21798
FINANCING SECTOR | — - o - -
[2aiacthar N [ [ [ i — a o [ [ T
Iur'l'ﬁr'-'
orporation Industries |17 January 1955 2007-08 4 2008-09 | 549 4.~'lﬂmlﬂg(-n 8652 45| (-)5394.92 8362529 7093.72| 8 48 11695.30| BG4 |
. "— D Rk i TR i | - | | |
Sector Wise Total | | 549.43 - 8652.45| (-)5394.92| 83625.29| 7093.72 - | 11695.300 864 |
|AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED SECTOR B .= . . - - - - - - - B |
Yajasthar | | ‘ [ “
tate Warehousing ‘
|Corporation |agriculture \ 30 December 1957| 2007-08 | 2008-09 | 625.00 785.2€ 7087 25 8 82 72 m‘ 489 |
(e QrEOr o — Sl & i LS : ! e £ l
‘ |Sector Wise Total . - - [ | - | 62500 - L 785.26| @ - N 7087.25| 2272.80, 489 |
' |Total-B Working | ‘ | ‘ | | ‘
Statutory ; ‘
|Corporations - o [ B | (-)739.62 ] I 31443.96| (-)44865.32 90358.78 7407.16 - { I11181B.31 23151
. ‘ [
|Grand Total (A+B) “ j L J 173&074.77 605970.44 16495.40] 3265918.21] 195726.45| - | 1664444.74) 79252 |
C. Non Working Govt. Companies - R gy - e - - S S s B - - B | i
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED SECTOR |
e o — — —— - - — - - — . —_— r
o | | | ‘ J ‘ | \ |
e N | e, | igust 1969| 0607 | 200808 | (13022 - @ | 60073 ()435214]  (-)2271.58] (-)9.20| — NA
3 tat | | |
= Development Corp. Ltd Dairy _1_.'1 March 1'\““\_ ( 1,‘-)::547 2008-09 l (-)0.26] - 287 {.-vl _ {1968 :'E.?H_n‘_ _(-)0.26| B ‘ . - NA
[ — \ | ' \ ‘ ‘ e
Sector Wise Total B B _ | ()130.48] | 88832 (-)4371.77] (-)2003.63  ()9.46] | S




car ende (!;_‘,f’ Wear f‘! .?‘“ )8

(12 |

(-0.19]
|

()8.67,
195717.78

_(13)

L)

(15)

| 1664444.74| 79252 |

ort (Cenntntercia ]
(2) (3) @ | ) (6) (7) _(8) @ | (9 | (@ |
|[ENGINEERING SECTOR - - - o o - - - o -
| i i = | = | i
|Sector Wise Total ) . [ | 0.02| . 7.65  (-)19.40 _ (-)0.47|
[ELECTRONIC SECTOR , , ) ) - -
Elsctro ' | | ' : [
ect | ; | | |
et — nuary 1985 2007-08 | 2008 — Wl | (-)305.85| L S
|Sector Wise Total : . 1l | ) L _ (1)0.19| | ~ 30.00] _ (-)305.85| 7(-)73.071[
Total-C Non | | |
Working Government [ ‘ ‘ | | ‘
Companies | . | | (-)130.65| a 925.97] (-)4697.02 (-)2082.1
Grand Total (A+B+C) - B ] 37944.12 | 606896.41 11798.38] 3263836.10)
\. Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital except in case of finance Companies/Corporations where the capital

emploved is worked out as a mean of aggregate of the opening and closing balances of paid-up-capital, free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings (including refinance)

Not applicable

ds decounts

# First accounts have not been finalised

I'these Companies are prepared on no profit no loss basis as per financial restructuring plan.




Annexure

Annexure-3
(Referred to in paragraph 1.5)

Statement showing subsidy received, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and loans converted into equity during the year and
subsidy receivable and guarantees outstanding at the end of March 2008

‘ Subsidy received during the year ‘ Guarantees received during the year and outstanding at the

Waiver of dues during the year !

2IC" Name of the Public | = s R Bl e end of the year
i Sector Undertaking | Payment
| _ ‘ obligation ‘
[ . | under
Letters of ' agreement
| credit | with
‘ Cash Opened by | foreign ‘
‘ credit | Loans banks in ‘ consultant Loan | Penal
| Central | State from from Other | respectof | or : Repayment | Interest interest
il | Govt. | Govt.  |Others | Total | Banks | Sources | imports contracts |  Total written off | Waived Waived
(1) (2) \ 3(a) l 3(b) 3(c) | 3(d) | 4(a) 4(b) | 4(c) 4(d) | d(e) 5(a) 5(b) 5(c)
. A. Working Government Companies B
2l !
| Limited | 2 | 352.74 2575.31 | | - - -
Rajasthan Stals
| | | |
] 117.26 20.00 |2337.26 (1702.25) | | (1702.25) -
3.76 | 121.7¢ 125,63 } | 1 - |
4 | \ \
100.00 100.00 | B - 1 - =
5 | Rajasthan State { l | I
Handloom ‘ ‘ | | ‘
Develoj nt |
Corporation Limited g 59.99 >9.99
| _— . T ! — — — - = ==
6 | Rajasthan Rajya ! [ ‘ 1‘7 | M
Vidyut Utpadan
Limited 3 0.93 143500.00
} e - ] | g s | (406402.64) .
| | |
Nigam Limited 73 77 294555.07

| Total |

| 5 |

__(Figures in column 3(a) to 7 are Rupees in lakh)

Loans on
which
moratorium
allowed

(6)

| Loans
Conve
-rted

| into |

Equity

during

the

Year

| 2

| (275865.25)




\udit Report (Conunercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

(1) | 3@ | 3b) | 3(c) | 3(d) 4a) ab) ‘ 4c) | 4(d) | 4e) 5(a) _5(b) | 5(c) .‘_5((’)_;__ 6 | @ |
8 | 4' | | | |
. 285438.74 - - 285438.74 ‘ ‘
| Limited 1 | 45275.84 | - | 45275.84) | (384482.38) | 1 1 -“aﬂu I | e B | 40 It
9 | Jodhpur Vidyu trar | |
Nigam Limited - 203121.66 | : : 203121.66 ‘
| ‘ ) 37484.44 | 37484 441 (338990.74) | | (338990.74) N .y af
1o | Aimer Vidyut Vitran ‘ [ ’ ‘ T\
Nigam Limited - . - 343915.47 | - - 343915.47 ‘ ‘
) i | 65702.10 | _|e5702.10 | (394122.50) | | (394122.50) N [ \7 B
Total - A | 234358 | 151691.59 . - 1270530.94 S - 1270530.94 = . [ - 4000.00 0.00
| | L |15403_5_1r | (1801565.76) { B (1801565.76) i ‘
B. Working Statutory Corporations '
| Rajasthan Finan [ = - - T . - - - - o 1
| Corporation | i |- [ 1 | (13817.50) | | ] (13817.50) | R /R | I ___ ,
Total B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00
‘ B B 1 1 (HBI.’JO) . | B (13817.50) | | [ ‘
Grand Total (A+B) 2343.58 | 151691.59 - 154035.17 0.00 1270530.94 ‘ 0.00 0.00 1270530.94 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 4000.00 0.00 ‘
11315383 26) (1815383.26)

Note 1. Figures in brackets indicate guarantees outstanding at the end of the year
Figures are provisional and as given by the Companies.
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Annexure-4
(Referred to in paragraph 1.7)
Statement showing financial position of Statutory Corporations

Annexu re

C. | Capital employed” 30.01 (-)3.54

1 Rajasthan State Road Transpbrt Corporation
A. | Liabilities
Capital (including capital loan and equity capital) 220.06 220.06 | 220.06
Borrowings:
(Government) - - -
(Others) 173.44 163.67 | 149.21
Funds' | 489 4.99 ‘5'.0‘3
Trade dues and other current liabilities (lncludlng
provisions) 295.45 301.26 299.89
Total A 693.84 -689.98 674.19
B. | Assets
Gross Block 472.23 492.51 ) 480.9{2V
Less: Depreciation 241.82 267.89 285.65.
Net fixed assets 230.41 224.62 195.27
Capital works-in-progress (including cost of . |
chassis) ‘ : 1.49 1.23 0.17
Investment ' 0.32 6.55 0.49.
Current assets, loans and advances 86.06 62.88 60.1'3‘
Accumulated losses o 375.56 394.70 418.13 |
Total B : | 693.84 689.98 674.19
33.82

Excluding deprec1at10n funds. ‘
Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including works-in- progress) plus workmg cap1ta1

ar - o




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2008

ik 2 ___ (Amount:Rupeesincrore) |
SI. | Particulars 200506 | 2006-07 2007-08 |
No. (Provisional) |
2 | Rajast;lén Financial Corporation
A | Lisbiltes | T I |
_, Paid-up-capital - | sis2| s1s2 _ 86.52_1 "
-E%}are application money I 7 7 ;. - } —
._Heserve fund and o!h_er Vre;;rvesiand surplus 51 .157| 54.65 58.70
B Bo?rowings: N B . - | o
(i; Bonds énd dei;;n-u-res o 210.53 15778 ‘ 138.18
(i) Fixed deposits . 5 : .
! (iii) Indus[ri-al Developmém Bank_of Incgand — i B ‘ _ |
Small Industries Development Bank of India 454.32 | 466.26 l 496.13
.— f (iv) Fge:ve Ba?of India _ 7 - l 7 - [ - |
r - (v) Loan towards Share_' capital: N _ _ -
. (a)_Sla;le Government I TBE\ 13.95 t __13.95
I W‘(E) Industrial Developﬂ{elg Bank of h%daa [ 7 9.60 9?670 79,60
(\.:i) Others_(i-n;iﬁg_State Gove;nrr'nent) B i 7764.65 | 7 ﬁﬁmf } B 95.41-
- Other habilitners andiprovisions N 209.58 | ?9,55 BB 234 J!
| Total A 109530 |  1106.88 |  1133.39 |
B. | Assets - - i 7 : 7 :
_ . Cz-is_h a-nd Bank ba\e-mc-es | _ 47,357“ 4574? 7 74.85 |
] Invest?em- - - 0.06 ‘ 1.06 1.06
Loans and advances 7 906.50 o EE‘E;ESI [ 929.@
Ne;l fixed assets 4.09 ‘ ‘3.,48 _ 3 47—
Other assets B - 7 47.55 | 7 44.56 | 742,96
' Miscellaneous expenditure - h 59_-?5 | 82.71 . 81.257;
o Total B | 108530 E§6.88 | 777 1133i9i °
C. | Capital employed” 1 {3319 ' 783_3‘62 - 836.&
Capital employed represents the mean of the aggregate of opening and closing balances of paid-up
capital, loans n lieu of capital, seed money. debentures, reserves (other than those which have been
funded specifically and backed by investment outside), bonds deposits and borrowings (including
refinance). The free reserves and surplus have been reduced 1o the extent of debit balunce of profit and

loss account




BRI i

3 Rajasthan State Wa‘rehousing} Corporation

Annexure

" A. | Liabilities

Paid-up-capital 7.85 7.85 -
Reserves and Surplus 85.43 95.01 60.45
Borrowings:
(Government) - - -
(Others) - - R
Trade dues and other current liabilities (including ,
provisions) 14.14 27.66 68.4(1)
Total A 107.42 130.52 136.70
B. | Assets -
Gross Block - 63.01 67.79 75.41}
LessA: Depreciation 22.54 24.67 27.06‘i
Net fixed assets 40.47 43.12 48.3%
Capital works-in-progress 1.47 3.78 1.14
Current assets, loans and advances 65.48 83.62 87.21
Profit and loss account - - -
Total B 107.42 130.52 | 136.7?
93.28 108.83 70.8:7

C. | Capital employed®

@

Capital employed represents net fixed assets. :(including

(excluding:provision for gratuity Rs. 96.70 lakh for 2007-08).

works-in-progress) plus working capital
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\udit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

Annexure-5
(Referred to in paragraph 1.7)

Statement showing working results of Statutory Corporations

Working Statutory corporations R e
2 AR N B NN AR A e RN SRR gt Tl T 2 Amount: Rupees in crore)
Sl. Particulars 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08
NGNS B ot e~ e T T et s s | e | (Provisional)
1 | Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation B - i _ ]
(1) [Operating: M. | |
(a) | Revenue - | 851.40 |  944.34 | 975.09 |
(o) |Expenditure | 90426 99681| 102590 |
_(c) | Surplus(+)/deficit(-) _()52.86 | ()52 47,13 (-)50.81
(2) I Non-operating: - !7 - | B . ‘
(a) | Revenue - | 25.35 | 34.16 | 27.04 |
| Eerdindl_ L S67T) 038 035 |
_(c) | Surplus(+)/deficit() 1 2278 33.33 | 26.69 |
(3) | Total: B 5 — ‘ B 1 - 7] B j
(a) | Revenue - ‘ 876.75 |  978.50 | 1002.13 ‘
(b) | Expenditure B - - ] 906.83 | 99764 | 1025.55
__(c) | Net Profit(+)/loss(-) — L_('_@_OB_ ()19.14 | (-)23.42 |
(4) | Interest on Capital and loans e ‘ 1364 | 16.02 l 17.26
|_(5) | Total return on capital employed | (1643 | (aa2| ()66 |
In the accounts of RSRTC operating and non-operating expenditure is not shown separately. Hence only
prior period adjustments have been shown under non-operating expenditure
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2 Rajasthan Financial Corporation‘
(1) | Income: ’
(a) | Interest on loans 168.23 200.28 : 103;064 :
(b} | Other Income 8.36 | 1008 803
Total Income 176.59 | 210.36 1 11.29
(2)_ _Expenses: ' ,
‘ (éj Interest on long term loans 70.44 70.22 65.54
(b) | Other expenses 94.7 128.90 34.36 |
Total Expenditure 165.14 | 199.12 99.70
(8). | Profit befbre tax 11.45 11.24 - 11.59 V
(4)._| Provision for tax 0.50 0.10 ‘0.10
(5) | Other appropriations 0.6 0.6 6.00
(6)  Amount available for dividend® 10.35 10.54 5.49
7) | Dividend - - -
(8) [ Total return on capital émployed 8'1 .29 80.75 70.94
(95 Percentage of return on capital employed 9.80 9.69. 8.48

Represents profit of -current year -available for dividend after considering the specific reserves and -
provisions for taxation. ‘ : : :
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\udit Report (Conunercial) for the yvear ended 31 March 2008

___(Amount: Rupees in crore)

IR i o ) S et B R S I NG |
i 3|0 | Particulars (200506 _1_2006-07 (Pr%%(:;—ggan l
‘_ 3 _! Rajasthan State Warehousing Corporation o | ‘
‘_(17)_; Income: - | - ’
| T | | !
| (a) | Warehousing charges L e | 45.24 ; 4387 | = 2273 |
L “UJ Other income S ‘ 319 432 | 4.92 |
| Total Income - 48.43 g 4819 | 2765
(@ |Expenses - = T .
| (a) | Establishment charges | 878] 1428]  14.54
Lfb),, Other expenses ‘ 11.94 1158 | 6.59
L | Total Expenditure | (' 17 ¢ ~ 25.86 | 2113 |
| (3) | Profit(+)/loss(-) before tax (1-2) E— 2711 22 33_[ _ B6.52 ‘
(4) I Other appropriations B - . 7 307! 11.14 ) 4.22
(5) | Amount available fordividend | 27; 19| 079
| (B) Dividend for the year | AN - - l 71‘76_1[ 079 ]
| (7) | Total return on capital employed | 2_7;5.1_i JEQ 625 | '
(8) | Percentage of return on capital employed | 2048 | 2011 \ - 8.82 |
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Annexure-6
(Referred to in paragraph 1.12)
Statement showing Operational Performance of Statutory Corporations

1 | Average number of vehicles held 4373 4389 o 4306
2 | Average number of vehicles on road 4207 : 4237 | 4135
3 | Percentage of utilisation of vehicles 96 o7 |. 96
4 | Number of employees ‘ 22369 21798 | | 2096}
5 | Employee vehicle ratio 5.12:1 4.97:1 4.86:1
6 Numb'errof routes operated at the end of the year 2780 2715 2537
7 | Routes kilometres 515457 520463 504110
8 | Kilometres operated (in lakh) ' '
(a) | Gross 5793.62 6029.68 6010.08
(b) | Effective | 5620.74 | 5870.47 |  5842.44
() | Dead 163.88 15921 | 167.64
9 | Percentage of dead kilometres to gross ,
kilometres : - 2.83 2.64 2.79
- 10 | Average kilometres covered per bus per day - 367 380 | - 387
. 11 | Average operating revenue per kilometre 1394 1507 1605
12 | Average operating revenue per kilometre (paise)
over previous year's income (per cent) 6.74 8.1 6.5?0
13 | Average expenditure per kilometre (paise) 1492 1601 171;2
14 | Increase in operating expenditure per kilometre
over previous year's expenditure (per cent) 4.40 7.31 6.93
15 | Loss per kilometre (paise) (-)0.98 (-)0.94 -n .(57
16 | Number of operating depots 48 49 48
17 | Average number of break down per lakh
kilometers 1 1 1
18 | Average number of accidents per lakh kilometres 0.11 0.11 0.11
19 | Passenger kilometres operated (in crore) 2079.71 2122.45 21 65.:49
20 | Occupy ratio 67.40 70.10 72.00
. 21 | Kilometres obtained per litre of: N
(a) | Diesel oil 5.09 5.00 4.97
(b) | Engine oil 3208 3496 3408
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Audit Report ( Commercial ) for the year ended 31 March 2008

loans.outstanding

1. |*Applications pending at the ' -0 S
| beginning of the year 23 21.45 . B3} . 5423 63| - 105.65
2 Applicétions received 1404 667.30 1592 1308.75 |~ 1381 987.05
3 | Total - 1427 | - 688.75 1645 | 1362.98 1444 | - 1092.70
4. Applicatidris éanctioned‘ 771 344.27 729 | - 368.44 856 | : 438.21
--5-- Applieéﬂons cancelled/ - s D R :
-withdrawn/ rejected/reduced - 603 290.25 853 888.89 .°533 | - 538.54
6 | Applications pending at the end Ci R R
' of the year - o 53 54.23 63 105.65 55 115.95
7 | Loans disbursed 647 | 265.94 723 | 26153 726 | 266.92 |
8 | Loans butstanding at the close of . Y A
-| the year . s - - 906.50 - 929.61- - . 929.83
: 9 | Amount oiverdue for recovery at
the close of the year
(a) Principal - 44.82 - 33.15 - 31.63
(b) Interest - 155.63 - 143.39 - 138.68
Total ’ - 200.45 - 176.54 - 170.31
10 | Amount involved in recovery
certificate cases NA .NA NA NA -
11 | Percentage of default to total
- .12.81 - NA -
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1. | Number of stations covertlad 91 90 89
2| Storage capacity created Lp to the end of year
(tonne in lakh)
(a) | Owned 6.88 7.21 7.44
(b) | Hired 4.77 1.38 '0.20
Total 11.65 8.59 7.64
3 | Average capacity utilised during the year (tonne in :
lakh) ' 11.66 11.64 - 7.92
4 | Percentage of utilisation 102 93 | 62
5 | Average revenue per metric tdnne per year
' (Rupees) : 409 443 560
6 | Average expenses per metric tonne per year
(Rupees) 175 238 428
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Annexure-7
(Referred to in paragraph 1.27)
Statement showing comments/recommendations of Statutory Auditors on
Internal Audit System

Sl. Name of Recommendations/major comments by the Statutory Auditors on
| No. Company/Statutory | “Internal Audit” in the supplementary reports u/s 619(3) (a) of the
| Corporation Companies Act, 1956 fiifa : Tt
A Government Companies 3
| Rajasthan Jal Vikas ‘ The Company is not having any Internal Audit System.
Nigam Limited N ]

2 Rajasthan State Seeds Internal Audit has been carried out by the independent firm of Chartered Accountants |

Corporation Limited which commensurate with the size of the Company and nature of its business ;
- | - | However, it needs further improvement -

3 | Rajasthan State The internal audit for infrastructure activity has been carried out by the outside |
Industrial Development | agencies, however, the same is not functioning effectively in some units mainly
and Investment due to non-adherence with the scope of reporting and non-compliance with the

| | Corporation Limited systen/circulars/rules issued by the Company. I
4| Rajasthan Small The Company's Internal Audit system is grossly deficient looking to the size and
Industries Corporation nature of its business. No Internal Audit has been done during the vyear.
| Limited - - - o B
| 5 Rajusthan State No Internal Audit System existed during the year 2006-07
| ‘ Handloom Development |
i Corporation Limited | B e —

6 Rajasthan State Mines | The Company has an Internal Audit system commensurate with its size and nature
and Mineral Limited | of its business. However, the system of Internal Audit needs to be strengthened in

| | terms of its scope, timely completion and prompt remedial action
Rajasthan State Road | The Company’s internal audit system is grossly deficient looking to the size and
Development and nature of its business. The scope of work given to Internal Auditor and its follow up |
Construction needs to be strengthened

| Corporation Limited | |

8 | Rajasthan State The Company has an Internal Audit system commensurate with 1ts size and nature of
Ganganagar Sugar Mills | its business, however, il requires improvement particularly with regard to scope of i

| Limited |_area lo be covered, frequency and submission of reports. =l

9 Rajasthan State Hotels The Internal Audit has been carried out by the outside agency after the close of the

‘ Corporation Limited year. The present system ol Internal Audit does not commensurate with the size and I
| nature of the business of the Company o

10 Rajasthan Rajya Vidywt The area of the Internal Audit System should be increased to make 1t more effective
Utpadan Nigam Limited |

Il Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut The Company has made arrangements regarding internal audit of most of its units but
Prasaran Nigam Limited | Keeping in view the size and nature of its business. internal audit system of the

] | Company still needs to be strengthened )

]2 Jaipur Vidyut Vitran I'he Company has its own internal audit department for conducting Internal Audit

Nigam Limited The Internal Audit System is not commensurate with the size of the Company and
- | nature ol its business and needs to be further strengthened =

3 Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran The Company has in-house Internal Audit Wing to carry out imternal audit. however

Nigam Limited Internal audit 1s not adequate/commensurate with the size of the Company and nature

ol 11s business

B Statutory Corporations

I Rajasthan Financial I'he Corporation i1s having a system ol Internal Audit, however, the same needs

Corporation further strengthening so as to be commensurate with the nature and size of the
business and to be more effective.

2 Rajasthan State Internal Audit Svstem is not commensurate with the size of the business and
Warehousing nature of activity of the Corporation

Corporation
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\nnexure-8
(Referred to in paragraphs 1.6 and 1.19)
Statement showing investments made by State Government in PSUs accounts of which
are in arrears
(Rs.in lakh)
S. | Name of PSU | Year Paid up Investment made by State Government
No. upto capital as | during the year 2007-08 for which accounts
which per latest | ‘ are in arrears
accounts | accounts | Equity Loans Subsidy | Others to
finalised | finalised be ‘
| specified

. Working Companies Ehe s Sl A N I D 5
. Rajasthan 2006-07 615.00 : 30.07 59.99 [
State
Handloom
Development

Corporation
Limited | | | | | |
2006-07 146.22 16.00 - ‘

. Rajasthan
| State Hotels
Corporation
Limited |
3| ,,\l,'n\l;"'\ idyut [ 200607 | 39550.00 | 12000.00 | 11830.91 | 65702.10 |
Vitran Nigam
| Limited | ’
4. | Rajasthan | Ist 5.00 5.00
Civil Aviation

accounts |

Corporation have not
Limited (Date | been
of finalised
mecorporaton
20 Decembel
2000) \
5. | Kota City [ “do- | 10.00 L1000 | (-
Transport
\.L'I\j\-l..\
Limited (Date
Ol
Icorporation
* 22 Decembel
2006) | |
Total 40326.22 | 12031.00 | 11869.98 | 65762.09
Non-working Companies
| Rajasthan 2006-07 60073 6.02

State Agro

Industries

Corporation

Limited 7

' CTotal | 600.73 : 6.02 |- | =

[5]
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ANNEXURE -9
(Referred to paragraphs 2.1.13 and 2.1.25
STATEMENT SHOWING THE GOALS AND ACHIEVEMENTS OF ELECTRIFICATION OF VILLAGES, DHANIS AND
RURAL HOUSE HOLDS

Particulars L As per Electrified upto | Balance Goals Planned to Sanctioned Achievement | Cumulative Sanctioned
| census 31 March 2005 | Electrification | (per cent) goal to planned to achievement to balance
| [ 2001 i.e. before to be covered (per cent) (per cent) sanctioned to census 2001 | electrification
[ commencement | under (per cent) as of March (per cent)
| ‘ of RGGVY RGGYVY/other 2008
‘ schemes (as on (per cent)
IO e 1 April 2005)
|
Villages | 14131 12171 1420° 1420 1420 363 363 12534 25.56
| \ \ ‘ | (100) (100) (25.56) (100) (88.70) |
| Dhanis | 27142 | 1330 | 13803 13803 2406 1706 961 | 14300 | 12.36 |
| | ] (100) (17.43) (70.91) (56.33) | (52.69) | |
| = — — — — - T _— — -— — — — _— = — — — ——
BPL RHHs* 023657 | 106829 | 816828 | 816828 816828 284901 ‘ 99528 _‘(1(135"‘T 34.88
| | | (100) (100) (34.88) | (34.93) (22.34) |
\PL RHHs | 1748632 | 1062312 | (86320 686320 111197 88408 | 49803 112115 | 12.88
| | i \ (100) (16.20) (79.51) ‘ (56.33) (63.60) |
i TOTAI | 2672289 | 1169141 1503148 ‘ 1503148 928025 373309 149331 I 1318472 ‘ 24.84
| RHHs* | | ‘ (100) (61.74) l (40.23) (40.00) J (49.34) |
] - —_— —_— 1
Villages/dhanis were to be electrified by March 2007 and Access of electricity to all RHHs to be provided by March 2009 as per RGGVY and REP.
@ Excluding 194 villages to be electrified by RREC and 346 villages were unpopulated.

Source: Records of Superintending Engineer (Plan), Ajmer Discom.
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ANNEXURE -10
(Referred to paragraph 2.1.17)

STATEMENT SHOWING THE FUNDS POSITION OF AVVNL

(Rupees in crore)

. | Year Loanamount |  Capital grant/subsidy |  Total amount |
i RGGVY | FRP | KJP AREP } RGGVY | Loan | Subsidy |

| 2003-04 -1 046 - gl - 046
2004-05 | 0.09% | - ' 1.94|  0.85 —-| 009 2.79

| 2005-06 | ~| 17441 033 - —-| 17441| 033]

2006-07 |  2.84|  49.37 P 4891 | 5221| 4891 |

2007-08 | 5.68| 398.65

[

il

|

| | I
| ‘ 085  96.67 | 631.04 | 100.25

| s ‘ 47.76 | 40433 | 47.76
Total |  8.61| 62243 273 |

Related to AREP

Source: Records from Accounts/Finance wing of Ajmer Discom
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ANNEXURE-11
(Referred to paragraph 2.1.40)
STATEMENT SHOWING THE EXTRA EXPENDITURE DUE TO NON-OBSERVATION OF REASONABILITY OF PRICES

(Amount in Rs.)

Material cost / TN: 108 |

'SINo | Material cost / TN Material cost / TN 104 ‘Material cost / TN: 105 Material cost / TN: 107
102
Difference Difference Difference Difference
Name of the [Quantity |Ex-works |Quantity |Ex-works |102-104 Quantity |[Ex-works |105-104 Quantity |Ex-works [107-104 Quantity |Ex-works |108-104
item Rate
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 (4-6x3) 8 9 10(9-6x8) 1 12 13(12-6x11) 14 15 16
(15-6x14)
1(a)|Pcc pole-9 802 2510.81 1201 2289.20 177731.22 886| 2292.90 3278.20 804 2454.80 133142.40 458 2410 55326.40
mitrs
(b)|{Pcc pole 8 25341 1490.98| 18062 1359.39| 3334875.60| 25817 1361.59 56797.40| 15114| 1457.72| 1486159.62| 10928| 1431.12| 783865.44
mtrs
2|11kv top 14428 152.53] 11235 139.07 194200.88 5972 139.30 1373.56 7139 149.13 71818.34 3243 146.40 23771.19
hamper
clamp 14428 4960 11235 45.22 63194.64 5972 45.30 477.76 7139 48.49 23344.53 3243 47.61 7750.77
Nuts & bolts| 14428 17.09] 11235 15.59 21642 5972 15.61 119.44 7139 16.71 7995.68 3243 16.40 2626.83
3({11kv pin 14428 4124 11235 37.61 52373.64 5972 37.66 298.60 9417 40.32 25520.07 3243 39.59 6421.14
insulator
Pins 14428 80.38] 11235 73.29 102294.52 5972 73.41 716.64 9417 78.58 49815.93 3243 77.16 12550.41
4|Disc 6060 275.86 4720 251.50 147621.60 2508| 251.92 1053.36 3204 269.71 58344 .84 1362 264.78 18087.36
Insulator
Hardware of 6060 150.48 4720 137.19 80537.40 2508 137.41 551.76 3204 14712 31815.72 1362 144 .44 9874.50
T&C
5(LT-Pin 14428 8.13] 11235 7.41 10388.16 5972 7.42 59.72 6684 7.93 3475.68 3243 7.81 1297.20
insulator
pins 14428 31.28] 11235 28.52 39821.28 5972 28.58 358.32 6684 30.59 13835.88 3243 30.03 4896.93
6 |Shackle 6060 8.08 4720 7.36 4363.20 2508 7.36 0 2520 7.88 1310.40 1362 7.r'5 531.18
insulators
Hardware of 6060 47.80 4720 43.58 25573.20 2508 43.65 175.56 2520 46.73 7938 1362 45,87 3118.98
shackle insu
7 [Stay set 21300 629.83| 16012 574.24 1184067 17154 575.17 15953.22( 11085 615.79 460581.75 7680 604.55| 232780.80
Guy 21300 10.60( 16012 9.66 20022 17154 9.68 343.08| 11085 10.36 7759.50 7680 10.17 3916.80
insulator
Stay wire 21300 296.71| 16012 270.52 557847 17154 270.96 7547.76] 11085 290.09 216933.45 7680 284.80] 109670.40
stay clamps | 21300 85.01] 16012 7750 159963| 17154 77.62 2058.48| 11085 83.11 62186.85 7680 81.59 31411.20
Nuts & bolts| 21300 2564 16012 23.39 47925| 17154 23.42 514.62] 11085 25.07 18622.80 7680 24.62 9446.40
8|ACSR 2100| 21320.95 1636| 19439.07 3951948 870119522.80 72862.50 1000| 20845.28 1406210 473| 20464.90| 485217.59
Weasel
Conductor
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9|MS 729| 2201.85 1124 2007.50 141681.15 805| 2010.75 2616.25 731 2152.73 106163.13 416| 2113.44 44071.04
channel-
structure
Nuts & bolts 729 113.97 1124 103.91 7333.74 805| 104.09 144.90 731 111.42 5489.81 416 109.41 2288
10{16 kva 729| 33348.36 1124| 31316.64| 1481123.88 805|31367.20 40724.95 731| 33582.06| 1656022.02 416| 32969.27| 687494.08
distribution
transformer
11]11kv single 729| 5828.56 1124 5314.11 375034.05 805| 5322.69 6906.90 731 5698.52 281003.71 416 5594.54| 116658.88
phase
switch fuse
unit
12|XLPE Rabit 10| 65407.39 8| 59794.81 56125.80 4.18 59891 402.0324 10| 63948.18 41533.70 2.25| 62781.26| 6719.5125
conductor
13|PG Clamps 12120 67.05 9438 61.13 71750.40 5016 61.24 551.76 5040 65.56 22327.20 2724 64.36 8798.52
14|ABC- 450| 39333.83 302| 35862.08| 1562287.50| 780.02 35920 45139.757 343| 38456.31 889820.89 307| 37754.57| 580994.43
1¢"25%255q
m
suspension 10350 280.11 6948 255.38 255955.501 17941 255.80 7535.22 7887 273.85 145672.86 7047 268.86 94993.56
clamps
dead end 4140 295.01 2316 268.96 107847 71771 269.39 3086.11 3155 288.43 61427.85 2819 283.15 40001.61
clamps
LT 4140 88.64 2316 80.83 32333.40 T1RT 80.96 933.01 3155 86.67 18425.20 2819 85.09 12008.94
insulation
connector
LT 99056 67.05| 222546 61.13 586411.52| 62446 61.23 . 6244.60| 47340 6555 209242.80( 39394 64.36| 127242.62
connectors
15|Earthing set 729 1695.09 1124 1545.48 109065.69 805| 1547.98 2012.50 731 1657.28 81725.80 416| 1627.03 33924.80
Gl Wire 729 201.48 1124 183.70 12961.62 805 184 241.50 731 196.99 9714.99 416 193.39 4031.04
Nuts & bolts 729 54.69 1124 49.87 3513.78 805 49.94 56.35 731 53.48 2638.91 416 52.50 1094.08
16{2c*2.5sqm 1238| 28491.41 2782| 26046.58| 3026699.54| 936.69(26088.50 39266.045 711| 27855.79| 1286348.31 590| 27347.47| 767525.10
almn. cable
17|Energy 49528 499.01] 111273 455.04| 2177746.16| 31223 455.77 22792.79| 23670 487.97 779453.101 19697 479.06| 473121.94
meters
18/Angle 49528 317.14] 111273 289.15| 1386288.72] 31223| 289.62 14674.81| 23670 310.08 495413.10] 19697 304.41| 300576.22
Nuts & bolts| 49528 39.90] 111273 36.38 174338.56] 31223 36.44 1873.38| 23670 39.01 62252.10] 19697 38.30 37818.24
19|Fabricated 4.3| 51135.47 8| 46747.55 18868.056 3.43|46822.60 257.4901 20| 49994.66 64942.20 1.50| 49082.37 3502.23
steel item
20|MS nut 1| 56989.36 1.50| 51959.23 5030.13 0.80 52046 69.416 1| 55717.94 3758.71 0.50| 54701.23 1371
bolts
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21111 kv 3030 565 2360 515.16 151015.20 1254 516 1053.36 1260 552.43 46960.20 681 542.35 18516.39
earthing set
Gl Wire 8 3030 67.16 2360 61.23 17967.90 1254 61.34 137.94 1260 65.64 5556.60 681 64.47 2206.44
SWG
Nuts & balts 3030 18.23 2360 16.63 4848 1254 16.64 12.54 1260 17.83 1512 681 17.50 592.47
22|18 SWG Gl 1040 5044.62 810| 4599.36 463070.40| 430.54| 4606.80 3203.2176 433 4932.07 144063.43 234 4842.08 56796.48
Wire (4mm)
23|LT cross 14428 153.92| 11235 140.33 196076.52 5972| 140.56 1373.56 7975 150.49 81026 3243 147.74 24030.63
arms-600
mm
clamo 14428 49.60[ 11235 45.22 63194.64] 5972 45.30 477.76] 7975 48.349] 24953.775| 3243 47 61 7750.77
Nuts & bolts| 14428 17.10] 11235 15.59 21786.28 5972 15.62 179.16 7975 16.71 8932 3243 16.40 2626.83
24|11 kv 802 919.38 1202 838.24 65074.28 886 839.60 1204.96 805 898.87 48807.15 458 882.47 20257 .34
bracket for
dead end
Nuts & bolts 802 113.96 1202 103.91 8060.10 886] 104.07 141.76 805 111.43 6053.60 458 109.38 2505.26
25|11kv 505 459.68 394 419.12 20482.80 209 419.79 140.03 210 449.43 6365.10 114 441.24 2521.68
bracket for
T
OFF1*1.4m
Clamps 505 49.60 394 4522 2211.90 209 45.30 16.72 210 48.49 686.70 114 47 .61 272.46
Nuts & bolts 505 17.10 394 15.59 762.55 209 15.61 4.18 210 16.71 235.20 114 16.40 92.34
26|Guard 1010| 1067.71 786 973.47 95182.40 418| 975.05 660.44 420 1043.89 29576.40 227 1024.84 11660.99
bracket-MS
angle
clamp 1010 99.20 786 90.44 8847.60 418 90.59 62.70 420 96.98 2746.80 227 95.22 1085.06
Gl Wire 1010|  343.04 786] 312.76 30582.80 418 313.26 209 420|  335.37 9496.20 227  329.26 3745.50
Eye Bolts 1010 113.96 786 104.18 9877.80 418 104.34 66.88 420 111.43 3045 227 109.39 1182.67
MS Nuts & 1010 34.18 786 31.25 2959.30 418  31.30 20.90 420 33.42 911.40 227 32.82 356.39
bolts
Total 22930786.00 369034.86 10731115.42 5302997.10
Total of (7+10+13+16): Rs.39333933
Source: Turnkey work orders and Letter of intents
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ANNEXURE -12
(Referred to in paragraph 2.1.41)
STATEMENT SHOWING THE DETAILS OF NON LEVY OF PENALTY

(Rupees in crore)

S'ource:‘ Turnkey work orders and records of Central Payment Cell of Ajmer Discom

04.09.06 04.09.07 12.76 7.58. 27 weeks - 0.64 "
International Limited | : S
Sikar M/sAngelique 107/28.06.06 04.09.06 04.09.07 19.00 9.60 27 weeks 0.95
___ _ _ ___|International Limited | - : : '
Ajmer M/sAngelique 105/05.06.06 |~ 11.08.06" | ~ I1.08:07 |~ 2419—— —13.98— | —30weeks_ | _ 121 |
International Limited . ] . : =
Rajsamand | M/s Kalpataru Power | 102/02.06.06 08.08.06 08.08.07 32.75. 19.63 30 weeks 1.64
. Transformers; limited ‘ ' ' |
Dungarpur | M/sAngelique 104/23.05.06 29.07.06 29.07.07 38.95 14.46 32 weeks 1.94
International Limited o
Total 6.38 -
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Annexure-13
(Referred to in paragraph 2.2.9)

Statement showing circle wise position of complaints received, redressed
within time and beyond time for the last three years ending March 2007

Year /Circle Total Complaints Percentage of Complaints Percentage of e Pending >
complaints redressed complaints redressed complaints complaints
received within time redressed bevond time redressed
within time to beyond time to
total complaints total complaints
2004-05 JCC 239915 231121 96.33 8438 3.52 356
]’l)(' 24951 7 23589 94.54 1126 451 236
i\l\\ ar 33547 33495 99.84 4.’\_ 0.13 9
- Kota 43838 40860 93.21 2748 6.27 230
200s-06 | JCC 201183 | 201635 | 9548 5409 256 4139
'ﬁJI’I)(' 23950 22970 95.91 883 3.69 97
7 Iwar 31099 31095 99.99 0 0 4
Kota 47690 41596 87.22 3060 642 3034
2006-07 ICC 19403 17714 91.30 1689 8.70 0
Jl'l)('i 19863 T 19031 ‘P?SI 8327 -1_I"_ 0
Alwar o 28387 _ 28291 99.66 92 0.32 4_
Kota NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total o 723826 -__(;;1_397 ] 24320 : 8109 &

Source: Return submitted by circle offices.

Note: JCC: Jaipur City Circle
IPDC: Jaipur District Circle
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j Annexure-M

(Referred to in paragraph 2.2.13)

L

. Statement showing circle wnse position of mumber of stopped/defectwe
~meters more thantwo months ang their percentage to total consumer for

= the last three years endmg March 2007 .
J
|
= JcC | April 2006 | 497310 ,143_20 1408 0.28 _ B -
: March 527806 ‘10569 6172 117 2340
| 2007 l | f ’
— JPDC | April2006 | 228450 22606 17143 750 3360
_ | March | 247176 | (38687 I 3481 13.14 ~ 11960
= 2007 | ' e
E | Alwar | Apil 2006 | 224085 24872 29131 . 13.00 - 13738
= || March 37453 | [43274 Coo3g198 | 1609 - | - 19961
| 2007 ' i o -
¢ . | Kota | April 2006 266584 ;'14582 -~ 8794 330 .3698 {
— March 279472 | 124089 17610 . 630 6220
2007 : 1
Source: Management Informatiofn System of Revenue section of JVVNL

I

)
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Annexure-15

(Referred to in paragraph 2.2.17)

Statement showmg( the position of category wise Démand Notnce not issued and connection not released
within sttn ulated-time in selected four cmrclles for the year from 2002-03 to 2005-06

1. | 200203 | DNs not | Domestic 31 23] 687 25| 1143] 59 81 138 1911
issued : : T
within NDS 9 6| 39 24 290 7 46 76
time Industrial 1 15 1 0 41 0 0 16 5
Connection | Domestic 184 25| 660 | 185 3293 | 127 71 5217 | 4004
?geésed NDS 15 1 84 5 © 47 3 24 - 132
within Industrial 11 2 7 1 41 0 0 14 1T
tlme': : ) : ”
2. | 2003-04 Dst not | Domestic 51 26 753 71 885 36 148 1674
-issued N .
within NDS 12 1 67 18 42 0 31 109
tme, Industrial 1 2 6| 0 5 11 4 22
Connection | Domestic 202 63| 5831 201 2360 | 16 33 482 2976
not A
released NDS 18 6 48 | 7 281 4 3 35 79
within Industrial 1 2 6| 1 1 0 1 4 8
time * . : ‘ . . :
3. | 2004-05 | DNs  not | Domestic 46 | 1161 2338 | 0 | 60 46 3559
issued 1 ' B
time | Industrial 501 4 2 0 7 6
Connection | Domestic 19 71| 649 251 1769 | 0 52 115 2470
not. ! - i , - i ;
released NDS 2 13 31 16 1 3 16 S0
within ...\ Industrial |~ =13+ - 0| ~ 8" 6 0 1 15 15.
time ' _ - — —
4. | 200506 | DNs ' not | Domestic 45 | 2017 1| 2988 0 46 - 5005.
issued i . .
within NDS 17] 120 0 54 17 174
time Industrial . 7 18 3 12 10 30
Connection | Domestic 14 77 890 44 2432 78 95 213 3417
not , } ;
released NDS 3 23 79 4 27 5 8 35 114
within, Industrial 12 1 1 0 4 22 5 .
_ time \ : : )
Total | DNs inot | Domestic 82| 140 |.4618 97 | 7354 59 177 | 378 | 12149 |
(2002-03 | issued - : |
to | within NDS 21 33| 3 2| 182 7 8 103 514
2005-06) | time Industrial 2| 29] 29 5/ 23 1 11 37 63 -
Connection | Domestic 419 | 236 | 2782 455 | 9854 221 | 251 (1331 12887
not released Ny L i i
within time NDS 38 43 | 242 118::7- - 13 15 110 375
7 ‘ Industrial 37 50 22 11 3 6 55 39
Source: Monthly D!O. letters : o
160
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Annexure-16
(Referred to paragraph 2.2.24)
Statement showing composition of consumer dues settlement committees
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Annexure=17

(Referlredl to in paragraph 2.3. 8). :
Sltarcemem showmg ongnnaﬂ revised estimates of GLTPP and actual expelmdlmture lthemr
T : agamst up to March 2008 :

T ﬂﬂl!ﬂﬁ" TP IR T

[. | Preliminary Investigation 030 {: 020 0.35 -
2. | Land & site development 150 1.50 147 &
3. Steam Generator Island : o 226.00 ©222.00 2225 11
4. | Turbine generator Island - ] - :
5. | BALANCE OF PLANT ' '
(i) | Mechanical e A
(a) Lignite handling plant ' o ~18.00 - 56.89 ~ 56.03
(b) Ash handling plant -~ . 6.00 . 10.34 10.23°
(c ) Circulation.water system & cooling - | - . 850 = 8.91 - 10.79.
Tower ' ' o )
(d) otheir'works & plant facilities =~ | = . 12,00 | 2342 25.37
(ii) | Electrical S i u o _
: (a) Generator transformers - . 4.00 4.57 : 537
(b) Switchyard =~ . = .. N ~5.00 360 . | 382
(c) Other works including T o . 12.00 . 23.40 - 29.43
.| Transformers cable etc - B ' o ' o
(iii) | Control & Instrumentation ' 12.00 . 850 8.96
6. | External water supply system : 83.00 64.56 - 65.02
7. | Initial Spares , L 1.00 . 1.00 0.00
8. | Civil Works ' ' - - ' -
(i) | Access and diversion of Roads - <. 150 | 1.50 _ 0.92
(ii) | Dry Ash Disposal Area Development - ~0.65 0.65 . . 0.00;
(iii) | Township colony I 450 | 148 131
(iv) | Temporary construction Enabling work ' ) 1.00 | . 1.10 1.97
(v) | Plantcivil structural & other- - = .~ | . 39.00 -} 94.00 - 67.10
(vi) | Circulating water system & cooling tower | - 0.00 0.00° : 4.08 °
9. | Erecting testing & commiissioning : 25.00 - 21.00 . 20.83
10. | Freight taxes & duties, Insurance & Price ~72.50 70.50 . 93.04
variation of main equipment. : T N : :
11. | Development expenditure, legal & - S 0.25 - 425 36.89
estabhshment contingencies, audltand '
accounts expendlture S o ) ' ) _
12. | Consultancy & Engineering = 1 3.00 1.40 0.53
| 13. | Pre-operative expenditure, R .15 ¢ 1.77 = 10.51
14. | IDC & Financecost, =~ - - .« .| . - 7345 73.45 ' 79.96
15. | Advances, - - ) - 000.1 000 | 777
: Total J]LOJect cost’” , 617.90 699.99 : 764.26
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Annexure-18

(Referred to in paragraph 2.3.12)
Statement showing delay in execution as compared to PERT Chart

R T

' S. | Name of Tendering starts Tendering finished Ordering Completion of works

i No. | Item/Activity

[ Stipulate Actual Delay in | Stipulate Actual | Delay Stipulate Actual | Delay Stipulate Actual Delay
‘ Date of finish month | Date of finish in Date of finish in Date of finish in

i start as date finish as date month | finish as date month | finish as date months
| per PERT per PERT per PERT per PERT

, chart chart chart chart

! | 0.6 KV 11.3.04 25.11.03 0 19.05.04 26.02.04 0 23.06.04 24.03.04 0 01.11.05 24.05.06 6
‘ | Swilchgear

|2 | St Transformer 15.04.04 |  02.09.03 23.06.04 | 14.11.03 0 28.07.04 | 30.01.04 0| 30.09.05| 24.05.06 7
13 | LT Transformer | 20.5.04 | 25.11.03 28.07.04 | 31.01.04 0| 01.09.04 | 09.03.04 0| 31.0L.06 | 07.05.07 15
I: 4 | Bus ducting 20.5.04 251108 28.07.04 03.02.04 0 01.09.04 09.03.04 0 30.12.05 24.05.00 4
il uctmg | SUOMe |

| 5 | LT Switchgear 20504 | 26.11.03 | 0 28.07.04 01.03.04 0 01.09.04 19.04.04 0 31.01.06 31.10.07 21
|6 | MCC. ACDB 20.5.04 | 26.11.03 28.07.04 | 01,03.04 0] 010904 | 19.04.04 0| 31.01.05| 31.10.07 24
|7 | DG Set 24.0.04 | 10.01.04 01.09.04 | 16.04.04 0| 061004 | 170504 0| 21.03.06| 2506.07 5
L

| | Civil Works | i) ¥

| | ﬁ Chimney 05.02.04 20.07.03 0 27.03.04 20.10.03 26.04.04 0 29.12.03. 12.04.06

[ 2 | RW Treatment - - 1.12.03 NA 0 02.02.04 11.12.03 0 03.08.05 30.06.06 10
‘ Svstem

[ 3 | Intake pumping - - 30.08.04 02.02.04 0 30.08.04 24.04.04 0 17.01.05 14.04.006 14
| | Station L

: .,1 RW treatment - 15.03.04 21.09.03 0 26.06.04 27.01.04 0 03.01.06 25.06.05 0
(—— | plant o

1 5 DM plamt Basic - 15.03.04 21.09.03 0 26.06.04 20.12.03 0 28.02.06 15.03.06 |
|6 | Super siructure — g 01.03.04 NA 0| 020604| 010305 8 NA NA 0
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Audlr Report (Commeicial ) for t/ze year enc/ed 3 ! Mar c/l 2008

_ Mechanical =~ | . N e - T o '
- -1 |Ligiitehandling | 02.0804 | 31.01.04 0| 280904| 09030s| . .5| 0211.04| 07.0405| ~ 5| 280406| 151107 19
system i : ' ' B
2| Ash handling 02.0804| 31.01.04| 0| 28.09.04| 04.06.05 8| o0211.04| 130705] 8| 280406 010108 20
_system ’ ' - N ' ‘ ' . : '
3 _| EOT crane | 1901.04] 090104 0| 27.03.04 | 17.0404 1| 05.06.04 | 27.04.07 -| 31.05.05| 05.04.05 -
4_| Cooling Tower 05.02.04 | 25.11.03 0| 14.0404| 31.01.04 - | 19.05.04 | 27.02.04 -] 040106 | 01.02.06 I
5 | Misc.pumps & . | 30.06.04 | 31.01.04 0| 26.08.04 - | 30.00.04 | 23.11.04 2| 09.03.06| 09.03.06
tank ' : ' ‘
6 | Air Compressor 21.07.04. | 02.10.04 2| 28.09.04| 25.06.05] 9| 02.11.04 | 2907.05 9| 13.03.06| 23.01.06] 8
7" | LP piping  08.09.04 | 02.10.04 1| 161104 | 11.07.05|  -| 21.12.04| 03.0805] . 7| 11.03.06| 17.03.07| 12
8 | Misc.valves & RE | 23.03.04| 200505 14| 250504| 1507.05 14| 290604 | 09.08.05 13| 0201.06| 31.08.06 8
ITS | e , 6| 310806) 8
9 | Fire Protection 29.07.04 . | 061004 | 12.04.05 6| 10.11.04| 10.0505 6| 250406 | 31.03.06 -
system , ' : . . -
LIO Lime stone 02.08.04 |  05.2.04 0| 28.09.04 | 1507.05 10| 0211.04| 29.07.05| = 9| 280406 26.12.06| -

handling plant
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Annexure-19
(Referred to in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.9.2)

Passenger amenities to be provided on bus stands

Annexure

Category A B C
City/town Big cities Cities Small City/ town
No. of BS 6 21 40
Amenities | AC waiting hall Waiting room Waiting shed

Platform

Adequate chairs with fan and
light

Desert coolers

Urinal and Toilets for men and
women

Drinking water
Enquiry window
Ticket reservation
Complaint and suggestion box
Time table and fare list
Public address system
Weighing machine
Food stall

Public telephone
Cloak room

Bank and Post Office
Police Post

Porter

Sufficient chairs with
fan and light

Urinal and toilets for
men and women

Enquiry and ticket
window

Public address system
Ticket reservation

Complaint and
suggestion box

Time table and fare list
Drinking water
Food stall

Book shop

| Public telephone

‘ Porter

l

Sufficient chairs
with fan and light
Enquiry and
Ticket window

Food stall
Water booth

Urinal and Toilets
for men and
wOomen.

Complaint and
suggestion box
Time table and
fare list
Public address
system

Source: 1. Annual Reports of the Roadways for 2004-05 and onwards.

2. Circulars issued from time to time including Circular dated 26 July 2007.
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Auelit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Annexure - 20

(Referred to in Paragraph 4.22)

Statement showing lack of responsiveness to Inspection Reports

| Sk Name of Outstanding Inspection Reports and 1" compliance not received Compliance not received for more than
No. Department Paragraphs two years
No. No.of | No.of Monetary No. No. of No. of | Monetary | No. No.of | No.of | Monetary
of outstan | outstan value of outstan | outstan value of outstan | outstan value
PSUs ding ding (Rs. in PSUs ding ding (Rs. in PSUs ding ding (Rs. in
IRs para lakh) IRs para- lakh) IRs para- lakh)
graphs graphs graphs
1z 2. i3} 4. S 6. 78 8. 9. 10. 11. 12! 13. 14.
(A) Government companies
I. | Agriculture and 5 17 45 1227.98 | l 4 13.01 - - - -
allied
2. | Industries 2 88 334 13904.34 - - - - - - - -
3. | Handloom and | 4 8 216.99 . - - - - - - -
Handicrafts
4. | Mining 13 48 3326.72 | 2 11 75:12 - - - -
| 5. | Construction 2 23 88 2505.73 - - - - - - - -
6. | State Excise 2 9 22 1847.41 - - - - - - - -
7. | Tourism 2 48 133 1435.57 | | 3 0.47 - - - -
| 8. | Power §) 173 506 52096.16 | 2 i 230.78 - - - -
Total 19 A5 1184 76560.90 4 6 25 319.38 - - - -
(B) Statutory corporations
l. Finance | 91 264 87352.69 - - - - - - . -
2 Agriculture | 30 33 213.80 - - - - - - - -
3. Transport I 50 113 2283.99 = - - - --- o - -
| Total 3 177 410 89850.48 - - - - - -- - -
Grand Total (A+B) 22 { 552 1594 166411.38 4 6 25 319.38 - - - -

e
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Annexure-21
(Referred\ to in Paragraph 4.22)

Statement showing the department wise draft paragraphs/performance audnt
‘replies to which were awaited

Annexu/ e

1. = | Energy { |3 July to S_eptemb_élj-2008
2. | Mines % 3 July 2008
3. | Tourism 1 1 September 2008
4. Industries t 1 :July 200_8 :
Total i 8

i

|
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